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English

SECURITY ISSUES
Before use, carefully read the user's manual and save it for later use. The 
manufacturer is not responsible for any damage / injury caused by improper 
use. Depending on the particular SmartWatch lot, some functions may differ 
with the functions described in the user manual.

Using this device near medical devices may disrupt their operation. Pay 
special attention when using the smartwatch near medical devices, 
such as pacemakers, hearing aids and other electronic medical 
devices.

Do not dive in the device.
It is forbidden to use the device if it is damaged. In the event of damage, 
take the device to an authorized service center for inspection / repair. 
Attempting to repair it yourself may lead to damage to the device and 
will void the warranty. 

Do not immerse the device in water.

The device should be protected against heat sources and direct 
sunlight.

It is forbidden to throw equipment into the fire. There is a risk of battery 
explosion and, as a consequence, life and health hazards.

Only clean the device with a soft, slightly damp cloth. Do not use 
chemicals or detergents to clean this device.



PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1. Display

2. Device on / return / ending button,

rejecting a call / blanking the screen

3. SOS button / receive a call

4. Camera

5. Flashlight

6. Nano SIM card slot

7. Charging port

8. Registration code

9. Rubber strap

REQUIREMENTS CONNECTING 
THE NANO SIM CARD
1. We install the card in the Nano SIM standard for the device.
2. The SIM card must meet the following conditions:
• The card must be active (if it is a new card) it should be activated on the 
mobile phone by making an outgoing call)
• The card must have funds on the account (applies to top-up cards)
• The card can not have an active PIN code (to check if the card has an 
active PIN lock, install it on the mobile phone and check if you are asked for
 the PIN code when switching on. If yes, the lock is active and you will need 
to disable it in the phone settings or contact with the operator)
• The card must support the 2G operating mode, it must have the internet 
service enabled and the number identification function.



ATTENTION: SIM cards offered by operators as Internet, dedicated for 

example to tablets may not work in the device.

Due to the fact that the device uses an internet connection, in order not 

to generate additional costs, we recommend buying an internet package 

from the operator. The 1GB / month package is enough. The costs of 

Internet connection, voice calls and SMS messages are regulated by the

 mobile network operator pricelist.

1. Open the rubber plug on the SIM card slot (6) on 

the left side of the watch.

2. After opening the plug, place the 

Nano SIM card in the port in accordance

with an illustrative diagram in the image,

 that is, the card chip towards the display

 and the notched corner of the card 

towards the slot. The card enters quite 

deeply into the slot, so we have to help 

ourselves with a thin, flat tool, pushing the 

card until we hear "click".

To remove the card, again using the same tool, 

we gently push the card, we will hear a click and 

the card will remain pushed through the 

mechanism.

 It is recommended to install 

the SIM card when the device is turned off.

3. Close the slot cover..

INSTALLATION OF NANO SIM CARD
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1. SmartWatch is charged using the cable attached to the device.

2. Insert the micro USB end of the cable into the charging port of the watch (7) 

under the rubber plug on the right side of the device. Then connect the other 

end of the cable with the USB port of the computer or USB adapter, eg from a 

mobile phone. When we connect the cable correctly, the charging animation 

appears on the screen. When the battery is very discharged, the 

animation may appear only after several minutes.

Before the watch is turned on for the first time, it is recommended to 

charge the watch for 2 hours. Charging after unloading should take at 

least 2 hours.

CHARGING

SMARTWATCH INSTALLATION ON HAND
Place the watch on your wrist and adjust the length of the strap so that it is not 

loose.
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FIRST TURN ON THE WATCH
1. When the SIM card is correctly installed in the watch and meets all the 

above conditions, we can start the device by pressing and holding the power 

button (2) for approx. 4 seconds.

2. After starting the watch, I will show you the main screen displaying the most 

important information, such as time, date, GSM coverage and battery level.

Before the watch is turned on for the first time, it is recommended to 

charge the watch for 2 hours. Charging the watch after discharge should 

take what least 2 hours.



4. When the internet connection is active, we can go to the next stage 

which is the installation of the Garett Tracker application on our 

smartphone. The main menu of the watch will be discussed in the further 

part of the manual, because the full functionality of the smartwatch is 

obtained after registration and configuration of it through the Garett Tracker 

applications.

3. After starting the watch, wait a few seconds until the range and internet 

connection appears (the arrow icons visible in the above screenshot) 

necessary for further configuration of the device. If after approx. Minute the 

range and internet connection does not appear, make sure that the SIM 

card meets all previously described requirements and the watch is in a 

place with a strong reach. It is also worth to turn off and restart the watch. 

When the reach appears and the internet connection is still not available 

(no arrow icon), the problem is most likely due to the lack of APN 

configuration. Configuration is done using special configuration SMS 

described in the further part of the manual in the TROUBLESHOOTING 

section.



GARETT TRACKER INSTALLATION
The full functionality of the locator and the possibility of its configuration are 
obtained after installing the Garett Tracker application on our smartphone 
with Android or iOS. The application is compatible with Android 4.3, iOS 7 
(and higher).The application can be searched by entering the name "Garett 
Tracker" in the store search engine or by scanning the corresponding QR 
code shown below.

ANDROID iOS

REGISTRATION IN 
APPLICATION

1. Run the Garett Tracker application.

2. After starting the application, you will see 
a login screen where you can log in to your 
account if you have already created it, 
register a new account or change the 
language of the application.
3. To register a new account, click on the 
"Registration" option. 
4.  In the first field "ID number" we scanQR 
code located on the sticker on the back of the 
watch (REG CODE) by clicking on the green 



5. In the next field "Account", enter the e-mail address used by us, it will be used as the 
login for the application.
6. In the "Nickname" field, enter the name, the nickname of the watch user.

square icon in the right part of this field. We can also enter the code manually.

7. In the next field "Phone book", enter the number of the administrator of the watch, the 
number of the person who installs the application and will manage the settings of the 
watch.
8. In the last two fields, we provide a password, which along with the e-mail address will 
be used as login data in the application.
9. Tap Ok to end the registrations.

NOTE: You must remember or store the e-mail address and password used to register 
your watch, as the watch can only be assigned to one account and can be registered 
only once. Re-registration will be possible only after contacting the service.

MAIN SCREEN OF THE APPLICATION

In order for the location of the watch to be determined with the greatest accuracy, 
the smartwatch must be in the open ground to have a GPS signal. When the 
watch does not have a GPS signal, for example, the location is located in the 
building, it is determined based on the nearest cellular network transmitter.

After correct registration, the main screen of the application will display, where we 
will see the map together with the last location of the watch. In the bubble above the 
location pin, the source for obtaining the location (GPS / LBS / WiFi), approximate 
address, date, time of the last location and battery status in the watch are 
displayed.

NOTE: When using any application function or configuration test the settings 
will show the message: "The device is not on the network" means that the 
smartwatch has no active internet connection. Check if the SIM card meets all 
the requirements described earlier in the manual. If the card meets the 
requirements, the most common reason for this message is improper APN 
configuration. The APN configuration is described in the further part of the 
manual in the TROUBLESHOOTING section.



3. Locate: clicking this icon at any 

time, we will determine the current 

1. Chat: with this feature you can 

send short voice memos (max. 15 

seconds) or short text messages 

(max 30 characters) to your watch.

2. Geo fence: using this we will 

determine the area in which the 

user of the watch can to move. 

When the area will be the app has 

exceeded us about it inform. To set 

the area we set the map in the place 

where we want to designate a geo 

fence, then click with your finger on 

the map by marking the center of 

the fence. With the + / - buttons we 

increase / decrease diameters area 

and we approve it with the icon 

mode. When we want to delete geo 

fence, click the trash can icon.

location of the watch.

Message : clicking on this function will display the history of 

5. By clicking the icon     we will display a menu in which we can 

activate additional functions of the watch::

4. Footprint: in this menu, we will display the route from the previous 

days that the user of the watch was moving.

Health: in this menu you can activate the functions of the pedometer 

measuring the daily number of steps taken, the number of calories 

burned and the sleep monitor. We activate each function separately by 

shifting switch "change". We can also display the activity history from 

previous days.



Reward:the function of rewarding the child with hearts. Hearts will be 

visible on the watch's main screen.

notifications displayed by applications.

Alarm: on / o ffand configuration of the alarm clock activated on the watch.

Exit: log out of the account in the application.

Change password: change the administrator password used to log in 

application.

Personal data: configuration of administrator information.

6. By clicking the icon    we will display the administrative settings:

7. SETTINGS: go to the application settings by clicking the icon              at 

the bottom of the main screen:

List of devices: displaying the list of devices assigned to the administrator 

account on which we are currently logged in. By using the "Add device" 

function, you can add another device. The "Edit Name" function allows you 

to change the name of the active device. The "current" field displays the 

name and ID of the active device. To set the watch as active, click on the 

switch on the right, next to the ID number of the selected watch.

Only one device can be active at a time. This means that we can 

specify locations and configure only one device. When we want to 

locate another device from the list, we have to set it as active. To 

quickly switch between devices, you can use the "Change" button in 

the lower left corner of the main application screen. Notifications and 

alarms come from all devices, even those that are not currently active.

 



SOS / family number:  signing 
numbers, holding the SOS button 
(2) on the watch for a longer period 
of time will cause the call to be 
automatically dialed first from the 
first number in the list. When the 
first number is not picked up, the 
watch will automatically dial the 
second and the corresponding third 
number.

Voice monitorng:the function allows 

you to overhear what in a given voice 

Note: the numbers are entered 

without directional or, if 

necessary, with the directional 004 

... Using the "+" symbol may result 

in the function not working 

properly.

The function will only work if the watch has a range, internet connection 

and funds on the account.

the moment is happening near the watch. Enter the administrator's phone 

number and confirm "OK". Within about 30 seconds, the watch automatically 

calls back to the number entered in the form of a voice call. Nothing appears 

on the watch screen, it is completely discreet.

Work mode:  determining the frequency of automatic updating of the location 

of the watch. "Follow" mode - every 1 minute, "Normal" mode - every 10 

minutes, "Energy saving - every 1 hour" mode.

Note: enter the number without directional code or, if necessary, with 

004... Using the "+" symbol may cause the function to not function 

properly.



Note: when the function is active, you will not get to your watch from the 

watch will also not be able to make a call.

Switch: enlabe/dislabe alerts about take o ffwatch from hand.

Do not disturb: on / o ffand configuration of the function that w the set time 

interval locks the watch screen and any notice.

SMS Alerts: enable / only and configuration of SMS notifications about 

individual events to the telephone number entered.

We recommend using the "normal" mode. Using herring mode can 

significantly reduce the battery life of the watch. At any time, we can 

determine the current location of the watch using the "Locate" function.

Note: enter numbers without directional or if necessary with directional 

004... Using the "+" symbol can cause that it will not be possible to dial a 

number from the watch.

Add friends: Add friends by bringing two watches close together. Between 

watches, you will be able to communicate through voice memos. Both devices 

must support this function. 

Looking for device: searching for a lost watch. The function activates an 

audible alarm on the smartwatch.

Language and time zone: time zone configuration on the watch. In order for 

the smartwatch to display the time correctly, the time zone must be set.

Shutdown the device: remotely shutting down the watch. When the SIM card 

is on the watch and the watch has an internet connection, we will not turn it o ff

using the power button (2) on the watch. We can only turn it o ffremotely using 

this function or by removing the SIM card beforehand. This is the protection 

Profile: sound / vibration configuration on the watch.

LBS: Enable / disable the positioning function of the watch based on the 

nearest cellular transmitter when the watch loses GPS coverage. 

Phone Book: add contacts that appear in the phone book on the smartwatch. 

After adding at least one contact, only contacts from the phone book will be 

able to reach your watch. Calls from unsaved numbers will be automatically 

rejected.



against unwanted shutting down of the watch by its user

After proper configuration in the application, the smartwatch is ready to work.

SMARTWATCH MAIN MENU 

(2) or with the red headset icon. You can receive an incoming call using the 
SOS button (3) or the green handset icon. Use the red headset icon or the 
power button (2) to reject the connection. When connecting with +/- icons, 
the volume of the conversation is adjusted at the top of the screen.

Go to the main menu of the smartwatch by sliding your finger to the left on 
the main screen:

• Camera: Take pictures with the built-in camera of the watch. The picture 
will be saved in the device's gallery. Only one picture can be saved in the 
phone memory. The new picture will overwrite this saved in the device's 
memory. The photo can be sent to the watch administrator's applications.

• Talk (Chat): Voice memo menu. The last voice notes or short text 
messages sent from the watch application are displayed here. By clicking on 
a voice message from the list, we can listen to it. To send a voice note, press 
and hold the green microphone icon button, dictate the message (maximum 
15 seconds) and release it, then the note is automatically sent to the 
administrator's application.
• Make friend: add friends by bringing two watches close together. Between 
watches, you will be able to communicate through voice memos. Both 
devices must support this function.

• Phone book: the numbers entered via the application are displayed here. 
By clicking the left / right arrows, select the contact, select the connection 
with the handset icon under the number. We interrupt the connection with the 
power button



• Tools:
– Flashlight: flashlight function. We can start the flashlight through 

the glass by pressing the SOS button (3) twice.
–  Album: display of the photo taken with the camera of the watch. 

By clicking on the blue icon you can send the photo to the 
administrator's applications or by clicking the red icon to delete the 
photo.

– Brightness: adjust the brightness of the display.
– Theme: selection of the main menu background.
– Volume: adjust the ring volume.
– Math game: game with three levels of difficulty, thanks to which 

you can practice quick addition and subtraction.
• Step: displays the number of steps completed. The functions must first 

be activated in the application, as described in the earlier part of the 
manual.

•  Device info: 
– App download: QR code to download the Garett Tracker 

application.
– Register code: displaying the individual device code required for 

registration in the Garett Tracker application
– ID number (numer ID): display the device ID number.

– Stopwatch: stopwatch function.



TROUBLESHOOTING

1. The device does not turn on:

l Check the operation of the smartwatch with a different SIM card.

l Check if the SIM card meets all the requirements described at the 

beginning of the manual, in the section REQUIREMENTS FOR A SIM 

CARD

The content of the first text message: pw,123456,ip,52.28.132.157,8001# 

after a while, we should receive a response on the phone with the following 

content: [surl,52.28.132.157, port, 8001 #] ok.! 

2. Lack of GSM coverage (crossed out circle on the GSM signal icon):

l Check if the SIM card meets all the requirements described at the 

beginning of the manual, in the section REQUIREMENTS FOR A SIM 

CARD

l APN Configuration:

l Connect the device for one hour under the mains charger.

Check that the charging cable and charger are in place efficient.

l IMPORTANT: In case of problems with APN codes, please contact 

our service department: serwis@garett.pl

l From any mobile phone we send sms with the content below to the 

number that is on the watch (the SIM card must be in the watch, the 

watch must be switched on). The size of letters matters. 

l Check if the SIM card is properly inserted in the slot (as indicated in the 

beginning of the manual)

l Turn o ffand restart the device.

3. No internet connection (no arrows icon) / message in the application 

"Device is offline":

After receiving the answer, we send the second message with the content 

depending on the APN configuration of the card operator in the watch. To 



If we do not receive a reply to any message, please exchange the number 

"123456" to "523681" and send again. 

After receiving the reply, we send an SMS with the following text: 

pw,123456,reset # After about one minute, the watch should get an 

internet connection. 

After sending you should receive the answer: 

apn:internet;user:internet;password:internet; userdata:. 

In order for the location of the watch to be determined with the greatest 
accuracy, the smartwatch must be in the open ground to have a GPS 
signal. When the watch does not have a GPS signal, for example, the 

get APN configurations (APN name, user name, password), it's best to 

contact your mobile network operator. Below the message pattern, the 

phrases: ("APN_name", "username", "password") should be replaced with 

data provided from your operator:

pw,123456,apn,APN_name,username,password # 

Below is an example of configuration for Orange network (APN name: 

internet, username: internet, password: internet). In this case, the content 

of the SMS will look like this: 

pw,123456,apn,internet,internet,internet#

Below is another example of configuration for the T-mobile network (APN 

name: internet, username: none, password: none). In this case, the content 

of the SMS will look like this: 

pw,123456,apn,internet # or apn,internet,,,26006# 

After sending, we should get the answer: 

apn:internet;user:;password:;userdata :.

In case of further technical problems, please contact our technical 

department: serwis@garett.pl 

4. Inaccurate GPS location:

or apn,internet,internet,internet,26003#



The number from which we try to call you is not stored in the watch's phone 

book. Please check if our number is not restricted. The watch has a weak 

GSM coverage.

During the conversation, using the +/- buttons on the right side of the 

screen, adjust the conversation volume, check if it is not muted.

location is located in the building, it is determined based on the nearest 
cellular network transmitter.

7. During the call, you can not hear the smartwatch in the speaker:

5. You can not reach your watch, busy signal or subscriber 

inaccessible:

6.You can not make a call from the watch:

The reason may be a weak GSM signal or the lack of stored numbers in 

the watch's phone book. The numbers are saved using the application: 

Settings> Phonebook.

8. Short battery life:

Check if the charging time was not too short. It should be about 2 hours. 

Set the operating mode in the Garett Tracker settings to "Normal" or 

"Power saving"

• GSM module: GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHz

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

• Dedicated application: Garett Tracker

• Compatible with: Android 4.3, iOS7 (and higher)

• Warranty: 24 months

• Waterproof: Ip54

• Dimensions of the case: 48 * 41 * 17 mm

• Weight: 47 grams

• Display: 1.22 inches, touch

• Battery: 450 mAh



Polski

KWESTIE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Przed użyciem należy dokładnie zapoznać się z treścią instrukcji obsługi oraz 
zachować ją w celu późniejszego wykorzystania. Producent nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia / urazy spowodowane 
niewłaściwym użytkowaniem. W zależności od danej partii SmartWatcha, 
niektóre funkcje mogą się różnić z funkcjami opisanymi w instrukcji obsługi. 

Używanie tego urządzenia w pobliżu urządzeń medycznych może 
zakłócić ich pracę. Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę podczas 
korzystania ze smartwatcha w pobliżu aparatów medycznych, takich 
jak rozruszniki serca, aparaty słuchowe i inne elektroniczne urządzenia 
medyczne. 
Zabrania się wrzucać urządzenia do ognia. Istnieje ryzyko eksplozji 
baterii i w konsekwencji zagrożenia życia i zdrowia. 
Urządzenie należy chronić przed źródłami ciepła i bezpośrednim 
nasłonecznieniem. 
Nie należy zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie.
Nie należy nurkować w urządzeniu.
Zabrania się używać urządzenia, jeśli jest uszkodzone. 
W wypadku uszkodzenia, należy oddać urządzenie do
 autoryzowanego punktu serwisowego w celu sprawdzenia/ naprawy. 
Podejmowanie prób własnoręcznej naprawy, może prowadzić do 
uszkodzenia urządzenia oraz skutkuje unieważnieniem gwarancji. 
Urządzenie należy czyścić jedynie za pomocą miękkiej, lekko wilgotnej 
ściereczki. Nie należy używać środków chemicznych lub detergentów 
do czyszczenia tego urządzenia.



OPIS PRODUKTU
 1.  Wyświetlacz

 2.  Przycisk włączania urządzenia/

     powrotu/zakańczanie, 

     odrzucanie połączenia/wygaszanie ekranu

 3.  Przycisk SOS/odbieranie połączenia

 4.  Aparat

 5.  Latarka

 6.  Slot na kartę Nano SIM

 7.  Port ładowania

 8.  Kod rejestracji

 9.  Gumowy pasek

WYMOGI 
DOTYCZĄCE KARTY NANO SIM
1.  Do urządzenia instalujemy kartę w standardzie Nano SIM.
2.  Karta SIM musi spełniać następujące warunki : 
    • Karta musi być aktywna (jeśli to nowa karta 
      należy ją aktywować w telefonie komórkowym poprzez wykonanie 
      połączenia wychodzącego)
    • Karta musi posiadać środki na koncie (dotyczy kart na doładowania)
    • Karta nie może mieć aktywnego kodu PIN (by sprawdzić czy karta 
      posiada aktywną blokadę PIN należy zainstalować ją w telefonie 
      komórkowym i sprawdzić czy podczas włączania będziemy zapytani 
      o kod PIN. Jeśli tak to blokada jest aktywna i konieczne będzie jej 
      wyłączenie w ustawieniach telefonu lub poprzez kontakt z operatorem) 
    • Karta musi obsługiwać tryb pracy 2G, musi posiadać włączoną usługę 
      internetu oraz funkcję identyfikacji numeru. 



UWAGA : Karty SIM oferowane przez operatorów jako internetowe, 

dedykowane np. do tabletów mogą nie działać w urządzeniu.

Z uwagi na to, że urządzenie korzysta z połączenia internetowego, by 

nie generować dodatkowych kosztów zalecamy wykupienie u operatora 

pakietu internetowego. Pakiet 1GB / miesiąc jest wystarczający. 

Koszty połączenia internetowego, połączeń głosowych oraz wiadomości 

SMS są regulowane przez cennik operatora sieci komórkowej.

1.   W pierwszej kolejności należy za pomocą 

dołączonego śrubokręta wykręcić dwie śrubki 

mocujące zaślepkę portu karty SIM(4) 

znajdującą się z lewej strony zegarka. 

Należy uważać by, nie zgubić 

gumowych uszczelek, które znajdują 

się w otworach śrubek. Uszczelki 

zabezpieczają urządzenie przed 

dostaniem się wody.

2.   Po wykręceniu śrubek i wyjęciu zaślepki, 

kartę Micro SIM umieszczamy w porcie zgodnie 

z poglądowym schematem na obrazku, czyli chipem 

karty w stronę wyświetlacza oraz naciętym 

rogiem karty w stronę slotu. Karta 

wchodzi dość głęboko do slotu dlatego 

musimy pomóc sobie cienkim, płaskim 

narzędziem, popychając kartę do 

momentu gdy usłyszymy „klik”. By wyjąć 

kartę, ponownie za pomocą tego samego 

narzędzia delikatnie popychamy kartę, 

usłyszymy klik i karta zostanie wypchnięta przez mechanizm. 

INSTALACJA KARTY MICRO SIM
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  ŁADOWANIE

3.  Po prawidłowej instalacji karty SIM wkładamy zaślepkę i ponownie 

wkręcamy śrubki zwracając uwagę na prawidłowy montaż uszczelek.

Zaleca się instalować kartę SIM gdy urządzenie jest wyłączone.

1.  SmartWatcha ładuje się za pomocą kabla dołączonego do urządzenia. 

2. Końcówkę micro USB kabla  wkładamy do portu ładowania zegarka(7) 

znajdującego się pod gumową zaślepką po prawej stronie urządzenia. 

Następnie należy połączyć drugi koniec kabla z portem USB komputera lub 

zasilacza USB np. od telefonu komórkowego. Gdy prawidłowo podłączymy 

kabel na ekranie pojawi się animacja ładowania. Gdy bateria jest bardzo 

rozładowana animacja może pojawić się dopiero po kilkunastu 

minutach.

Przed pierwszym włączeniem zegarka zaleca się jego ładowanie przez 2 

godziny.  Ładowania zegarka  po rozładowaniu powinny trwać co 

najmniej 2 godziny.

INSTALACJA SMARTWATCHA NA RĘCE
Należy założyć zegarek na nadgarstku i dostosować długość paska w taki 

sposób, aby nie był luźny. 

PIERSZE WŁĄCZENIE ZEGARKA
1. Gdy karta SIM jest prawidłowo zainstalowana w zegarku oraz spełnia 

wszystkie wyżej opisane warunki możemy uruchomić urządzenie poprzez 

wciśnięcie oraz przytrzymanie przez ok. 4 sekundy przycisku włączania(2).

2. Po uruchomieniu zegarka ukażę nam się ekran główny wyświetlający 

najważniejsze informacje, jak m.in. godzinę, datę, zasięg GSM oraz poziom 

baterii.



Przed pierwszym włączeniem zegarka zaleca się jego ładowanie przez 2 

godziny.  Ładowania zegarka  po rozładowaniu powinny trwać co 

najmniej 2 godziny.

3. Po uruchomieniu zegarka czekamy kilkanaście sekund, aż pojawi się 

zasięg oraz połączenie z internetem (ikony strzałeczek widoczne na 

powyższym obrazku) konieczne do dalszej konfiguracji urządzenia. Gdy po 

ok. minucie zasięg oraz połączenie z internetem się nie pojawi należy 

upewnić się, że karta SIM spełnia wszystkie wcześniej opisane wymogi 

oraz zegarek znajduje się w miejscu o silnym zasięgu. Warto też wyłączyć 

oraz ponownie uruchomić zegarek. Gdy natomiast zasięg się pojawi, a 

połączenie z internetem nadal nie będzie dostępne (brak ikony strzałek) 

problem najprawdopodobniej związany jest z brakiem konfiguracji APN. 

Konfiguracji dokonujemy za pomocą specjalnych SMS-ów konfiguracyjnych 

opisanych w dalszej części instrukcji w dziale ROZWIĄZYWANIE 

PROBLEMÓW.

4. Gdy połączenie z internetem jest aktywne możemy przejść do 

kolejnego etapu jakim jest instalacja aplikacji Garett Tracker na naszym 

smartfonie.  Menu główne zegarka zostanie omówione w dalszej części 

instrukcji, gdyż pełną funkcjonalność smartwatcha uzyskujemy po 

rejestracji oraz konfiguracji go poprzez aplikacje Garett Tracker.



INSTALACJA  APLIKACJI GARETT TRACKER

Pełną funkcjonalność lokalizatora oraz możliwość jego konfiguracji uzyskujemy po 
instalacji aplikacji Garett Tracker na naszym smartfonie z systemem Android lub iOS.
Aplikacja jest kompatybilna z systemem Android 4.3, iOS 7 (i wyższe).
Aplikację można wyszukać wpisując w wyszukiwarkę sklepów nazwę „Garett Tracker” 
lub skanując odpowiedni kod QR przedstawiony poniżej. 

ANDROID iOS

REJESTRACJA

 W APLIKACJI

1. Należy uruchomić aplikację Garett 
Tracker. 
2. Po uruchomieniu aplikacji wyświetli nam 
się ekran logowania, na którym możemy 
zalogować się na konto jeśli wcześniej je już 
utworzyliśmy, zarejestrować nowe konto lub 
zmienić język aplikacji.
3. By zarejestrować nowe konto klikamy na 
opcję „Rejestracja”. 
4. W pierwszym polu „ID numer” skanujemy 



1. Chat: za pomocą tej funkcji mamy 

możliwość wysyłania krótkich 

notatek głosowych (maks. 15 

sekund) lub krótkich wiadomości 

tekstowych (maks. 30 znaków) na 

zegarek.

2. Geo ogrodzenie: za pomocą tej 

funkcji wyznaczymy obszar, w 

którym użytkownik zegarka może 

się poruszać. Gdy obszar zostanie 

przekroczony aplikacja nas o tym 

poinformuje. By ustawić obszar 

ustawiamy mapę w miejscu gdzie 

chcemy wyznaczyć geo ogrodzenie, 

następnie klikamy palcem na mapie 

wyznaczając środek ogrodzenia. 

Przyciskami + / - 

zwiększamy/zmniejszamy średnice 

obszaru oraz zatwierdzamy ją ikoną 

trybu. Gdy chcemy usunąć geo 

ogrodzenie klikamy ikonę kosza.

3. Zlokalizuj: klikając w tą ikonę w dowolnym momencie określimy 

aktualną lokalizację zegarka.

4. Ślady: w tym menu wyświetlimy trasę z poprzednich dni jaką 

poruszał się użytkownik zegarka.

5. Klikając ikonę          wyświetlimy menu, w którym możemy uaktywnić 

dodatkowe funkcje zegarka  :

Zdrowie: w tym menu możemy uaktywnić funkcje krokomierza 

mierzącego dzienną ilość wykonanych kroków, ilość spalonych kalorii 

oraz monitor snu. Każdą z funkcji aktywujemy oddzielnie przesuwając 



kod QR znajdujący się na naklejce na odwrocie zegarka (REG CODE), klikając na 
ikonę zielonego kwadratu w prawej części tego pola. Kod możemy wprowadzić też 
ręcznie. 
5. W kolejnym polu „Konto” należy wpisać używany przez nas adres e-mail, będzie on 
służył jako login do aplikacji.
6. W polu „Pseudonim” wpisujemy imię, pseudonim użytkownika zegarka.
7. W następnym polu „Książka telefoniczna” wpisujemy numer administratora 
zegarka, numer osoby, która instaluje aplikacje i będzie zarządzała ustawieniami 
zegarka.
8. W ostatnich dwóch polach podajemy hasło, które wraz z adresem e-mail będzie 
służyło jako dane do logowania w aplikacji.
9. Przyciskamy Ok, by zakończyć rejestracje.

UWAGA: Należy zapamiętać lub zapisać adres e-mail oraz hasło użyte do rejestracji 
zegarka, gdyż zegarek może być przypisany tylko do jednego konta i może być 
zarejestrowany tylko raz. Ponowna rejestracja będzie możliwa tylko po kontakcie z 
serwisem.

EKRAN GŁÓWNY APLIKACJI 

Po poprawnej rejestracji wyświetli nam się ekran główny aplikacji, na którym 
zobaczymy mapę wraz z ostatnią lokalizacją zegarka. W dymku nad pinezką 
określającą lokalizację, wyświetlane jest źródło uzyskania lokalizacji (GPS/LBS/WiFi), 
przybliżony adres, data, godzina ostatniej lokalizacji oraz stan naładowania baterii w 
zegarku.
By lokalizacja zegarka była określona z największą dokładnością, smartwatch 
musi być na otwartym terenie, by miał sygnał GPS. Gdy zegarek nie ma sygnału 
GPS, bo np. znajduje się w budynku lokalizacja określana jest na podstawie 
najbliższego nadajnika sieci komórkowej.

UWAGA: Gdy podczas użycia dowolnej funkcji aplikacji, lub próby konfiguracji 
ustawień zostanie wyświetlony komunikat: „Urządzenie nie jest w sieci” 
oznacza to, że smartwatch nie ma aktywnego połączenia internetowego. 
Sprawdź czy karta SIM spełnia wszystkie wymogi opisane wcześniej w 
instrukcji. Jeśli karta spełnia wymogi, to najczęstszym powodem takiego 
komunikatu jest niewłaściwa konfiguracja APN. Konfiguracja APN opisana jest 
w dalszej części instrukcji, w dziale ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW.



przełącznik „zmień”. Możemy także wyświetlić historię aktywności z 

poprzednich dni. 

Wiadomość : klikając w tą funkcje wyświetlimy historię powiadomień 

wyświetlanych przez aplikacje.

Alarm: włączenie/wyłączenie oraz konfiguracja budzika uruchamianego na 

zegarku.

Nagroda: funkcja nagradzania dziecka serduszkami. Serduszka będą 

widoczne na głównym ekranie zegarka. 

6. Klikając ikonę         wyświetlimy ustawienia administracyjne :

Dane osobowe: konfiguracja informacji o administratorze.

Lista urządzeń: wyświetlenie listy urządzeń przypisanych do konta 

administratora na którym aktualnie jesteśmy zalogowani. Za pomocą 

funkcji „Dodaj urządzenie” możemy dodać kolejne urządzenie. Funkcja 

„Edytuj nazwę” pozwala zmienić nazwę aktywnego urządzenia. Pole 

„obecna” wyświetla nazwę oraz ID aktywnego urządzenia. By ustawić 

zegarek jako aktywny klikamy na przełącznik znajdujący się po prawej 

stronie, przy numerze ID wybranego zegarka.

W danym momencie aktywne może być tylko jedno urządzenie. 

Oznacza to, że możemy określać lokalizacje oraz dokonywać 

konfiguracji tylko jednego urządzenia. Gdy chcemy zlokalizować inne 

urządzenie z listy musimy ustawić go jako aktywne. By szybko 

przełączać się między urządzeniami możemy użyć przycisku „Zmień” 

w lewym dolnym rogu głównego ekranu aplikacji. Powiadomienia oraz 

alarmy przychodzą ze wszystkich urządzeń, nawet tych, które w 

danym momencie nie są ustawione jako aktywne.

Zmień hasło: zmiana hasła administratora używanego do logowania w 

aplikacji.

Wyjdź: wylogowanie z konta w aplikacji.

7. USTAWIENIA: do ustawień aplikacji przechodzimy klikając ikonę               

znajdującą się u dołu ekranu głównego :

 



SOS/numer do rodziny: po 

wpisaniu numerów,  dłuższe 

przytrzymanie przycisku SOS(2) na 

zegarku spowoduje, że 

automatycznie zostanie wybrane 

połączenie w pierwszej kolejności od 

pierwszego numeru na liście. Gdy 

pierwszy numer nie odbierze, 

zegarek automatycznie wybierze 

drugi oraz analogicznie trzeci numer. 

Uwaga: numery wpisujemy bez 

kierunkowego lub w razie 

konieczności z kierunkowym 

0048. Użycie symbolu „+” może 

spowodować, że funkcja nie 

będzie działa poprawnie. 

Monitoring głosu: funkcja 

umożliwia podsłuchanie, co w danej 

chwili dzieję się w pobliżu zegarka. Wpisujemy numer telefonu administratora 

i potwierdzamy „OK”. W ciągu ok. 30 sekund zegarek automatycznie 

oddzwania na wpisany numer w formie połączenia głosowego. Na ekranie 

zegarka nic się nie wyświetla, jest to całkowicie dyskretne. 

Uwaga: numer wpisujemy bez kierunkowego lub w razie konieczności z 

kierunkowym 0048. Użycie symbolu „+” może spowodować, że funkcja 

nie będzie działa poprawnie. 

Funkcja zadziała tylko wtedy, gdy zegarek ma zasięg, połączenie z 

internetem oraz środki na koncie. 

Tryb pracy:  określenie częstotliwości automatycznej aktualizacji lokalizacji 

zegarka. Tryb „Śledź” – co 1 minutę, Tryb „normalny” – co 10 minut, Tryb 

„oszczędzanie energii – co 1 godzinę”.



Zalecamy użycie trybu „normalny”. Użycie trybu śledź może w 

znacznym stopniu skrócić czas pracy zegarka na baterii. W dowolnym 

momencie możemy określić aktualną lokalizację zegarka za pomocą 

funkcji „Zlokalizuj”.

Profil : konfiguracja dźwięku/wibracji na zegarku.

Nie przeszkadzać: włączenie/wyłączenie oraz konfiguracja funkcji, która w 

ustawionym  przedziale czasu blokuje ekran zegarka oraz wszelkie 

powiadomienia. 

Uwaga: gdy funkcja jest aktywna nie dodzwonimy się na zegarek, z 

zegarka też nie będzie możliwości wykonania połączenia. 

Ustawienia alarmu SMS: włączenie/wyłącznie oraz konfiguracja 

powiadomień SMS o poszczególnych zdarzeniach na wpisany numer 

telefonu.

LBS: włączenie/wyłączenie funkcji ustalania lokalizacji zegarka na podstawie 

najbliższego nadajnika sieci komórkowej, gdy zegarek straci zasięg GPS.  

Język i strefa czasowa: konfiguracja strefy czasowej na zegarku. By 

smartwatch poprawnie wyświetlał godzinę należy ustawić odpowiednią strefę 

czasową : strefa czasowa dla Polski to „East:GMT+1:00”. Menu zegarka jest 

tylko w języku angielskim.

Dodaj znajomych: funkcja dodawania znajomych poprzez zbliżenie do 

siebie dwóch zegarków. Między zegarkami będzie można się komunikować 

poprzez notatki głosowe. Oba urządzenia muszą obsługiwać tą funkcję.

Przesuń przełącznik: włączenie/wyłączenie alarmu o zdjęciu zegarka z ręki.

Szukanie zegarka: szukanie zgubionego zegarka. Funkcja uruchamia na 

smartwatchu alarm dźwiękowy.

Książka telefoniczna: dodawanie kontaktów, które pojawią się w książce 

telefonicznej na smartwatchu. Po dodaniu co najmniej jednego kontaktu, tylko 

kontakty z książki telefonicznej będą mogły dodzwonić się na zegarek. 

Połączenia z niezapisanych numerów będą automatycznie odrzucane.

Uwaga: numery wpisujemy bez kierunkowego lub w razie konieczności 

z kierunkowym 0048. Użycie symbolu „+” może spowodować, że 



wybranie numeru z poziomu zegarka będzie niemożliwe. 

Ręczne wyłączanie: zdalne wyłączanie zegarka. Gdy karta SIM jest w 

zegarku oraz zegarek ma połączenie z internetem nie wyłączymy go 

przyciskiem włączania(2) znajdującym się na zegarku. Możemy go wyłączyć 

tylko zdalnie za pomocą tej funkcji, lub wcześniej wyjmując kartę SIM. Jest to 

zabezpieczenie przez niepożądanym wyłączeniem zegarka przez jego 

użytkownika

Po  prawidłowej konfiguracji w aplikacji smartwatch jest gotowy do pracy.

MENU GŁÓWNE SMARTWATCHA

Do menu głównego smartwatcha przechodzimy przesuwając palcem w lewo 
na ekranie głównym :

• Phone book (książka telefoniczna): tutaj wyświetlone są numery 
wpisane za pośrednictwem aplikacji. Klikając na strzałeczki lewo/prawo 
wybieramy kontakt, ikoną słuchawki znajdującą się pod numerem 
wybieramy połączenie. Przerywamy połączenie przyciskiem włączania 
(2) lub ikoną czerwonej słuchawki. Połączenie przychodzące 
odbieramy za pomocą przycisku SOS (3) lub ikoną zielonej słuchawki. 
Ikoną czerwonej słuchawki lub przyciskiem włączania(2) odrzucamy 
połaczenie. Podczas połączenia ikonami +/- w górnej części ekranu 
regulujemy głośność rozmowy.

• Talk (Czat): menu notatek głosowych. Tutaj wyświetlone są ostanie 
notatki głosowe lub krótkie wiadomości tekstowe wysłane z aplikacji na 
zegarek. Klikając na którąś wiadomość głosową z listy możemy ją 
odsłuchać. By wysłać notatkę głosową przyciskamy i przytrzymujemy 
przycisk zieloną ikonę mikrofonu, dyktujemy wiadomość (maksymalnie 
15 sekund) i puszczamy, wtedy notatka zostaje automatycznie wysłana 
na aplikację administratora.



• Make friend (Dodaj znajomych):  funkcja dodawania znajomych 
poprzez zbliżenie do siebie dwóch zegarków. Między zegarkami będzie 
można się komunikować poprzez notatki głosowe. Oba urządzenia 
muszą obsługiwać tą funkcję.

• Camera (Aparat): wykonywanie zdjęć wbudowanym aparatem 
zegarka. Zdjęcie zostanie zapisane w galerii urządzenia. W pamięci 
telefonu można zapisać tylko jedno zdjęcie. Nowe zdjęcie będzie 
nadpisywało to zapisane w pamięci urządzenia. Zdjęcie można wysłać 
na aplikacje administratora zegarka.

• Tools (Narzędzia):
– Flashlight (latarka): funkcja latarki. Latarkę możemy uruchomić 

poprzez szybie dwukrotne wciśniecie przycisku SOS(3).
– Album: wyświetlenie zdjęcia zrobionego aparatem zegarka. 

Klikając na niebieską ikonę można wysłać zdjęcie na aplikacje 
administratora lub klikając czerwoną ikonę usunąć zdjęcie.

– Stopwatch (stoper): funkcja stopera.
– Brightness (jasność): dostosowanie jasności wyświetlacza.
– Theme (motyw): wybór tła menu głównego.
– Volume (głośność): dostosowanie głośności dzwonka.
– Math game (gra matematyczna): gra posiadająca trzy stopnie 

trudności, dzięki której można ćwiczyć szybkie dodawanie i 
odejmowanie. 

• Step (Kroki): wyświetlenie liczby wykonanych kroków. Funkcje 
najpierw trzeba aktywować w aplikacji, co zostało opisane we 
wcześniejszej części instrukcji. 

•  Device info (informacje o urządzeniu): 
– App download (pobranie aplikacji): kod QR do pobrania 

aplikacji Garett Tracker.
– Register code (kod rejestracji): wyświetlenie indywidualnego 

kodu urządzenia wymaganego do rejestracji w aplikacji Garett 
Tracker.

– ID number (numer ID): wyświetlenie numeru ID urządzenia.



ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
1. Urządzenie nie włącza się :

l Podłącz urządzenie na godzinę pod ładowarkę sieciową, np. od telefonu 

komórkowego, sprawdź czy kabel ładowania oraz ładowarka są 

sprawne.

2. Brak zasięgu GSM (przekreślone kółko na ikonie zasięgu) :

l Sprawdź czy karta SIM jest prawidłowo umieszczona w slocie (zgodnie 

ze wskazówkami na początku instrukcji)

l Sprawdź czy karta SIM spełnia wszystkie wymogi opisane na początku 

instrukcji, w dziale WYMOGI DOTYCZĄCE KARTY SIM

l Wyłącz oraz ponownie uruchom urządzenie.

l Sprawdź działanie smartwatcha z inną kartą SIM.

3. Brak połączenia z internetem (brak ikony strzałek) / komunikat w 

aplikacji „Urządzenie nie jest w sieci” :

l Sprawdź czy karta SIM spełnia wszystkie wymogi opisane na początku 

instrukcji, w dziale WYMOGI DOTYCZĄCE KARTY SIM

l Konfiguracja APN:

Z dowolnego telefonu komórkowego wysyłamy sms o treści poniżej na 

numer, który jest w zegarku (karta SIM musi być w zegarku, zegarek musi 

być włączony). Wielkość liter ma znaczenie. 

Treść pierwszego sms: pw,123456,ip,52.28.132.157,8001# po chwili na 

telefon powinniśmy otrzymać odpowiedź o treści : 

[surl,52.28.132.157,port,8001#] ok!



Po otrzymaniu odpowiedzi wysyłamy drugą wiadomość o treści zależnej od 

operatora karty w zegarku :

Ř Play, T-Mobile, Virgin Mobile : pw,123456,apn,internet#

Po wysłaniu powinniśmy otrzymać odpowiedź : 

apn:internet;user:;passwork:;userdata:.

Ř Plus : pw,123456,apn,plus# lub apn,plus,,,26001#

Po wysłaniu powinniśmy otrzymać odpowiedź : 

apn:plus;user:;passwork:;userdata:.

Ř Orange, NJU Mobile : pw,123456,apn,internet,internet,internet#

Po wysłaniu powinniśmy otrzymać odpowiedź : 

apn:internet;user:internet;passwork:internet;userdata:.

Po otrzymaniu odpowiedzi wysyłamy sms o treści : pw,123456,reset#

Po ok. minucie zegarek powinien uzyskać połączenie z internetem.

Gdy nie otrzymujemy odpowiedzi na żadną wiadomość należy 

zamienić w treści sms liczby „123456” na „523681” i ponowić 

wysłanie. 

4. Niedokładna lokalizacja GPS:

By lokalizacja zegarka była określona z największą dokładnością, 

smartwatch musi być na otwartym terenie, by miał sygnał GPS. Gdy 

zegarek nie ma sygnału GPS, bo np. znajduje się w budynku lokalizacja 

określana jest na podstawie najbliższego nadajnika sieci komórkowej.

5. Nie można dodzwonić się na zegarek, sygnał zajętości lub abonent 

niedostępy:

Numer, z którego próbujemy się dodzwonić nie jest zapisany w książce 

telefonicznej zegarka. Należy sprawdzić czy nasz numer nie jest 

zastrzeżony. Zegarek ma słaby zasięg GSM.

6. Nie można wykonać połączenia z zegarka:

Powodem może być słaby sygnał GSM lub brak zapisanych numerów w 

książce telefonicznej zegarka. Numery zapisujemy za pomocą aplikacji : 

Ustawienia > Książka telefoniczna.

lub : apn,internet,,,26006#

lub : apn,internet,internet,internet,26003#



7. Podczas połączenia nie słychać w głośniku smartwatcha nie 

słychać rozmówcy:

Podczas rozmowy, przyciskami +/- z prawej strony ekranu regulujemy 

głośność rozmowy, należy sprawdzić czy nie jest ona wyciszona.

8. Krótki czas pracy a baterii:

Sprawdź czy czas ładowania nie był za krótki. Powinien on wynosić ok. 2 

godzin. Ustaw tryb pracy w ustawieniach aplikacji Garett Tracker na 

„Normalny” lub „Oszczędzanie energii”

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA
• Moduł GSM: GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHz

• Bateria: 450 mAh 

• Waga: 47 gram

• Wymiary tarczy: 48 * 41 * 17 mm

• Wyświetlacz: 1.22 cala, dotykowy

• Wodoodporność: Stopień IP54

• Dedykowana aplikacja: Garett Tracker 

• Kompatybilny z: Android 4.3, iOS7 (i wyższe) 

• Gwarancja : 24 miesiące



Český

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OTÁZKY 
Před použitím si pozorně přečtěte uživatelskou příručku a uložte ji pro 
pozdější použití. Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za jakékoliv poškození / 
poranění způsobené nevhodným používáním. V závislosti na konkrétní 
součásti SmartWatch se některé funkce mohou lišit od funkcí popsaných v 
uživatelské příručce. 

Použití tohoto přístroje v blízkosti lékařských přístrojů může narušit 
jejich provoz. Zvláštní pozornost věnujte používání Smartwatch v 
blízkosti zdravotnických přístrojů, jako jsou kardiostimulátory, 
sluchadla a další elektronická zdravotnická zařízení. 
Nevhazujte přístroj do ohně. Existuje riziko výbuchu baterie a v 
důsledku toho ohrožení života a zdraví. 
Přístroj by měl být chráněn před zdroji tepla a přímým slunečním 
světlem. 
Neponořujte přístroj do vody. 
Nerozebírejte zařízení. 
Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud je poškozené.  V případě poškození 
přejděte přístroj autorizovanému servisnímu středisku pro kontrolu / 
opravu. Pokud se pokusíte zařízení opravit sami, může dojít k 
poškození zařízení a ztracení záruky. 
Zařízení čistěte pouze měkkým, mírně navlhčeným hadříkem. 
Nepoužívejte k čištění tohoto zařízení chemikálie ani saponáty. 



POPIS VÝROBKU 
1. Obrazovka 

2. Tlačítko zapnutí 

zařízení/zpět/ukončení, 

odmítnutí připojení/zamčení obrazovky 

3. Tlačítko SOS/příjem hovorů 

4. Přístroj 

5. Baterka 

6. Slot na Nano SIM kartu 

7. Port napájení 

8. Kód registrace 

9. Gumový popruh 

 
 

POŽADAVKY 
TÝKAJÍCÍ SE NANO SIM KARTY 
1. Do zařízení vložte kartu v standardizaci Nano SIM. 
2. SIM karta musí splňovat následující požadavky: 

• Karta musí být aktivní (pokud se jedná o novou kartu, 
aktivujte ji v mobilním telefonu provedením odchozího hovoru). 

• Karta musí mít prostředky na účtu (týká se kart pro nabíjení) 

• Karta nemůže mít aktivní PIN kód (pro zkontrolování, zda má karta 
aktivní PIN zabezpečení, nainstalujte ji v mobilním telefonu a ujistěte 
se, zda v době zapínaní karta vyžaduje PIN kód. Pokud ano, znamená 
to, že je zabezpečení aktivní a je nutné ho deaktivovat v nastavení 
telefonu nebo prostřednictvím operátora). 

• Karta musí obsluhovat pracovní režim 2G, musí mít zapnutou funkci 
internetu a funkci identifikace čísel. 



SIM
MICRO 

SIM
NANO 

SIM
OBYČEJNÁ 

POZOR: SIM karty nabízené operátory jako internetové, určené např. pro 

tablety, nemusí fungovat v zařízení. 

Vzhledem k tomu, že zařízení používá připojení k internetu, aby nedošlo 

k vytvoření dodatečných nákladů, doporučujeme od operátora zakoupit 

internetový balíček. Balíček 1 GB/měsíc je dostatečný. Cena 

internetového připojení, hlasových hovorů a zpráv SMS je regulována 

ceníkem operátora mobilní sítě. 

 

INSTALACE KARTY NANOSIM 
1. Otevřete gumovou zástrčku slotu SIM kraty(6) 

nacházející se v levém boku hodinek. 

2. Po otevření zástrčky umístěte Micro 

SIM kartu v portu dle 

dle výkresu na obrázku, a tedy čipem 

karty ve směru obrazovky a nařezaným 

rohem ve směru slotu. Karta vchází dost 

hluboko do slotu, proto použijte tenký, 

plochý předmět a vtlačte kartu až do 

momentu, kdy uslyšíte "klik". 

Pro vytažení karty opětovně pomocí 

stejného předmětu jemně vytlačte kartu, 

uslyšíte kliknutí a karta se vytlačí 

mechanizmem. 

Doporučuje se vkládat SIM kartu 

když je zařízení vypnuté. 

3. Vložte zpět zástrčku. 

V



NAPÁJENÍ 

1. Smartwatch se nabíjí s pomocí kabelu, připojeného k zařízení. 

2. Koncovku micro USB kabelu vložte do portu napájení hodinek(7), jenž je 

pod gumovou zástrčkou na pravé straně zařízení. Poté připojte druhý konec 

kabelu k USB portu počítače nebo napájecího zdroje USB, např. od 

mobilního telefonu. Po správném připojení kabelu se na obrazovce zobrazí 

animace nabíjení. Pokud je baterie velmi vybitá, animace s emůže 

zobrazit až po několika minutách. 

Před prvním zapnutím hodinek se doporučuje je nabít po dobu 2 hodin. 

Nabíjení hodinek po jejich vybití by měla trvat nejméně 2 hodiny. 

 
INSTALACE SMARTWATCH NA RUCE 
Umístěte hodinky na zápěstí a upravte délku popruhu tak, aby popruh zařízení 

nebyl uvolněn. 

 
PRVNÍ ZAPNUTÍ HODINEK 
1. Pokud je SIM karta správně vložena v hodinkách a splňuje všechny výše 

uvedené požadavky, můžete zapnout zařízení stisknutím a přidržením 

tlačítka zapnutí(2) po dobu cca 4 sekund. 

2. Po spuštění hodinek se zobrazí hlavní obrazovka, kde se zobrazí 

nejdůležitější informace, např. hodina, datum, signál GSM a úroveň baterie.                                                  

Před prvním zapnutím hodinek se doporučuje je nabít po dobu 2 hodin. 

Nabíjení hodinek po jejich vybití by měla trvat nejméně 2 hodiny. 



 
 

3. Po spuštění hodinek vyčkejte několik sekund, až se objeví signál a 

připojení k internetu (ikonky šipek jsou viditené na obrázku výše), jež jsou 

nutná pro další konfiguraci zařízení. Pokud se po uběhnutí cca 1 minuty 

signál a připojení k internetu nezaktivuje, ujistěte se, že SIM karta splňuje 

všechny dříve uvedené požadavky a hodinky se nacházejí v místě se silným 

signálem. Doporučuje se také vypnout a opět zapnout hodinky. Když se 

objeví signál, ale připojení k internetu stále nebude dostupné (chybějící 

ikonka šipek), pravděpodobně jde o problém s chybějící konfigurací APN. 

Konfiguraci provedete díky speciálním konfiguračním SMS zprávám, jež 

jsou popsány v další části příručky v kapitole ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ. 

4. Pokud je připojení k internetu aktivní, můžete přejít k další fázi, kterou 

je instalace aplikace Garett Tracker na Vašem smartphone. Hlavní menu 

hodinek bude popsáno v další části příručky, protože úplná funkčnost 

SmartWatch se získává po registraci a konfiguraci prostřednictvím aplikace 

Garett Tracker. 

dosah GSM 

připojení 
k internetu signál GPS 

úroveň 
baterie 

foto 
senzor 
hodinek 



INSTALACE APLIKACE GARETT TRACKER 

Plná funkčnost lokalizátoru a možnost jeho konfigurace je získána po instalaci aplikace 
Garett Tracker na Vašem smartphonu pomocí systému Android nebo iOS. Aplikace je 
kompatibilní se systémem Android 4.3, iOS7 (a vyšší). 
Aplikaci můžete vyhledat vepsáním do vyhledávače obchodů názvu „Garett Tracker” 
nebo naskenováním vhodného QR kódu uvedeného níže. 

 

ANDROID iOS 

 
REGISTRACE 

V APLIKACI 

1. Spusťte aplikaci Garett Tracker. 
2. Po spuštění aplikace se zobrazí 
obrazovka přihlášení, kde se můžete 
přihlásit k účtu pokud jste jej dříve založili, 
zaregistrovat se nebo změnit jazyk 
aplikace. 
3. Pro založení nového účtu zvolte 
možnost "Registrace". 
4. V prvním poli "ID číslo" naskenujte 



QR kód nacházející se na nálepce na druhé straně hodinek (REG CODE), kliknutím 
na ikonku zeleného čtverce v pravé části tohoto políčka. Kód můžete zadat také 
ručně. 
5. Do dalšího pole "Účet" vyplňte Vámi používanou e-mailovou adresu, bude 
používána jako login do aplikace. 
6. Do pole „Přezdívka” vyplňte jméno, přezdívku uživatele hodinek. 
7. Do dalšího pole "Seznam kontaktů" vyplňte číslo administrátora hodinek, číslo 
osoby, která instaluje aplikace a bude spravovat nastavení hodinek. 
8. V posledních dvou polích uveďte heslo, které bude spolu s e-mailovou adresou 
sloužit jako přihlašovací údaj do aplikace. 
9. Stiskněte Ok pro ukončení registrace. 

POZOR: Zapamatujte si nebo si zapište e-mailovou adresu a heslo, jež jsou použity 
k registraci hodinek, protože hodinky můžou být přiděleny pouze k jednomu účtu a 
můžou být registrovány pouze jednou. Opětovná registrace bude možná pouze po 
kontaktu se servisním oddělením. 

 

HLAVNÍ OBRAZOVKA APLIKACE 

Po správné registraci se zobrazí hlavní obrazovka aplikace, na které uvidíte mapu a 
poslední lokalizaci hodinek. V bublině nad připínáčkem určujícím polohu se zobrazí 
zdroj lokalizace (GPS / LBS / WiFi), přibližná adresa, datum, čas poslední polohy a 
stav baterie v hodinkách. 
Aby byla lokalizace uvedena s největší přesností, SmartWatch musí být na 
otevřeném prostranství, aby měl GPS signál. Pokud hodinky nemají GPS 
signál, protože se nacházejí např. v budově, lokalizace je uváděna dle 
nejbližšího signálu mobilní sítě. 

 
POZOR: Pokud používáte libovolnou funkci aplikace nebo se pokusíte 
konfigurovat nastavení, zpráva: "Zařízení není v síti" znamená, že smartwatch 
nemá aktivní připojení k internetu. Ujistěte se, že SIM karta splňuje všechny 
požadavky uvedené v návodě. Pokud karta splňuje požadavky, nejčastější 
příčinou takové zprávy je nevhodná konfigurace APN. Konfigurace APN je 
popsána v další části příručky, v kapitole ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ. 



 

 
 

Pokud chcete odstranit geo plot 
klikněte na ikonku koše. 

1. Chat: pomocí této funkce máte 

možnost odesílat krátké hlasové 

zprávy (max. 15 minut) nebo krátké 

textové zprávy (max. 30 znaků) na 

hodinky.  

2. Geo plot: tato funkce vyhrazuje 

oblast, ve které se může uživatel 

hodinek pohybovat. Aplikace Vás 

upozorní, pokud zůstane tato oblast 

překročena. Pro nastavení oblasti 

nastavte mapu v místě, kde chcete 

vyznačit geo plot, poté klikněte 

prstem na mapu a vyznačte střed 

plotu. Tlačítky + / - 

zvětšíte/zmenšíte průměr oblasti a 

potvrdíte ji ikonkou režimu. 

Odstranění geo plotu 

3. Lokalizovat: kliknutím na tuto ikonku můžete kdykoliv určit 

aktuální polohu hodinek. 

4. Stopy: v tomto menu se zobrazuje trasa z předchozích dnů, 

kterou se pohyboval uživatel hodinek. 

5. Kliknutím na ikonku  zobrazíte menu, ve kterém můžete aktivovat 
další funkce hodinek: 

 
Zdraví: v tomto menu můžete aktivovat funkce krokoměru, jenž 

měří denní počet kroků, počet spálených kalorií a monitor spánku. 

Všechny funkce můžede aktivovat odděleně přesunutím 



přepínače "Změnit". Můžete také zobrazit historii aktivit z 

předchozích dnů. 

Zpráva: kliknutím na tuto funkci zobrazíte historii oznámení 

zobrazovaných v aplikaci. 

Budík: zapnutí/vypnutí a konfigurace budíku spuštěného na hodinkách. 

Odměna: funkce odměny dítěte srdíčky. Srdíčka se budou zobrazovat 

na hlavní obrazovce hodinek. 

6. Kliknutím na ikonku  zobrazíte administrační nastavení: 
Osobní údaje: konfigurace informací o administrátorovi. 

Seznam zařízení: zobrazení seznamu zařízení přidělených k účtu 

administrátora, na kterém jste aktuálně přihlášení. Funkce „Přidat 

zařízení” přidává další zařízení. Funkce 

„Editovat název” umožňuje změnit název aktivního zařízení. Pole 

„Současný” zobrazuje název a ID aktivního zařízení. Pro nastavení 

hodinek jako aktivních klikněte na přepínač nacházející se na pravé 

straně, u čísla ID zvolených hodinek. 

V daném okamžiku může být aktivní pouze jedno zařízení. To 

znamená, že můžete určit polohu a nakonfigurovat pouze jedno 

zařízení. Pokud chcete vyhledat jiné zařízení ze seznamu, musíte jej 

nastavit jako aktivní. Chcete-li rychle přepínat mezi zařízeními, můžete 

použít tlačítko "Změnit" v levém dolním rohu hlavní obrazovky 

aplikace. Oznámení a upozornění přicházejí ze všech zařízení, 

dokonce i těch, která nejsou zrovna aktivní. 

Změnit heslo: změna hesla administrátora, které se používá k 

přihlášení do aplikace. 

Odhlásit se: odhlášení z účtu aplikace. 

7. NASTAVENÍ: k nastavení přejdete kliknutím na ikonku  
nacházející se v dolní části hlavní obrazovky: 



SOS/číslo rodiny: po vepsání čísel 

delší podržení tlačítka SOS(2) na 

hodinkách začne automaticky volat 

na první číslo dle pořadí ze 

seznamu kontaktů.  Pokud první 

číslo hovor nezvedne, hodinky 

automaticky zvolí druhé a 

analogicky třetí číslo. Pozor: Čísla 

uvádějte bez předčíslí nebo 

pokud je to nutné předčíslí 

uvádějte jako 00420. Použití 

symbolu „+” může způsobit, že 

funkce nebude správně fungovat. 

Monitoring hlasu: funkce umožňuje 

odposlech okolí hodinek. Zadejte 

telefonní číslo administrátora a 

potvrďte "Ok". Během 30 sekund 

hodinky začnou automaticky volat 

na uložené číslo formou hlasového 

hovoru. Na obrazovce hodinek se 

nic nezobrazuje, vše je diskrétní. 

Pozor: Číslo uvádějte bez předčíslí nebo pokud je to nutné předčíslí 

uvádějte jako 00420. Použití symbolu „+” může způsobit, že funkce 

nebude správně fungovat. 

Funkce bude fungovat pouze v případě, že hodinky mají dosah, 

připojení k internetu a finanční prostředky na účtu. 

Režim provozu: určení frekvence automatické aktualizace polohy hodinek. 

režim „Sledovat” – každou minutu, Režim „základní” – každých 10 minut, 

Režim „úspora energie – každou hodinu”. 



Doporučujeme použít režim „základní”. Použití režimu Sledovat v 

značné míře zkracuje provoz hodinek na baterii. Kdykoliv můžete určit 

aktuální polohu hodinek díky funkce "Lokalizace". 

Profil : konfigurace zvuku/vibrací na hodinkách. 

Nerušit: zapnutí/vypnutí a konfigurace funkce, která v určených 

frekvencích času blokuje obrazovku hodinek a veškerá upozornění. 

Pozor: Pokud je funkce aktivní, nedovoláte se na hodinky, ani z 

hodinek nebude možné volat. 

Nastavení upozornění SMS: zapnutí/vypnutí a konfigurace oznámení 

SMS o jednotlivých událostech na určené telefonní číslo. 

LBS: zapnutí/vypnutí funkce určení polohy hodinek dle nejbližšího satelitu 

mobilní sítě, pokud hodinky ztratí signál GPS. 

Jazyk a časové pásmo: konfigurace časového pásma na hodinkách Aby 

smartwatch správně zobrazoval čas nastavte správné časové pásmo: 

časové pásmo pro Českou Republiku je „CET:GMT+1:00”. Menu hodinek 

je dostupné pouze v angličtině. 

Přidat přátele: funkce přidání přátel přiblížením k sobě dvou hodinek. Mezi 

hodinkami budete schopni komunikovat prostřednictvím hlasových zpráv. 

Obě zařízení musí být vybavena touto funkcí. 

Přesunout přepínač: zapnutí/vypnutí upozornění na sundání hodinek z 

ruky. 

Hledání hodinek: hledání ztracených hodinek. Funkce spustí zvukové 

upozornění na SmartWatch. 

Seznam kontaktů: přidání kontaktů, které se uloží do seznamu kontaktů 

na SmartWatch. Po přidání alespoň jednoho kontaktu se budou moci jedině 

kontakty ze seznamu kontaktů dovolat na hodinky. Hovory z neuložených 

telefonních čísel budou automaticky odmítnuty. 

Pozor: Čísla uvádějte bez předčíslí nebo pokud je to nutné předčíslí 

uvádějte jako 00420. Použití symbolu „+” může způsobit, 



že nebude možné zvolit číslo z hodinek. 

Ruční vypnutí: dálkové vypnutí hodinek. Pokud je SIM karta v hodinkách a 

hodinky jsou připojeny k internetu, nevypínejte je tlačítkem vypnutí(2) na 

hodinkách. Můžete je vypnout jedině dálkově pomocí této funkce nebo 

dřívějším vytažením SIM karty. Jedná se o zabezpečení před 

nevyžádaným vypnutím hodinek uživatelem. 

 Po správné konfiguraci v aplikaci je SmartWatch připraven k použití. 
 

HLAVNÍ MENU SMARTWATCH 

Do hlavního menu smartwatch se dostanete přesunutím prstu na hlavní 
obrazovce hodinek vlevo. 

• Phone book (seznam kontaktů): zde se zobrazují čísla uložené 
prostřednictvím aplikace. Kliknutím na šipky vlevo/vpravo zvolíte 
kontakt, ikonkou sluchátka pod číslem uskutečníte hovor. Tlačítkem 
zapnutí (2) ukončíte hovor nebo ikonkou červeného sluchátka.  
Příchozí hovory přijmete pomocí tlačítka SOS(3) nebo ikonkou 
zeleného sluchátka. Ikonkou červeného sluchátka nebo tlačítkem 
vypnutí(2) odmítnete hovor. V době hovoru pomocí ikon +/– v horní 
části obrazovky upravte hlasitost konverzace. 

• Talk (Chat): menu hlasových zpráv Zobrazí se poslední hlasové 
poznámky nebo krátké textové zprávy odeslané z aplikace na hodinky. 
Kliknutím na hlasovou zprávu ze seznamu ji můžete přehrát. Pro 
odeslání hlasové zprávy stiskněte a přidržte tlačítko ikonky zeleného 
mikrofonu, nadiktujte zprávu (maximálně 15 sekund) a pusťte, tehdy se 
zpráva automaticky odešle do aplikace administrátora. 



• Make friend (Přidat přátele): funkce přidání přátel přiblížením k sobě 
dvou hodinek. Mezi hodinkami budete schopni komunikovat 
prostřednictvím hlasových zpráv. Obě zařízení musí být vybavena 
touto funkcí. 

• Camera (Aparat): Funkce fotografování zabudovaným fotoaparátem v 
hodinkách. Fotografie se uloží do galerie zařízení. V paměti telefonu 
můžete uložit pouze jednu fotografii. Nová fotografie bude přepisovat 
fotografii uloženou v paměti zařízení. Fotografii můžete odeslat do 
aplikace administrátora hodinek. 

• Tools (Nástroje): 
– Flashlight (svítilna): funkce svítilny. Svítilnu můžete zapnout 

rychlým dvojklikem tlačítka SOS(3). 
– Album: zobrazení fotografie pořízené fotoaparátem hodinek. 

Kliknutím na modrou ikonu můžete fotografii odeslat do 
aplikace administrátora nebo kliknutím na červenou ikonu 
odstranit fotografii. 

– Stopwatch (Stopky): Funkce stopek. 
– Brightness (jas): nastavení jasu obrazovky. 
– Theme (motiv): Volba pozadí hlavního menu. 
– Volume (hlasitost): nastavení hlasitosti vyzvánění. 
– Math game (matematická hra): hra má tři úrovně obtížnosti, 

umožňuje cvičit sčítání a odčítání. 

• Step (Kroky): zobrazení počtu provedených kroků. Funkce 
musí být nejprve aktivovány v aplikaci, jak je popsáno v 
dřívější části příručky. 

• Device info (informace o zařízení): 
– App download (stažení aplikace):  QR kód pro stažení 

aplikace Garett Tracker. 
– Register code (kód registrace): zobrazení individuálního 

kódu zařízení, který je potřeba pro registraci v aplikaci 
– ID number (číslo ID): zobrazení ID čísla zařízení. 



ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ 

1. Zařízení se nezapíná: 

• Připojte zařízení na hodinu k síťové nabíječce, např. od mobilního 

telefonu, ujistěte se, že napájecí kabel a nabíječka jsou bez závad. 
2. Bez signálu GSM (přeškrtnuté kolečko na ikonce signálu): 

• Ujistěte se, že je SIM karta správně umístěna v slotu (dle 

instrukcí na začátku příručky). 
• Ujistěte se, že SIM karta splňuje všechny požadavky popsané na 

začátku příručky, v kapitole POŽADAVKY TÝKAJÍCÍ SE SIM KARTY.  
• Vypněte a opět zapněte zařízení. 

• Zkontrolujte funkčnost smartwatch s jinou SIM kartou. 

3. Bez připojení k internetu (chybí ikonka šipek) / hlášení v aplikaci 

„Zařízení není připojeno k síti” : 
• Ujistěte se, že SIM karta splňuje všechny požadavky popsané na 

začátku příručky, v kapitole POŽADAVKY TÝKAJÍCÍ SE SIM KARTY.  

Konfigurace APN: 
Z jakéhokoliv mobilního telefonu pošlete SMS v níže uvedeném tvaru na 
číslo, které je v hodinkách (SIM karta musí být v hodinkách, hodinky musí 
být zapnuté). Je důležitá velikost písmen. 
Tvar první zprávy je pw,123456,ip,52.28.132.157,8001# , za okamžik by 
měla na telefon přijít odpověď ve tvaru [surl,52.28.132.157,port,8001#] ok! 
 
Poté, co obdržíte odpověď, pošlete druhou SMS zprávu ve tvaru podle 
konfigurace APN operátora karty v hodinkách. Konfiguraci APN (název 
APN, uživatelské jméno, heslo, MCCMNC) získáte od svého mobilního 
operátora. Níže je uveden vzorový tvar zprávy, jednotlivé výrazy 
(název_APN, uživatelské_jméno, heslo a MCCMNC) nahraďte údaji, které 
poskytl operátor. 
 
apn,název_APN,uživatelské_jméno,heslo,MCCMNC#  



Následuje příklad konfigurace pro síť Orange (název APN: internet, 
uživatelské jméno: internet, heslo: internet, MCCMNC: 26003). Teď bude 
SMS zpráva vypadat takto: 

 
pw,123456,apn,internet,internet,internet,26003# 
 
Po odeslání byste měli obdržet tuto odpověď: 
Set apn ok! 

 
Níže je uveden další příklad konfigurace pro síť T-mobile (název APN: 
internet, uživatelské jméno: není, heslo: není, MCCMNC: 26006). V tomto 
případě bude SMS zpráva vypadat takto: 
 
pw,123456,apn,internet,,,26006# 
 
Po odeslání byste měli obdržet odpověď:  
Set apn ok! 
 
Po obdržení odpovědi odešlete SMS ve tvaru pw,123456,reset#. Po cca 
jedné minutě by se měly hodinky připojit k internetu. 
Pokud jste neobdrželi odpověď na žádnou zprávu, nahraďte ve zprávě 
čísla „123456” čísly „523681” a odešlete znovu. 
 
V případě dalších technických problémů se prosím obraťte na 
technické oddělení: serwis@garett.pl. 
 

4. Nepřesná lokalizace GPS. 

Aby byla lokalizace uvedena s největší přesností, SmartWatch musí být 

na otevřeném prostranství, aby měl GPS signál. Pokud hodinky nemají 
GPS signál, protože se nacházejí např. v budově, lokalizace je uváděna 

dle nejbližšího signálu mobilní sítě. 

 



5. Není možné se dovolat na hodinky, zvuk obsazení nebo je volané 

číslo nedostupné. 

Číslo, ze kterého se chcete dovolat, není uložené v seznamu kontaktů 

hodinek. Zkontrolujte zda není Vaše číslo omezené. Hodinky mají slabý 

GSM signál. 

6. Není možné volat z hodinek: 

Příčinou může být slabý GSM signál nebo neuložená čísla v seznamu 

kontaktů hodinek. Čísla ukládejte s pomocí aplikace: Nastavení > 

Seznam kontaktů. 

7. Během hovoru neslyšíte v reproduktoru SmartWatch 

volajícího. 

V době hovoru tlačítky +/- z pravé strany obrazovky regulujete hlasitost 

hovoru, zkontrolujte zda není ztlumená. 

8. Krátká doba provozu a baterie: 

Ujistěte se, zda nebyla doba napájení příliš krátká. Měla by trvat cca 2 

hodiny. Nastavit režim provozu v nastaveních aplikace Garett Tracker na 

„Základní” nebo „Úspora energie

dle nejbližšího signálu mobilní sítě.

TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE 
• Modul GSM: GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHz 

• Baterie: 450 mAh 

• Váha: 47 gramů 

• Rozměry ciferníku: 48 * 41 * 17 mm 

• Obrazovka: 1.22 palců, dotyková 

• Vodotěsnost: Stupeň IP54 

• Vyhrazená aplikace: Garett Tracker 

• Kompatibilní s: Android 4.3, iOS7 (a vyšší) 

• Záruka: 24 měsíců 
 



Lietuvos

 
SAUGUMO INFORMACIJA 
Prieš pradėdami naudoti prietaisą, atidžiai perskaitykite šią naudojimo 

instrukciją ir išsaugokite ją, kad galėtumėte pasinaudoti ateityje. 

Gamintojas neprisiima jokios atsakomybės už defektus ar žalą, patirtus dėl 

netinkamo prietaiso naudojimo. Priklausomai nuo išmaniojo laikrodžio 

partijos, tam tikros prietaiso funkcijos gali skirtis nuo šioje naudojimo 

instrukcijoje aprašytų funkcijų.  

•  Šio prietaiso naudojimas šalia medicinos prietaisų gali sutrikdyti jų veiklą. 

Naudoti atsakingai šalia medicinos įrenginių, tokių kaip širdies stimuliatoriai, 

klausos aparatai ir kiti elektroniniai medicinos prietaisai. 

•  Nemesti prietaiso į ugnį. Baterija gali sprogti ir sukelti pavojų gyvybei ar 

sveikatai.  

•  Saugoti nuo šilumos šaltinių ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių. 

•  Nemerkti prietaiso į vandenį. 

•  Nenaudoti prietaiso nardant. 

•  Nenaudoti sugedusio prietaiso. 

•  Prietaisą pažeidus ar gedimo atveju, kreiptis į autorizuotą techninės priežiūros 

centrą. Bandant savarankiškai taisyti prietaisą kyla grėsmė jį pažeisti ir 

panaikinti gamintojo suteiktą garantiją. 

•  Prietaisą valyti tik minkštu, drėgnu skudurėliu. Prietaiso valymui nenaudoti 

chemijos priemonių ir detergentų.  



PRODUKTO APRAŠYMAS  
 
1. Ekranas  

2. Įrenginio įjungimo / išjungimo / 

grįžimo, skambučio baigimo / 

atmetimo, ekrano užrakinimo / 

pažadinimo mygtukas  
3. SOS mygtukas / atsiliepimo į 

skambučius mygtukas  
4. Kamera  

5. Žibintuvėlis  

6. Nano SIM kortelės lizdas  

7. Įkrovimo prievadas  

8. Registracijos kodas  

9. Guminis dirželis 

NANO SIM KORTELĖS REIKALAVIMAI 
 
1. Prietaisui taikoma ir diegiama nano SIM standarto 

kortelė.  

2. SIM kortelė turi atitikti šiuos reikalavimus:  

•  kortelė turi būti aktyvuota (jei kortelė nauja, būtina ją 
aktyvuoti atliekant išeinantį skambutį); 

•  kortelės sąskaitoje privalo būti lėšų (papildymo kortelės 
atveju); 

•  kortelė turi būti be PIN kodo (norėdami patikrinti, ar kortelė 
turi aktyvųjį PIN užraktą, įdiekite kortelę mobiliajame telefone 
ir patikrinkite, ar įjungiant prietaisą prašoma įvesti PIN kodą. 
Jeigu prašoma įvesti PIN kodą, vadinasi užraktas įjungtas. 
Užrakto nustatymą reikia išjungti telefono nustatymuose 
arba susisiekus su operatoriumi); 

•  kortelė turi palaikyti 2G režimą, turėti įjungtą mobilaus 
interneto paslaugą ir numerio atpažinimo funkciją. 

 



STANDARD 
SIM

MICRO 
SIM

NANO 
SIM

V

 

MICRO SIM KORTELĖS DIEGIMAS

 

DĖMESIO: SIM kortelės, operatorių siūlomos kaip interneto ryšio, skirtos, 

pvz., planšetiniams kompiuteriams, įrenginyje gali neveikti. Atsižvelgdami į 

tai, kad įrenginys naudoja interneto ryšį, siūlome iš operatorių įsigyti 

mobiliojo interneto paketą, kad būtų išvengta papildomų išlaidų. Mėnesiui 

pakanka 1 GB mobiliojo interneto paketo. Interneto ryšiui, balso 

skambučiams ir SMS žinutėms taikomos mobiliojo ryšio operatoriaus 

nustatytos kainos. 

 
1. Atidarykite guminę SIM(6) kortelės lizdo 

sklendę, esančią kairėje laikrodžio pusėje. 

 
2. Atidarę sklendę, įdėkite micro SIM kortelę 

į lizdą kaip parodyta paveikslėlyje, t.y. 

kortelės lustą nukreipiant į ekraną, o nupjautą 

kortelės kampą – į lizdą. Kortelė įdedama 

gana giliai, todėl patogumo ir pagalbos dėlei 

naudokite ploną įrankį. Stumkite kortelę, kol 

išgirsite 
 
spragtelėjimą. 

Norėdami išimti kortelę, 
 

naudodami tą patį įrankį, stumkite 

kortelę, kol išgirsite spragtelėjimą ir 

kortelė bus išstumta mechanizmo.   SIM kortelę rekomenduojama diegti 
išjungus įrenginį.

  
3. Uždarykite lizdo sklendę. 



ĮKROVIMAS 
 

1. Išmanusis laikrodis įkraunamas naudojant specialų magnetinį laikiklį, 

pridedamą prie įrenginio. 

 
2. Laikrodį įdėkite į laikiklį taip, kad du įkrovimo prievado (7) kontaktai atitiktų 

laikiklio kontaktus. Kitą laido galą prijunkite prie kompiuterio USB jungties ar 

kito USB adapterio, pvz., mobiliojo telefono. Tinkamai prijungus laidą, ekrane 

pasirodys įkrovimo ženklas. Jei baterija visiškai išsikrovusi, įkrovimo 

ženklas gali pasirodyti po kelių minučių. 

 
Prieš įjungiant laikrodį pirmą kartą, rekomenduojama jį krauti 2 valandas.  
Visiškai išsikrovus, laikrodį kraukite mažiausiai 2 valandas. 

 

LAIKRODŽIO NEŠIOJIMAS ANT RANKOS 
Užsimaukite laikrodį ant riešo ir sureguliuokite dirželio ilgį taip, kad ji nebūtų 

laisvas. 

LAIKRODŽIO ĮJUNGIMAS PIRMĄ KARTĄ 
 

1. Kai SIM kortelė tinkamai įdiegta laikrodyje ir atitinka visas pirmiau 

minėtas sąlygas, galite paleisti prietaisą paspausdami ir apie 4 sekundes 

palaikydami įjungimo mygtuką (2). 

 

2. Paleidus laikrodį, pasirodys pagrindinis ekranas su svarbiausia informacija, 
 kaip, pvz., laikas, data, GSM tinklo aprėptis ir baterijos įkrovimo lygis. Prieš 

įjungiant laikrodį pirmą kartą, rekomenduojama jį krauti 2 valandas. Visiškai 

išsikrovus, laikrodį kraukite mažiausiai 2 valandas 

  
 



       

3. Paleidę laikrodį, palaukite keliolika minučių, kol atsiras GSM aprėptis ir 

Interneto ryšys (paveikslėlyje matomos rodiklių piktogramos), būtini 

tolesnei įrenginio konfigūracijai atlikti. Jeigu maždaug po minutės GSM 

aprėptis ir interneto ryšys neatsiras, įsitikinkite, kad SIM kortelė atitinka 

visus pirmiau pateiktus reikalavimus ir kad laikrodis yra stipraus ryšio 

zonoje. Tokiu atveju taip pat verta išjungti laikrodį ir paleisti jį iš naujo. Tuo 

atveju, kai GSM aprėptis atsiras, o Interneto ryšys ne (nerodomos rodyklių 

piktogramos), greičiausiai to priežastis – netaisyklinga APN konfigūracija. 

Konfigūravimą atliksite pagal specialiąsias konfigūravimo SMS žinutes, 

aprašytas toliau, šios instrukcijos skyriuje „PROBLEMŲ SPRENDIMAS“. 

4. Kai interneto ryšys yra aktyvus, galite diegti programinę įrangą 

„Garett Tracker“. Laikrodžio naudojimas aptariamas tolesnėje 

instrukcijos dalyje, nes visiškai funkcionalus išmanusis laikrodis tampa 

jį užregistravus ir konfigūravus programinėje įrangoje „Garett Tracker“. 

 



 

 

PROGRAMINĖS ĮRANGOS „GARETT 
TRACKER“ DIEGIMAS 
Maksimalus lokatoriaus funkcionalumas ir jo konfigūravimo galimybės gaunami 
išmaniajame telefone su „Android“ ir „iOS“ operacinėmis sistemomis įdiegus 
programinę įrangą „Global Tracker“. 
Programinė įranga suderinama su „Android 4.4“, „iOS7“ (ir naujesnėmis versijomis). 
Programinę įrangą galite rasti naršyklėje įvesdami pavadinimą „Global Tracker“ arba 
nuskaitydami toliau pateiktą QR kodą. 

 

ANDROID iOS 

 
 REGISTRACIJA 

PROGRAMINĖJE 

ĮRANGOJE   

1. Įdiekite programinę įrangą „Garett 
Tracker“. 
2. Įdiegus programinę įrangą, pasirodys 
prisijungimo ekranas, kuriame galėsite 
prisijungti prie anksčiau sukurtos paskyros, 
užregistruoti naują paskyrą arba pakeisti 
programinės įrangos kalbą. 
3. Norėdami užregistruoti naują paskyrą, 



 

spustelėkite parinktį „Registracija“. 
4. Pirmame lauke „ID kodas“, spustelėdami 
dešinėje šio lauko dalyje esančią žalio 
kvadrato piktogramą, nuskaitykite ant 
laikrodžio baterijos lipduko esantį QR kodą 
(REG CODE). Kodą taip pat galite įvesti 
rankiniu būdu. 

 
5. Kitame lauke „Paskyra“ 

naudojamo e. pašto adresą,
kaip

programos vardas.   

6. Lauke „Pseudonimas” įrašykite laikrodžio naudotojo vardą ir pseudonimą.   
7. Toliau lauke „Telefonų knyga“ įveskite laikrodžio administratoriaus numerį, 
programą diegiančio ir laikrodžio programas tvarkančio asmens numerį.  
8. Paskutiniuose dviejuose laukuose įveskite slaptažodį, kuris kartu su e. paštu bus 
naudojamas kaip prisijungimo prie programos duomenys.  
9. Registraciją baigsite spustelėję mygtuką „OK“. 

DĖMESIO: laikrodis gali būti susietas tik su viena paskyra ir užregistruotas tik kartą, 
todėl rekomenduojama įsiminti arba išsaugoti registracijai naudotą e. pašto adresą ir 
slaptažodį. Nauja registracija bus įmanoma tik susisiekus su servisu.  

PROGRAMINĖS ĮRANGOS PAGRINDINIS 
EKRANAS 

Sėkmingai atlikus registraciją, pasirodys programos pagrindinis langas, o jame 
žemėlapis su paskutine laikrodžio buvimo vieta. Virš buvimo vietą žyminčio taško 
rodomas informacijos šaltinis (GPS/LBS), paskutinės buvimo vietos apytikslis 
adresas, paskutinio lokalizavimo data ir valanda ir laikrodžio įkrovimo lygis. 
Tam, kad laikrodžio buvimo vieta būtų nustatyta kuo tiksliau, išmanusis 
laikrodis turi būti atviroje vietoje, kad priimtų GPS signalą. Tais atvejais, kai 
laikrodyje GPS signalas negaunamas, pvz., esant pastate, buvimo vieta 
nustatoma pagal artimiausią mobiliojo ryšio siųstuvą. 

 
DĖMESIO: jei programos funkcijų taikymo ar bandymo konfigūruoti nustatymus 
metu pasirodys pranešimas, nurodantis patikrinti ryšį, tai reiškia, kad išmanusis 
laikrodis neturi aktyvaus interneto ryšio. Tokiu atveju patikrinkite, ar SIM kortelė 
atitinka visus pirmiau instrukcijoje nurodytus reikalavimus. Jeigu kortelė 

pateikite 
 kuris vėliau bus 

prie prisijungimo
naudojamas

     
                             

atitinka visus reikalavimus, tokio pranešimo priežastis yra netaisyklinga APN 
konfigūracija. APN konfigūracija išsamiau aptariama skyriuje PROBLEMŲ 
SPRENDIMAS. 



0  

 

 
 
 

1. Pokalbis: naudodamiesi šia 

funkcija, galite siųsti į laikrodį ir priimti 

trumpus balso pranešimus (iki 10 

sekundžių) arba trumpas tekstines 

žinutes (iki 30 ženklų). 

2. Geo-tvora: naudodamiesi šia 

funkcija, galite nustatyti laikrodžio 

naudotojo judėjimo sritį. Kai ribos 

peržengiamos, programa apie tai 

informuoja. Norėdami nustatyti sritį, 

nustatykite žemėlapį toje vietoje, kur 

norite pažymėti geografinę tvorą, 

tada spustelėkite pirštu žemėlapyje, 

pažymėdami tvoros centrą. Su 

mygtukais +/- padidinkite / 

pamažinkite teritorijos skersmenį ir 

patvirtinkite jį režimo mygtuku. 

Norėdami pašalinti tvorą, 

spustelėkite šiukšliadėžės 

piktogramą. 

3. Nustatyti vietą: spustelėdami piktogramą, nustatysite aktualią buvimo 

vietą.  

4. Pėdsakai: šioje parinktyje galite pamatyti praeitų dienų laikrodžio 

naudotojo nueitą maršrutą. 

5. Spustelėjus       piktogramą, bus rodomas meniu, kuriame galite paleisti 
papildomas laikrodžio funkcijas:: 

 
• Sveikata: parinktis, įgalinanti žingsniamačio, matuojančio kasdienį atliktų 

žingsnių skaičių, sudegintų kalorijų kiekį ir miego stebėjimo funkcijos 

įjungimą. Kiekvieną iš minėtų funkcijų įjungsite atskirai, perjungdami jungiklį 



„Keisti“. Galite taip pat pamatyti ankstesnių dienų fizinio aktyvumo veiklų 

istoriją.   

• Pranešimai: spustelėjus šią parinktį, bus rodomas programoje rodytų 

pranešimų istoriją.   

• Žadintuvas: laikrodyje diegiamo žadintuvo įjungimo / išjungimo ir 

konfigūravimo funkcija.   

• Dovana: vaiko apdovanojimo širdutėmis funkcija. Širdutės bus rodomas 

laikrodžio pagrindiniame meniu. 

 
6. Spustelėjus       piktogramą, bus rodomi administraciniai nustatymai:    

• Asmens duomenys: administratoriaus duomenų konfigūravimas.   

• Įrenginių sąrašas: rodomas įrenginių sąrašas, priskirtas 

administratoriaus paskyrai, prie kurios esate prisijungę. Naudodamiesi 

funkcija „Pridėti įrenginį“ galite pridėti kitą įrenginį. Funkcija „Redaguoti 

vardą“ leidžia pakeisti aktyviojo įrenginio pavadinimą. Lauke „Aktualus“ 

rodomas aktyviojo įrenginio pavadinimas ir ID. Norėdami nustatyti laikrodį 

kaip aktyvų, spustelėkite jungiklį, esantį šalia pasirinkto laikrodžio ID 

numerio.  

Vienu metu aktyvus gali būti tik vienas įrenginys. Tai reiškia, kad galite 

lokalizuoti ir konfigūruoti tik vieną įrenginį. Norėdami lokalizuoti kitą 

įrenginį iš sąrašo, turite jį nustatyti kaip aktyvų. Norėdami greitai 

perjungti įrenginius, pagrindinio programos ekrano apatiniame 

kairiajame kampe galite naudoti mygtuką „Keisti“. Pranešimai ir 

įspėjimai siunčiami iš visų įrenginių, netgi tų, kurie esamu metu nėra 

nustatyti kaip aktyvūs. 

• Keisti slaptažodį: administratoriaus slaptažodžio, naudojamo 

prisijungiant prie paskyros, keitimas. 

Išeiti: atsijungimas nuo paskyros programoje. 

7. NUSTATYMAI: pereiti į nustatymus spustelėkite piktogramą   
esančią pagrindinio lango apatinėje dalyje: 



• SOS/šeimos numeris: įrašius 

numerius ir palaikę nuspaudę apie 5 

sekundes mygtuką (SOS), laikrodis 

automatiškai surinks pirmą numerį iš 

sąrašo. Pirmam numeriui neatsiliepus, 

laikrodis automatiškai surinks antrą ir 

analogiškai trečią numerius.  

Dėmesio: numeriai įrašomi be 

kodo, arba, esant būtinumui, su 

kodu 0048. Naudojant ženklą „+“, 

funkcija gali netinkamai veikti. 

Balso stebėjimas: funkcija, įgalinanti 

stebėti / išgirsti, kas vyksta aplinkui. 

Įveskite administratoriaus telefono 

numerį ir patvirtinkite spustelėdami 

mygtuką „OK“. Per 30 sekundžių 

laikrodis automatiškai surinks įvestą 

numerį balso skambučiui atlikti. 

Laikrodžio ekrane nepasirodys joks 

pranešimas, funkcija veikia slaptai. 

Dėmesio: numeriai įrašomi be kodo, arba, esant būtinumui, su kodu 

0048. Naudojant ženklą „+“, funkcija gali netinkamai veikti. 

Funkcija veikia tik tada, kai telefonas prisijungęs prie ryšio,   Interneto 

ir kai yra pakankamai lėšų sąskaitoje. 

Darbo režimas: automatiško laikrodžio lokalizavimo atsinaujinimo dažnumo 

nustatymai. Režimas „Sekti“ – kas 1 minutę, režimas „Normalus“ – kas 10 

minučių, režimas „Energijos tausojimas“ – kas 1 valandą. 

Rekomenduojama nusistatyti režimą „Normalus“.  



Režimas „Sekti“ gali žymiai sutrumpinti laikrodžio baterijos darbo laiką. 

Bet kuriuo atveju aktualią laikrodžio buvimo vietą galite nustatyti, 

spustelėdami parinktį „Nustatyti vietą“. 

Profilis: laikrodžio garso signalo / vibravimo konfigūravimas. 

Netrukdyti: funkcijos, blokuojančios ekraną ir pranešimų gavimą nustatytu 

laiku įjungimas / išjungimas (funkcija neprieinama modeliui „Kids1“). 

Dėmesio: funkcijai esant įjungtai, negalėsite atlikti skambučio į laikrodį 

ir laikrodžiu. Atlikti skambutį laikrodžiu galėsite tik naudodami funkciją 

„SOS“. 

• SMS garso signalo nustatymai: SMS žinučių apie konkrečius įvykius į 

įvestą telefono numerį įjungimas / išjungimas ir konfigūravimas.   

• Pridėti pažįstamus: funkcija, leidžianti pridėti pažįstamus, suartinus du 

laikrodžius. Komunikacija tarp laikrodžių gali vykti pasitelkiant balso 

atmintine. Abu prietaisai turi palaikyti šią funkciją.      

• LBS: laikrodžio buvimo vietos nustatymo pagal artimiausią mobiliojo ryšio 

siųstuvą, laikrodžiui praradus GSM aprėptį, funkcijos įjungimas / išjungimas.  

• Kalba ir laiko juosta: laikrodžio zonos konfigūravimas. Tam, kad 

išmanusis laikrodis teisingai rodytų laiką, nustatykite reikiamą laiko juostą : 

Lenkijos atveju tai „East:GMT+1:00“. Laikrodžio meniu prieinamas tik anglų 

kalba.  

• Perstumti jungiklį: laikrodžio nuėmimo nuo riešo garsinio signalo 

įjungimas / išjungimas.   

• Laikrodžio paieška: pamesto laikrodžio paieškos funkcija. Funkcija įjungia 

garso signalą.   

• Telefonų knyga: įtraukimas kontaktų. Pridėjus mažiausiai vieną kontaktą, 

prisiskambinti į laikrodį galės tik telefono knygoje esantys kontaktai.  

Skambučiai iš nežinomų numerių bus automatiškai atmetami. Dėmesio: 

numeriai įrašomi be kodo, arba, esant būtinumui, su kodu 0048. 

Naudojant ženklą „+“, negalėsite atlikti skambučio laikrodžiu.  

• Nuotolinis išjungimas: laiko išjungimas nuotoliniu būdu. Nuotolinis 

laikrodžio išjungimas. Kai SIM kortelė laikrodyje įdiegta ir laikrodis prisijungęs 



prie interneto ryšio, jis yra susietas su programa, ir todėl negalima jo išjungti 

įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuku (2). Tokiu atveju laikrodį galima išjungti tik 

nuotoliniu būdu, naudojant šią funkciją arba pirmiau išimant SIM kortelę. Tai 

apsauga nuo nepageidaujamo jo vartotojo išjungimo. 
 
Tinkamai atlikus konfigūraciją, išmanusis laikrodis paruoštas naudoti. 
 

 IŠMANIOJO LAIKRODŽIO PAGRINDINIS 

EKRANAS  

Norėdami įeiti į laikrodžio pagrindinį meniu, perbraukite pirštu į kairę / dešinę 

pagrindinio ekrano lange: 

 „Phone book” (Telefonų knyga): šioje parinktyje rodomi programa įrašyti 

telefonų  numeriai.   Spustelėdami  rodykles  į  kairę  /  dešinę,  pasirinkite 

kontaktą, toliau spustelėdami po numeriu esančią piktogramą, surinksite jo 

numerį.  Skambutį  nutrauksite  spustelėdami  SOS  mygtuką (2).  Į  įeinantį  

skambutį atsiliepsite spustelėdami jutiklinį (3) arba SOS mygtuką (2). 

Pokalbio garsumą sureguliuosite spustelėdami dešinėje ekrano pusėje 

esančias „+/-“ piktogramomis.  
„Talk” (Pokalbiai): balso užrašų meniu. Šioje parinktyje rodomi paskutiniai 

balso užrašai arba trumposios SMS žinutės, išsiųstos iš programos į 

laikrodį. Spustelėdami iš sąrašo pasirinktą balso užrašą, galite jį atkurti. 

Balso užrašui išsiųsti paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspaudę mygtuką „press“, 

padiktuokite pranešimą (iki 15 sekundžių) ir paleiskite mygtuką „press“. 

Užrašas liks automatiškai išsiųstas į administratoriaus programą.  
„Make friend” (Pridėti draugą): funkcija, leidžianti pridėti pažįstamus, 

suartinus du laikrodžius. Komunikacija tarp laikrodžių gali vykti pasitelkiant 

balso atmintine. Abu prietaisai turi palaikyti šią funkciją. 



„Step” (Žingsniai): atliktų žingsnių skaičiaus rodymas. Pirmiausia 

aktyvuokite funkciją programoje (žr. pirmiau).   

„APP download” (Programų atsisiuntimas): QR kodas ir nuoroda 

programinei įrangai „Garett Tracker” parsisiųsti. PO kodu rasite laikrodžio 

kodą REG CODE, naudojamą programos registracijos metu.  

PROBLEMŲ SPRENDIMAS 

1. Prietaisas neįsijungia : 

• Prijunkite prietaisą valandai prie tinklo įkroviklio, pvz., mobiliojo telefono, 

patikrinkite, ar laidas ir įkroviklis veikia. 

2. Nėra GSM ryšio : 
• Patikrinkite, ar SIM kortelė tinkamai įdėta į lizdą (kaip nurodyta instrukcijos 

pradžioje). 
• Patikrinkite, ar SIM kortelė atitinka visus reikalavimus, aprašytus instrukcijos 

pradžioje, skyriuje SIM KORTELĖS REIKALAVIMAI. 

•

 Išjunkite ir iš naujo paleiskite įrenginį. 

• Patikrinkite išmaniojo laikrodžio veikimą, naudodami kitą SIM kortelę.

3. Nėra Interneto ryšio (nėra „E” piktogramos) / programos pranešimas 

„Įrenginys neprijungtas prie tinklo” : 

 Įsitikinkite, kad SIM kortelė atitinka visus instrukcijos pradžios skyriuje 

„SIM KORTELĖS REIKALAVIMAI“ pateiktus reikalavimus   

 APN konfigūravimas:  

Iš bet kurio mobiliojo telefono išsiųskite žemiau nurodyto turinio trumpąją 

SMS žinutę laikrodyje esančiu numeriu (SIM kortelė turi būti įdiegta 

laikrodyje, laikrodis turi būti įjungtas). Raidžių dydis turi reikšmę. 

Pirmosios trumposios SMS žinutės turinys: 

pw,123456,ip,52.28.132.157,8001# , netrukus į telefoną gausite atsakymą 

turiniu: [surl,52.28.132.157,port,8001#] ok! 

         

•

•



 

Sulaukę atsakymo, išsiųskite antrąją SMS žinutę, kurios turinys priklausys 

nuo laikrodžio kortelės operatoriaus APN konfigūracijos. APN konfigūracijai 

(APN pavadinimui, vartotojo vardui, slaptažodžiui) gauti susisiekite su savo 

mobiliojo ryšio operatoriumi. Žemiau pateikiamas pranešimo turinio 

pavyzdys, frazes: („pavadinimas_APN”, „vartotojo pavadinimas”, 

„slaptažodis”) pakeiskite iš savo operatoriaus gautais duomenimis. 

 

pw,123456,apn,APN_name,user_name,password#  

 

Žemiau pateikiamas tinklo „Orange” konfigūracijos pavyzdys (APN 

pavadinimas : internetas, vartotojo vardas : internetas, slaptažodis : 

internetas). Šiuo atveju SMS žinutės turinys atrodys taip:  

 

apn,internet,internet,internet,26003#  

Išsiuntę žinutę, gausite atsakymą: 

apn:internet;user:internet;password:internet;userdata:. 

 

Žemiau pateikiamas dar vienas, šį kartą tinklo „T-mobile” konfigūracijos 

pavyzdys (APN pavadinimas : internetas, vartotojo vardas : internetas, 
slaptažodis : internetas). Šiuo atveju SMS žinutės turinys atrodys taip 

 

apn,internet,,,26006#  

 

Išsiuntę žinutę, gausite atsakymą: apn:internet;user:;password:;userdata:. 

 

Sulaukę atsakymo išsiųskite SMS žinutę turiniu: pw,123456,reset#  

 

Po maždaug minutės laikrodyje turi būti prieinamas interneto ryšys.    



 

Negavę atsakymo į jokią žinutę, SMS žinutės turinyje skaičius „123456” 

pakeiskite į „523681” ir pakarotinai išsiųskite žinutę.  

Kilus kitiems techninio pobūdžio klausimams ar problemoms prašom 

susisiekti su mūsų technikos skyriumi adresu: serwis@garett.pl.   

4. Pažymėta GPS vieta yra netiksli: tam, kad laikrodžio buvimo vieta būtų 

nustatyta kuo tiksliau, išmanusis laikrodis turi būti atviroje vietoje, kad priimtų 

GPS signalą. Tais atvejais, kai laikrodyje nėra gaunamas GPS signalas, 

pvz., esant pastate, buvimo vieta nustatoma pagal artimiausią mobiliojo ryšio 

siųstuvą. 

5. Laikrodis nepasiekiamas, užimtumo signalas ar abonementas 

nepasiekiamas: 

Numeris, iš kurio bandote prisiskambinti, neįtrauktas į laikrodžio telefonų 

knygą. Patikrinkite, ar Jūsų numeris nėra nustatytas kaip privatus. Laikrodis 

turi mažą GSM tinklo aprėptį. 

6. Negalima skambinti iš laikrodžio: 

Priežastis gali būti silpnas GSM signalas arba saugomų telefonų stygius 

laikrodžio telefonų knygoje. Numeriai išsaugomi naudojant programą: 

Nustatymai > Telefonų knyga. 

7. Skambinant laikrodžio garsiakalbyje nesigirdi pašnekovo:   

Reguliuoti garsą pokalbio metu galite spustelėdami mygtukus (1) ir (2). 

Įsitikinkite, jog garsas nėra užtildytas.    

8. Trumpas baterijos veikimo laikas: 
Patikrinkite, ar įkrovimo laikas nebuvo per trumpas. Baterija turi būti 

valandas. Nustatykite programos „Garett Tracker“ darbo režimą.

„Energijos tausojimas“.  
 

 

kraunama 2 
„Normalus“ arba 



 

 
TECHNINĖ SPECIFIKACIJA  
• Modulis GSM: GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHz  
• Baterija: 450 mAh 
 • Svoris: 47 g 
 • Išmatavimai: 48 * 41 * 17 mm 
 • Ekranas: 1.22 colių, jutiklinis 
 • Atsparumas vandeniui: apsaugos laipsnis IP54 
 • Dedikuota programinė įranga “Garett Tracker”  
• Suderinamumas su: „ Android 4.3”, „iOS7” (ir naujesnėmis versijomis) 
 • Garantija: 24 mėnesiai   

  
 



Magyar

BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
A SmartWatch használata előtt olvassa el ezt a használati utasítást, és őrizze 
meg esetleges további kérdések felmerülése esetére. A gyártó nem vállal 
felelősséget az óra helytelen használatából eredő károsodásokért. 
A SmartWatch gyártási tételétől függően egyes funkciók eltérhetnek az ebben 
a használati utasításban leírt funkcióktól.

ź  Az SmartWatch orvosi eszközök közelében történő használata 
megzavarhatja azok működését. Különösen figyeljen, ha a 
SmartWatch-ot orvosi eszközök, például szívritmus-szabályozók, 
hallókészülékek és egyéb elektronikus orvosi segédeszközök 
közelében használja.

ź  A SmartWatch-ot tűzbe dobni tilos. Fennáll az akkumulátor 
f e l r o b b a n á s á n a k  v e s z é l y e ,  m e l y n e k  k ö v e t k e z t é b e n 
egészségkárosodás vagy akár életveszély kockázata léphet fel.

ź  Ne merítse a készüléket forró vízbe.
ź  Ne búvárkodjon a készülékkel.
ź  A károsodott készülék további használata tilos. Károsodás esetén, a 

készüléket ellenőrzés, illetve javítás céljából hivatalos szervizbe kell 
vinni. A készülék sajátkezű megjavításának kísérlete a készülék 
károsodásához vezethet, ami egyben a garancia érvénytelenítését is 
jelenti.

ź  A készüléket védeni kell a hőforrásokkal és a közvetlen napfénnyel 
szemben.

ź Csak puha, enyhén nedves ruhadarabbal tisztítsa a készüléket. Ne 
használjon vegyszereket vagy mosószereket a készülék tisztításához



TERMÉK LEIRÁSA

6. Nano SIM kártya helye (slot)

4. Kamera

8. Regisztrációs kód

2. Készülék bekapcsolása / visszatérés/ 

hívás befejezése, elutasítása / képernyő 

lezárása

5. Zseblámpa

9. Gumiszíj

3. SOS gomb / hívás fogadása

7. Töltő port

1. Képernyő

NANO SIM KÁRTYÁRA 
VONATKOZÓ KÖVETELMÉNYEK
1. Nano SIM kártyát telepítünk a készülékbe.

A kártya fel kell, hogy legyen töltve (feltöltéses kártyákra vonatkozik)  
A kártyának nem lehet aktív a PIN zára (hogyha egy mobiltelefonba 
helyezi a kártyát, és az elindításkor elkéri a PIN kódját, a zár aktív. Ilyen 
esetben a telefon beállításain keresztül, vagy a kártya szolgáltatója 
segítségével kell a zárt kikapcsolni.)      
A kártyának támogatnia kell a 2G üzemmódot, az internet kapcsolatot és a 
számazonosító funkciókat. 

  A kártyának aktívnak kell lennie (ha új a kártya, telefonon keresztül, egy 
kimenő hívással lehet aktiválni)  

2. A SIM kártyának következő feltételeknek kell megfelelnie:  



STANDARD 
SIM

MICRO 
SIM

NANO 
SIM

V

FIGYELEM: A szolgáltatók által kínált, pld tabletekre szánt internetes 

kártyák nem feltétlenül működnek ebben a készülékben. Mivel a 

készülék internetkapcsolatot igényel, annak érdekében, hogy ne 

generáljon túlzott költségeket, azt javasoljuk, hogy vásároljon egy 

internetes csomagot a szolgáltatójától. Elegendő az 1GB/hó csomag. Az 

internetkapcsolat, valamint a hanghívások és az SMS üzenetek árazását 

a mobil hálózat szolgáltatója szabályozza.

A NANO SIM KÁRTYA TELEPíTÉSE

2. A védőfedő kinyitása után, helyezze el a 

Nano SIM kártyát a nyílásba, a képen 

látható ábrának megfelelően; a kártya 

chipjét a kijelző felé és a levágott sarkát a 

kártyanyílás felé irányítsa. A kártya 

meglehetősen mélyre süllyed a nyílásba, 

ezért egy vékony, lapos eszközzel tolja a 

kártyát befelé, amíg nem hall egy kattanást. 

A kártya eltávolításához, ismét ugyanazzal 

az eszközzel kattanásig nyomja meg a 

kártyát. A kattanás után a mechanizmus 

kilöki a kártyát. Javasoljuk, hogy a készülék 

kikapcsolt állapotában telepítse a SIM 

kártyát.

1. Nyissa fel az óra bal oldalán lévő SIM 

kártya nyilas (slot) gumi védőfedőjét (6). 

3. Zárja be a slot védőfedőjét.

Zaleca się instalować kartę SIM gdy 

urządzenie jest wyłączone.



Az első bekapcsolás előtt ajánlott az órát legalább 2 óráig tölteni. Az 

akkumulátor teljes lemerülése után az órát legalább 2 óráig tölteni kell.

1. A SmartWatch töltése egy mellékelt tartó segítségével végezhető. 

2. Helyezze a kábel mikró USB-végét az óra töltőportjába(4), a készülék jobb 

oldalán lévő védőfedője alatt. Következően csatlakoztassa a kábel másik 

végét a számítógép USB portjához vagy egy másik USB töltőhöz, pd. egy 

mobiltelefonhoz. A kábel sikeres csatlakoztatása után a képernyőn 

megjelenik egy animáció, amely az akkumulátor töltését szimbolizálja. Ha az 

akkumulátor teljesen lemerült, az animáció csak néhány perc elteltével 

jelenik meg.

TÖLTÉS

SMARTWATCH KÉZRE HELYEZÉSE
Helyezze el az órát a csuklóján, majd állítsa be a szíj hosszát úgy, hogy 

feszesen legyen a kezén. 

AZ ÓRA ELSŐ ELINDÍTÁSA
1.Ha a SIM kártya helyesen lett beillesztve, és megfelel az összes fenti 

feltételeknek, akkor az órát el lehet indítani. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 

legalább 4 másodpercig a bekapcsológombot(2).

2. Az óra elindítása után, felvillan a főképernyő, amelyik a legfontosabb 

információkat tartalmazza, itt láthatjuk a dátumot, GSM hálózatnak az 

állapotát, az akkumulátor állapotát.

Az első bekapcsolás előtt ajánlott az órát legalább 2 óráig tölteni. Az 

akkumulátor teljes lemerülése után az órát legalább 2 óráig tölteni kell.



4. Ha internetkapcsolattal rendelkezik az óra, át lehet térni a Garett Tracker 

alkalmazás telepítéséhez. Az óra főmenüjét a kézikönyv további részében 

tárgyaljuk, mivel a smartwatch teljes funkciókészletét csak a Garett Tracker 

alkalmazáson keresztül történő regisztrálás és konfigurálás után érhető el.

3. Miután elindította az órát, várjon néhány másodpercig, amíg megjelenik 

a térerő és az internetkapcsolat (a fenti ábrán latható nyíl ikonok). A 

készülék további konfigurálásához hálózat és az internetkapcsolat 

szükségesek. Ha ezek egy percen belül nem jelennek meg, ellenőrizze, 

hogy a SIM kártya megfelel-e az előzőekben leírt követelményeknek, és 

hogy az óra egy olyan helyen van-e elhelyezve, ahol erős a térerő. Ilyenkor 

érdemes az órát újraindítani. Amikor megjelenik a hálózat ikon, de az 

internet kapcsolat még mindig nem elérhető, a probléma valószínűleg az 

APN konfiguráció hiányából ered. A konfiguráció a speciális konfigurációs 

SMS-ek segítségével történik, amelyekkel a HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS fejezetben 

ismertetünk.









 









A SMARTWATCH FŐMENÜJE

ź Phone book (telefonkönyv): itt jelennek meg az alkalmazáson 
keresztül elmentett számok. A bal / jobb nyílra kattintva válasszuk ki a 
névjegyet, a szám alatt lévő telefonkagyló ikonnal pedig 
kezdeményezzük a kapcsolatot. A SOS gombbal(2) szakítjuk meg a 
kapcsolatot. Bejövő hívásokat az érintőgombbal(3) fogadjuk, vagy a 
SOS gombbal(2) utasítjuk el. A képernyő jobb oldalán lévő +/- 
ikonokkal állítjuk be a beszélgetés hangerejét.

ź Tools (Szerszámok):

– Galéria: az óra kamerával készített kép megjelenítése. A kék ikonra 
kattintva elküldheti a fotót a rendszergazda alkalmazására, vagy a piros 
ikonra kattintva törölheti a fényképet.

ź Talk (Chat): hangjegyzetek menüje. Itt találhatóak az utolsó 
hangjegyzetek és rövid szöveges üzenetek, amik az alkalmazásból az 
órára lettek küldve. A jegyzékeket kattintással lehet visszahallgatni. 
Hangjegyzet elküldéséhez nyomjuk meg és tartsuk lenyomva a "press" 
gombot, diktáljuk be az üzenetet (legfeljebb 15 másodpercig tarthat), 
majd engedjük el a "press" gombot. A hangjegyzet automatikusan el 
lesz küldve az adminisztrátor alkalmazására. 

 – Flashlight (zseblámpa): zseblámpa funkció. A funkciót az SOS 
gomb(3) kétszeres gyors megnyomásával indíthatjuk el.

ź Camera (Kamera): fényképkészités az óra beépített kamerája 
segítségével. A kép mentésre kerül az eszköz galériájában. Csak egy 
kép menthető a telefon memóriájába. Az új fénykép felülírja a készülék 
memóriájában tárolt képet. A kép elküldhető az óra 
rendszergazdájának alkalmazására.

A főmenü megtekintéséhez csúsztassa az ujját balra a főképernyőn:

ź Make friend (Ismerősök hozzáadása): a két óra össze közelítésen 
keresztül lehet ismerősöket hozzáadni. A funkció lehetővé teszi a 
hangjegyzetek átküldését a két készülék között. Mint két készüléknek 
támogatnia kell ezt a funkciót.



ź Device info (információk a készülékről): 

– Brightness (fényesség): a kijelző fényerejének állítása.
– Theme (téma): a főmenü háttérének kiválasztása.

     – App download (alkalmazás telepítésé): QR kód a Garett Tracker 
alkalmazás letöltéséhez.

– Stopwatch (stopperóra): stopperóra funkció.

– Math game (matek játék): egy olyan játék, amelynek három nehézségi 
szintje van, aminek köszönhetően gyakorolhatja a gyors hozzáadást és 
kivonást. 

ź Step (lépések): kimutatja a napi megtett lépések számát. A funkciót az 
alkalmazáson keresztül kell aktiválni, a használati utasítás korábbi 
részében leírtaknak megfelelően.

– Volume (hangerő): a csengő hangerejének állítása.

     – Register code (regisztrációs kód): megjeleníti a Garett Tracker 
alkalmazásban való regisztrációhoz szükséges egyedi eszközkódot.





MŰSZAKI LEÍRÁS
• GSM modul: GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHz

• Akkumulátor: 450 mAh 

• Súly:47 gram

• Óra méretei: 48 * 41 * 17 mm

• Kijelző: 1.22 colos, érintéses

• Vízállás: IP54 fokozat

• Dedikált alkalmazás: Garett Tracker 

• Kompotibilitás: Android 4.3, iOS7 (és újabb) 

• Garancia: 24 hónap



Nederlands

VEILIGHEIDSKWESTIES 
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing goed door voor gebruik en vergeet niet deze 
handleiding voor later gebruik te bewaren. De producent neemt geen enkele 
verantwoordelijkheid voor de schade / letsel veroorzaakt door het onjuist gebruik 
van het apparaat. Afhankelijk van de exacte productiepartij, kunnen sommige 
functies van de Smartwatch afwijken van de functies omgeschreven in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing. 

Gebruik van dit apparaat in de buurt van medische apparaten kan hun 

werking verstoren. Er dient extra opgelet te worden bij het gebruik van de 
Smartwatch in de buurt van zulke medische apparaten als pacemakers, 
gehoorapparaten en andere elektronisch medische apparaten. 
Het is niet toegestaan om het apparaat in het vuur te gooien. Er bestaat een 
batterij ontploffingsgevaar dat vervolgens tot gevaar voor het leven en 
gezondheid kan leiden. 
Het apparaat dienst beschermd te worden tegen warmtebronnen en direct 
zonlicht. 
Het apparaat mag niet ondergedompeld worden in het water. 
Het apparaat mag niet gedragen worden tijdens het duiken. 
Het is niet toegestaan om het apparaat te gebruiken wanneer het 
beschadigd is. 
In het geval van schade dient het apparaat bij een geautoriseerd servicepunt 
te worden ingeleverd voor controle / reparatie. Pogingen om het apparaat 
zelfstandig te repareren kunnen leiden tot het (verder) beschadigen van het 
apparaat en resulteren in het verlies van garantie 
Het apparaat dient enkel te worden schoongemaakt met een zacht, licht 
vochtig doekje. Geen chemische middelen of detergenten gebruiken bij het 
schoonmaken van het apparaat. 



PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING 
1. Display 

2. Knop voor het aanzetten van het apparaat/ 

teruggaan/beëindigen, weigeren van 

spraakoproepen/ 

display dimmen 

3. SOS knop/ aannemen van een oproep 

4. Camera 

5. Zaklamp 

6. Nano Simkaart slot 

7. Oplaadpoort 

8. Registratiecode 

9. Rubberen bandje 

 
 

EISEN 
BETREFFENDE NANO SIMKAART 
1. In het apparaat installeren we een Nano simkaart. 
2. De simkaart moet aan de volgende voorwaarden voldoen : 

• Kaart moet actief zijn (indien het om een nieuwe kaart gaat, 
dan moet het eerst worden geactiveerd in een mobiele telefoon door het maken 
van een uitgaande oproep) 

• Er moet beltegoed op de simkaart staan (van toepassing op prepaid kaarten). 
• Kaart mag geen actieve pincode hebben (om te checken of de kaart een actieve 

PIN-blokkade heeft, moeten we het plaatsen in een mobiele telefoon en checken 
of we tijdens het aanzetten om pincode worden gevraagd. Als er bij het 
aanzetten om de pincode wordt gevraagd, betekent dat de blokkade actief is en 
dat deze in de telefooninstellingen of door contact met de provider moet worden 
opgeheven). 

• Kaart moet 2G technologie ondersteunen en beschikken over een actieve 
internetverbinding en nummeridentificatie. 



GEWONE 
SIMKAART

 

MICRO 
SIMKAART

 

NANO 
SIMKAART

 

 

LET OP: Het kan gebeuren dat simkaarten die door providers als speciale 

internetkaarten voor bijv. tablets verkocht worden, niet gaan werken in dit 

apparaat. 

Aangezien het apparaat gebruik maakt van een internetverbinding, wordt 

aangeraden om een internetpakket bij de provider aan te schaffen om te 

voorkomen dat er extra kosten in rekening worden gebracht. Een pakket van 1 

GB / maand is al genoeg. De kosten van de internetverbinding, spraakoproepen 

en het versturen van sms-berichten worden geregeld in de prijslijst van uw 

mobiele provider. 

NANO SIMKAART INSTALLATIE 
1. Open het rubberen afdekkapje van het simkaart 

slot (6) die zich aan de linkerzijde van de smartwatch 

bevindt. 

2. Na het openen van het afdekkapje plaatsen 

we de Nano simkaart in het poort conform het 

illustratief schema in de afbeelding, dus met de 

chip van de kaart in de richting van de display 

en het ingesneden hoek van de kaart in de 

richting van het slot. De kaart gaat best diep in 

de slot en om die reden moeten we een dun en 

plat stuk gereedschap gebruiken om de kaart 

door te duwen tot het moment we een „klik” 

geluid horen. 

Om de kaart te verwijderen, weer met behulp 

van hetzelfde stuk gereedschap, duwen we 

zachtjes de kaart aan tot het moment we een 

„klik” geluid horen en de kaart wordt eruit 

geduwd door de mechanisme. 

Het wordt aanbevolen om de simkaart 

te installeren wanneer het apparaat uit 

staat.  

3. We sluiten het afdekkapje van het slot. V



OPLADEN 

1. Smartwatch wordt opgeladen met behulp van de meegeleverde kabel. 

2. Het micro USB uiteinde van de kabel steken we in het laadpoort van de 

smartwatch(7) die zich onder het rubberen afdekkapje aan de rechterkant van het 

apparaat bevindt. Verbind daarna het andere uiteinde van de kabel met het USB 

poort van een computer of een USB lader, bijvoorbeeld van een mobiele telefoon. 

Wanneer we de kabel correct hebben aangesloten, verschijnt er een laadanimatie 

op het scherm. Wanneer de batterij bijna helemaal leeg is, is het mogelijk dat 

de animatie pas na meer dan tien minuten verschijnt.                                                                                              

Voordat de smartwatch voor het eerste keer wordt aangezet, wordt 

aangeraden om het 2 uur lang op te laden. Het opladen van de smartwatch 

nadat het leeg was geweest dient minimaal 2 uur te duren. 

 
INSTALLATIE VAN DE SMARTWATCH OP 
DE POLS 
Doe de smartwacht om uw pols en pas de lengte van de band aan zodat deze niet 

te los zit. 

 
SMARTWATCH VOOR HET EERST 
AANZETTEN 
1. Wanneer de simkaart correct is geïnstalleerd in de smartwatch en voldoet aan 

alle hierboven omgeschreven eisen, kunnen we het apparaat aanzetten door het 

aan knop(2) in te drukken en ca. 4 seconden vast te houden. 

2. Na het opstarten van de smartwatch het hoofdscherm zal verschijnen die de 

belangrijkste informatie toont, zoals o.a. tijd, datum, GSM bereik en batterij niveau.                                       

Voordat de smartwatch voor het eerste keer wordt aangezet, wordt 

aangeraden om het 2 uur lang op te laden. Het opladen van de smartwatch 

nadat het leeg was geweest dient minimaal 2 uur te duren.



 
 

3. Na het opstarten van de smartwatch moeten we iets meer dan tien seconden 

wachten tot het bereik en internetverbinding verschijnen (pijltjes icoontjes in de 

bovenstaande afbeelding) die noodzakelijk zijn voor de verdere configuratie van het 

apparaat. Indien na ca. één minuut nog steeds geen bereik en internetverbinding 

zijn verschenen, controleer dan of de simkaart aan alle eerde beschreven eisen 

voldoet en dat de smartwatch zich op een plek met goed bereik bevindt. Het is ook 

de moeite waard om het apparaat uit te zetten en weer aan te zetten. Wanneer 

GSM bereik wel verschijnt, maar internetverbinding is nog steeds niet beschikbaar 

(geen pijltjes icoontje), dan heeft het probleem waarschijnlijk te maken met het 

gebrek aan de APN configuratie. Deze configuratie voeren we uit door middel van 

speciale SMS configuratieberichten beschreven verder in deze gebruiksaanwijzing 

in het hoofdstuk  PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN. 

4. Wanneer de internetverbinding actief is, de tijd op de smartwatch moet 

naar de huidige tijd verspringen. We kunnen dan overgaan tot de volgende 

fase en dat is het installeren van Garett Tracker app op onze smartphone. Het 

hoofdmenu van de smartwatch wordt verder in deze gebruiksaanwijzing 

besproken omdat we de volledige functionaliteit van de smartwatch pas na de 

registratie en configuratie via de Garett Tracker app verkrijgen. 

Internetverbinding 

GSM bereik 

GPS signaal 

Smartwatch 
afdoen 
sensor 

batterij 
niveau 



GARETT TRACKER APP INSTALLATIE 
Volledige functionaliteit van de tracker en de mogelijkheid om het te configureren 
verkrijgen we na het installeren van de Garett Tracker app op onze smartphone met 
het Android of iOS systeem. De app is compatibel met: Android 4.3 en IOS 7 (en 
hoger) 
De app kan worden opgezocht door in een winkelzoekmachine de naam „Garett 
Tracker” in te typen of door de juiste hieronder getoonde QR code te scannen 

 

ANDROID iOS 

 

REGISTRATIE 

IN DE APP 

1. Garett Tracker app moet worden 
opgestart. 
2. Na het opstarten van de app een 
inlogscherm zal verschijnen waar we in een 
account kunnen inloggen, indien we die al 
eerder hadden aangemaakt, een nieuw 
account kunnen registreren of de taal van 
de app kunnen wijzigen. 
3. Om een nieuw account te registreren 
klikken we op de „Registratie” optie.  
4. In het eerste „ID nummer” veld scannen  
we



de QR code die zich op de sticker achterop de smartwatch bevindt (REG CODE), 
door op het groene vierkant icoontje rechts in dat veld te klikken. De code kunnen we 
ook handmatig invoeren. 
5. In het volgende veld „Account” moeten we een door ons gebruikte e-mailadres 
invullen die als app login zal fungeren. 
6. In het „Alias” veld vullen we een voornaam, alias van de smartwatchgebruiker in. 
7. In het volgende veld "Telefoonboek" voeren we het telefoonnummer van de 
administrator in - het nummer van het persoon die de app installeert en de 
smartmatchinstellingen zal beheren. 
8. In de laatste twee velden voeren we het wachtwoord in dat samen met het e-
mailadres zal fungeren als inloggegevens voor de app. 
9. We drukken op OK om de registratie af te ronden. 

LET OP : Het e-mailadres en wachtwoord die zijn gebruikt voor de registratie van de 
smartwatch moet je onthouden of opschrijven, omdat elke smartwatch kan enkel aan 
één account zijn toegevoegd en kan enkel één keer worden geregistreerd. Opnieuw 
registreren is enkel mogelijk na contact met de klantenservice. 

HOOFDSCHERM VAN DE APP 

Na de correcte registratie verschijnt het hoofdscherm van de app, waarop we de kaart 
samen met de laatste locatie van de smartwatch zien. In het tekstwolkje boven de pin 
met de locatie wordt de bron voor het verkrijgen van de locatie getoond 
(GPS/LBS/WiFi), geschat adres, datum, tijdstip van de laatste locatiebepaling en het 
laadstatus van de smartwatch batterij. 
Om de locatie van de smartwatch met de grootste mogelijke nauwkeurigheid te 
kunnen bepalen, moet de smartwatch zich in een open terrein bevinden zodat 
het GPS signaal heeft. Wanneer de smartwatch geen GPS signaal heeft omdat 
het zich bijvoorbeeld binnen in een gebouw bevindt, de locatie wordt bepaald 
op basis van de dichtstbijzijnde mobiele netwerk zendmast. 

 

LET OP : Wanneer tijdens het gebruiken van een willekeurige functie of een 
poging om de instellingen te configureren een melding "Apparaat is niet op het 
netwerk” verschijnt, dan betekent het dat de smartwatch geen actieve 
internetverbinding heeft. Controleer of de simkaart aan alle eerder in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing benoemde voorwaarden voldoet. Indien de kaart aan de 
eisen voldoet, dan het meest voorkomende reden voor het verschijnen van 
deze melding is onjuiste APN configuratie. De APN configuratie wordt nader 
beschreven in hoofdstuk PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN. 



 

 
 omheining willen verwijderen, 

klikken we op het prullenbak icoontje.

 

1. Chat: met behulp van deze functie is 

het mogelijk om korte gesproken 

berichten (max. 15 seconden) of korte 

tekstberichten (max. 30 tekens) naar de 

smartwatch te versturen. 

2. Geo omheining: met behulp van deze 

functie bepalen we een gebied 

waarbinnen de smartwatch gebruiker zich 

kan bewegen. Wanneer de grenzen van 

het gebied worden overschreden worden 

we daarover geïnformatiseerd door de 

smartwatch. Om een gebied in te stellen, 

zetten we de kaart op de plaats waar we 

de geo omheining willen bepalen en 

vervolgens klikken we met een vinger op 

de kaart om het middelpunt van de 

omheining te bepalen. Met de + / - 

knoppen vergroten en verkleinen we de 

diameter van het gebied - we stellen het 

vast met de modus knop. Wanneer we 

een geo 

3. Bepaal locatie: door op dit icoontje te klikken op een willekeurig 

moment bepalen we de huidige locatie. 

4. Sporen: in dit menu tonen we de route uit de afgelopen dagen die 

de smartwatchgebruiker heeft gevolgd. 

5. Door op het icoontje  te klikken tonen we een menu waarin we extra 
smartwatch functies kunnen activeren : 

 
Gezondheid: in dit menu kunnen we de stappenteller functie activeren die 

het dagelijkse aantal stappen en het aantal verbrande calorieën meet, en de 

slaapmonitor. Elke functie moet apart worden geactiveerd door  



de „wissel” schakelaar te verschuiven. We kunnen ook de geschiedenis 

van de activiteiten uit de afgelopen dagen tonen. 

Bericht: door op deze functie te klikken tonen we de geschiedenis van de 

door de app getoonde notificaties. 

Alarm (Wekker): Aan-/uitzetten en de configuratie van de wekker functie. 

Beloning: functie van het belonen van een kind met hartjes. De haartjes 

worden zichtbaar in het hoofdscherm van de smartwatch. 

6. Door op het icoontje  te klikken tonen we beheer instellingen : 
Persoonsgegevens: configuratie van de gegevens over de administrator. 

Apparatenlijst: weergave van de lijst apparaten die aan het 

administratoraccount waarop we op dit moment zijn ingelogd zijn toegevoegd. 

Met de "Apparaat toevoegen" functie kunnen we nog een apparaat toevoegen. 

"Naam bewerken" 

functie laat de naam van het actief apparaat aanpassen. Het veld 

„huidig” toont de naam en ID van het actief apparaat. Om de smartwatch als 

actief in te stellen klikken we op de schakelaar die zich aan de rechterkant 

bevindt, naast het ID nummer van de geselecteerde smartwatch. 

Er kan maar één apparaat tegelijkertijd actief zijn. Dat betekent dat we kunnen 

de locatie van maar één apparaat bepalen en maar één apparaat kunnen 

configureren. Wanneer we de locatie van een ander apparaat uit de lijst willen 

bepalen, moeten we het eerst als actief instellen. Om snel tussen de 

apparaten te switchen kunnen we gebruik maken van de „Wissel” knop links 

onder in het hoofdscherm van de app. Notificaties en alarmen komen vanuit 

alle apparaten binnen, zelfs vanuit de apparaten die op dat moment niet als 

actief zijn ingesteld. 

Wachtwoord wijzigen: wijzigen van het administratorwachtwoord die wordt 

gebruikt voor het inloggen bij de app. 

Exit: uit het app account uitloggen. 

7. INSTELLINGEN: naar de app instellingen gaan we door op het icoontje  

te klikken, die zich onder in het hoofdscherm bevindt : 



 SOS / familienummer : na het 

invoeren van de nummers het langer 

vasthouden van de SOS knop(2)  op 

de smartwatch zorgt ervoor dat er 

automatisch eerst wordt gebeld naar 

het eerste nummer uit de lijst.   

Wanneer her eerste nummer niet 

opneemt, de smartwatch belt 

automatisch het tweede nummer, en 

dan analogisch het derde nummer. 

Let op: we voeren nummers in 

zonder de landcode of indien 

nodig met de landcode 0048. Het 

gebruik van „+” kan er voor 

zorgen dat de functie niet 

correct gaat werken. 

Stemmonitoring : deze functie 

maakt het mogelijk om  af te 

luisteren, wat zich op een bepaald 

moment in de buurt van de 

smartwatch afspeelt. 

We voeren het telefoonnummer van de administrator in en bevestigen met „OK”. 

Binnen circa 30 seconden belt de smartwatch automatisch terug naar het 

ingevoerde nummer in de vorm van een spraakoproep. Er wordt niks getoond op de 

smartwatch display - het is volledig discreet. 

Let op: we voeren nummers in zonder de landcode of indien nodig met de 

landcode 0048. Het gebruik van „+” kan er voor zorgen dat de functie niet 

correct gaat werken. 

De functie werkt enkel, wanneer de smartwatch bereik, internetverbinding en 

beltegoed heeft. 

Werkingsmodus: bepalen van de frequentie van de automatische actualisatie van 

de smartwatch locatie. „Volg” modus – elk minuut, „standaard” modus – elke 10 

minuten, „energiebesparingsmodus" – elk uur. 



We bevelen aan om de „standaard” modus te gebruiken. Het gebruiken van de 

"Volg" modus kan de werkingstijd van de smartwatch op de batterij aanzienlijk 

inkorten. We kunnen op elk moment de huidige locatie van de smartwatch 

bepalen met behulp van de „Locatie bepalen” functie. 

Profiel : volume/trillen op de smartwatch configureren. 

Niet storen: aan-/uitzetten en configureren van de functie die binnen een 

vastgestelde tijdsbestek het smartwatch display vergrendelt en alle notificaties 

blokkeert. 

Let op: wanneer deze functie actief is, kunnen we de smartwatch telefonisch 

niet bereiken en het is ook niet mogelijk om vanuit de smartwatch te bellen. 

SMS alarm instellen: aan-/uitzetten en configureren van de SMS meldingen over 

diverse gebeurtenissen naar het ingevoerd telefoonnummer. 

LBS: aan-/uitzetten en configureren van de functie voor het bepalen van de 

smartwatch locatie op basis van de dichtstbijzijnde mobiele telefonie zendmast 

wanneer de smartwatch GPS bereik verliest. Taal en tijdzone: tijdzone configuratie 

op de smartwatch. Om er voor te zorgen dat de smartwatch de juiste tijd toont, 

moeten we de juiste tijdzone instellen : de tijdzone voor Polen is „East:GMT+1:00”. 

Smartwatch menu is enkel in het Engels. 

Voeg kennissen toe : functie voor het toevoegen van kennissen door twee 

smartwatches bij elkaar te houden. Het is mogelijk om tussen de smartwatches via 

de ingesproken berichten te communiceren. Beide apparaten moeten deze functie 

wel ondersteunen. 

Verschuif de schakelaar: aan-/uitzetten van het alarm m.b.t. het verwijderen van de 

smartwatch van de pols.  

Smartwatch zoeken: verloren smartwatch zoeken. Deze functie activeert een 

geluidsalarm op de smartwatch. 

Telefoonboek: toevoegen van contacten die in het telefoonboek op de smartwatch 

zullen verschijnen. Na het toevoegen van tenminste één contact, enkel contacten uit 

het telefoonboek kunnen de smartwatch bellen. Verbindingen vanuit niet opgeslagen 

nummers worden automatisch afgewezen. 

Let op: we voeren nummers in zonder de landcode of indien nodig met de 

landcode 0048. Gebruiken van het „+” teken kan ervoor zorgen dat 



het kiezen van het nummer vanuit de smartwatch niet mogelijk is. 

Handmatig uitschakelen: smartwatch op afstand uitschakelen. Wanneer een 

simkaart zich in de smartwatch bevindt en de smartwatch is ook verbonden met het 

internet, kunnen we het niet uitzetten met de uit knop(2) die zich op de smartwatch 

bevindt. We kunnen het enkel op afstand uitzetten met behulp van deze functie of 

door vooraf de simkaart er uit te halen. Dit is een beveiliging tegen ongewenst 

uitzetten van de smartwatch door de gebruiker. 

 
Na het uitvoeren van de juiste configuratie in de app is de smartwatch klaar voor  
gebruik.

 
SMARTWATCH HOOFDMENU 
We openen het hoofdmenu door naar links of naar rechts te vegen in het 
hoofdscherm van de smartwatch. 

• Phone book (telefoonboek): hier worden de nummers getoond die via de app 
zijn ingevoerd. Door op de links/rechts pijltjes te klikken kiezen we een contact 
en met het telefoonhoorn icoontje de zich onder het nummer bevindt initiëren 
we een oproep. We verbreken de verbinding met de aan knop 
(2) of met het rode telefoonhoorn icoontje. Inkomende oproepen nemen we 
aan met de SOS (3) knop of met het groene telefoonhoorn icoontje. Met het 
rode telefoonhoorn icoontje of de aan knop(2) weigeren we het oproep. 
Tijdens het oproep regelen we het volume van het gesprek met de +/- 
icoontjes boven in het scherm. 

• Talk (Chat): gesproken berichten menu. Hier worden de laatste gesproken 
berichten of korte tekstberichten getoond die vanuit de app naar de 
smartwatch zijn verzonden. Door op een gesproken in de lijst te klikken 
kunnen we het beluisteren. Om een gesproken bericht te versturen, drukken 
we op het groen microfoon icoontje en houden het ingedrukt, we dicteren het 
bericht (maximaal 15 seconden) en laten vervolgens het icoontje los - dan 
wordt het bericht automatisch verzonden naar de administrators app. 



• Make friend (Voeg kennissen toe) : functie voor het toevoegen van 
kennissen door twee smartwatches bij elkaar te houden. Het is mogelijk om 
tussen de smartwatches via de ingesproken berichten te communiceren. Beide 
apparaten moeten deze functie wel ondersteunen.

 
• Camera (Camera): maken van foto's met de ingebouwde smartwatch camera. 

De foto wordt opgeslagen in de galerij van het apparaat. In de smartwatch 
geheugen kan maat één foto worden opgeslagen. Een nieuwe foto zal de 
reeds in het apparaat geheugen opgeslagen foto overschrijven. De foto kan 
worden verzonden naar de app van de smartwatch administrator.

 

• Tools (Gereedschap) : 

– Flashlight (zaklamp): zaklamp functie. Zaklamp kunnen we activeren 
door twee keer snel te drukken op de SOS(3) knop. 

– Album: tonen van de met de smartwatch camera gemaakte foto. 
Door op het blauwe icoontje te klikken kunnen we de foto naar de 
administrators app sturen of door op het rode icoontje te klikken 
kunnen we de foto verwijderen. 

– Stopwatch (stopwatch): Stopwatch functie. 

– Brightness (helderheid): display helderheid aanpassen. 
– Theme (motief): keuze hoofdmenu achtergrond. 
– Volume (volume): beltoon volume aanpassen. 
– Math game (wiskundig spelletje):  spelletje met drie 

moeilijkheidsgraden dat
 
snel optellen en aftrekken laat oefenen.

 
• Step (Stappen): weergave aantal gemaakte stappen De functie moet 

eerst in de app worden geactiveerd, wat in de eerdere deel van deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing is omgeschreven. 

• Device info (informatie over het apparaat): 

– App download (app downloaden): QR code voor het 
downloaden van de Garett Tracker app. 

– Register code (registratiecode): weergave individuele 
apparaatcode die vereist is voor de registratie in de Garett Tracker 
app. 

– ID number (ID nummer): weergave apparaat ID nummer. 



 

 
PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN 

1. Het apparaat gaat niet aan. 

⚫ Sluit het apparaat voor een uur aan op een stopcontactlader, bijvoorbeeld die 

van een mobiele telefoon, en controleer of de laadkabel en de lader goed 

werken. 
 

2. Geen GSM bereik (doorgestreept rondje op het bereik icoontje) : 

⚫ Controleer of de simkaart correct is geplaatst in het slot (conform de 

aanwijzingen aan het begin van de gebruiksaanwijzing) 

⚫ Controleer of de simkaart voldoet aan alle eisen omgeschreven aan het begin 

van de gebruiksaanwijzing in de sectie EISEN BETREFFENDE SIMKAART 

⚫ Zet het apparaat uit en zet het vervolgens weer aan. 

⚫ Controleer werking van de smartwatch met een andere simkaart. 

 

3. Geen internet verbinding (geen icoontje met pijltjes) / "het apparaat is 

niet op het netwerk" melding in de app : 

⚫ Controleer of de simkaart voldoet aan alle eisen omgeschreven aan het begin 

van de gebruiksaanwijzing in de sectie EISEN BETREFFENDE SIMKAART 

⚫ APN configuratie: 

Vanuit een willekeurige mobiele telefoon sturen we een sms bericht met de
inhoud naar het nummer van de simkaart die zich in de smartwatch

moet zich in de smartwatch bevinden en de smartwatch moet
hoofdlettergevoelig.

 
De inhoud van de eerste sms: pw,123456,ip,52.28.132.157,8001#. Na een ogenblik 
zouden we op ons telefoon een antwoord moeten ontvangen met de volgende inhoud: 

onderstaande 
bevindt (de simkaart 
aan staan). Het is 



[surl,52.28.132.157,port,8001#] ok! 

Na het ontvangen van dat antwoord sturen we een tweede bericht, de inhoud waarvan 

afhankelijk is van de APN configuratie van de provider van de kaart in de smartwatch. 
Om de APN configuratie (APN naam, gebruikersnaam, wachtwoord) te verkrijgen, 
kunnen we het beste contact opnemen met onze mobiele netwerk provider. Hieronder 
een voorbeeld bericht; woorden : („APN_naam”, „gebruikersnaam”, „wachtwoord”) 
moeten vervangen worden door de gegevens die door de provider van de kaart worden 
aangeleverd. 

pw,123456,apn,APN_naam,gebruikersnaam,wachtwoord#  

Hieronder een voorbeeld van de configuratie voor de Orange netwerk (APN naam : 
internet, gebruikersnaam : internet, wachtwoord : internet). In dit geval ziet de inhoud

het sms bericht er als volgt uit :  

Na het versturen daarvan zouden we het volgende antwoord moeten ontvangen : 
apn:internet;user:internet;password:internet;userdata:. 

Hieronder nog een voorbeeld van de configuratie voor de T-mobile netwerk (APN naam: 

internet, gebruikersnaam : geen, wachtwoord : geen). In dit geval ziet de inhoud van het 
sms bericht er als volgt uit : 

Na het versturen daarvan zouden we het volgende antwoord moeten ontvangen : 

apn:internet;user:;password:;userdata:. 

Na het ontvangen van het antwoord sturen we een sms bericht met het volgende 

inhoud : pw,123456,reset#. Na circa één minuut zouden we verbinding moeten 
krijgen met het internet. 

Wanneer we helemaal geen antwoorden krijgen op onze berichten, dan moeten we
inhoud van het sms bericht de nummers „123456” door „523681” vervangen en 

vervolgens opnieuw versturen. 

pw,123456,apn,internet,internet,internet,26003#

 
pw,123456,apn,internet,,,26006# 

 in de 

 van 



In geval van verdere technische problemen nodigen we jullie uit om contact op 
nemen met onze technische afdeling : serwis@garett.pl 

 
4. Onnauwkeurige GPS locatiebepaling : 

Om de locatie van de smartwatch met de grootste mogelijke nauwkeurigheid te 

kunnen bepalen, moet de smartwatch zich in een open terrein bevinden zodat 

het GPS signaal heeft, omdat wanneer de smartwatch zich bijvoorbeeld binnen 

in een gebouw bevindt, wordt de locatie bepaald op basis van de dichtstbijzijnde 

mobiele netwerk zendmast. 

 

5. Er kan niet gebeld worden naar de smartwatch; bezettoon of abonnee niet 

bereikbaar : 

Het nummer waaruit we proberen te bellen is niet opgeslagen in het telefoonboek 

van de smartwatch. Controleren of ons nummer niet is afgeschermd.  

De smartwatch heeft te zwakke gsm bereik. 

 

6. Er kan geen oproep worden geïnitieerd vanuit de smartwatch. 

De reden daarvoor kan zwak GSM signaal zijn of gebrek aan opgeslagen 

nummers in het telefoonboek van de smartwatch. We slaan nummers op met 

behulp van de app : Instellingen > Telefoonboek. 

7. Tijdens een spraakoproep gesprekspartner is niet te horen in het 

luidspreker : 

Tijdens een gesprek regelen we gespreksvolume met de +/- knoppen rechts in 

het scherm; je moet checken of het gesprek niet is gedempt. 

 

8. Korte werkingstijd op batterij: 

Controleer of de laadtijd niet te kort was. Het zou circa 2 uur moeten bedragen. 

Stel de werkingsmodus in de Garett Tracker app instellingen in op 

"Standaard" of „Energiebesparing” 

te



TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES 
• GSM module: GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHz 

• Batterij: 450 mAh 

• Gewicht: 47 gram 

• Afmetingen wijzerplaat: 48 * 41 * 17 mm 

• Display: 1,22 inch, touchscreen 

• Waterbestendigheid: Graad IP54 

• Maatwerk app: Garett Tracker 

• Compatibel met: Android 4.3, iOS 7 (en hoger) 

• Garantie: 24 maanden 
 
 
 



Română

                                                             

MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE 

Înainte de utilizare, citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile și păstrați-le pentru a le putea 
consulta ulterior. Producătorul nu își asumă răspunderea pentru orice 
defecțiuni / deteriorări cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare. În funcție de 
lotul dat de Smartwatch-uri, unele funcții pot fi diferite de cele descrise în 
instrucțiuni. 

• Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv în apropierea echipamentelor medicale le poate 
perturba funcționarea. Acordați atenție deosebită în timpul folosirii 
Smartwatch-ului în apropierea aparatelor medicale precum stimulatoarele 
cardiace, aparatele auditive și alte echipamente medicale electronice.  
• Se interzice aruncarea dispozitivului în foc. Există riscul de explozie a 

și, în consecință, de punere în pericol a vieț ii și sănătății.   
• Dispozitivul trebuie să fie protejat de sursele de căldură și de  expunerea 
directă la razele solare.  
• Nu introduceți dispozitivul în apă.  
• Nu faceți scufundări cu dispozitivul.  
• Este interzisă utilizarea dispozitivului dacă acesta este defect. 
 • În cazul defectării, dispozitivul trebuie dus la un punct de reparații autorizat 
pentru a fi verificat / reparat. Încercările de a-l repara pe cont propriu pot

stricarea dispozitivului și, în consecință, la anularea garanției.  
• Dispozitivul trebuie curățat doar cu ajutorul unei bucăți de material moale, 

ușor umezit. Nu folosiți produse chimice sau detergenți pentru a curăța 

dispozitivul. 

 

 duce la 

bateriei 



 

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI 
1. Ecran 
2. Buton de pornire a 

dispozitivului / înapoi/finalizare, 
respingere apel/blocare ecran 

3. Buton SOS/preluare apeluri 
4. Cameră foto 
5. Lanternă 
6. Slot pentru cartela Nano SIM 
7. Port de încărcare 
8. Cod de înregistrare 
9. Brățară de cauciuc 

 
CERINȚE LEGATE DE  
CARTELA NANO SIM 
1. Instalați în dispozitiv o cartelă de tip Nano SIM. 
2. Cartela SIM trebuie să îndeplinească următoarele condiții : 
• Cartela trebuie să fie activă (dacă este o cartelă nouă, trebuie activată în 

telefonul mobil realizând un apel vocal) 
• Cartela trebuie să posede credit disponibil (valabil pentru cartelele prepay) 
• Cartela nu poate avea un cod PIN activ (pentru a verifica dacă blocarea PIN 

este activă, instalați cartela în telefonul mobil și verificați dacă la pornire este 
solicitat codul PIN. Dacă este solicitat, înseamnă că blocarea este activă și 
este necesară dezactivarea acesteia în setările telefonului sau contactând 
operatorul). 

• Cartela trebuie să suporte modul de funcționare 2G, să aibă serviciul de 
internet activat și funcția de identificare a numărului.

  



 

STANDARD 
SIM

MICRO 
SIM

NANO 
SIM

ATENȚIE : Cartelele SIM de internet oferite de operatori, care sunt 

destinate de ex. pentru tablete, pot să nu funcționeze pe dispozitiv. 
Luând în considerare că dispozitivul folosește conexiunea la internet, 

pentru a evita generarea de costuri suplimentare, recomandăm 

cumpărarea unui pachet de internet de la operator. Pachetul 1GB / lună 

este suficient. Costurile conexiunii la internet, a apelurilor vocale și 

SMS-urilor sunt stabilite de lista prețurilor operatorului de telefonie 

mobilă. 

 

INSTALAREA CARTELEI NANO SIM 
1. Deschideți căpăcelul de cauciuc al slotului 

SIM(6), care se află pe partea stângă laterală a 

ceasului. 
2. După deschiderea căpăcelului, 

introduceți cartela Nano SIM în port, 

conform schemei din imagine, cu chipul 

cartelei în sus și colțul tăiat în direcția 

slotului. Cartela trebuie introdusă adânc 

în slot, de aceea folosiți o unealtă 

subțire și plată pentru a împinge cartela 

până când se aude un „clic”. Pentru a 

scoate cartela, împingeți delicat cartela 

folosind aceeași unealtă, până când veți 

auzi un clic și cartela va fi propulsată 

afară de către mecanism. 
Se recomandă instalarea cartelei 

SIM atunci când dispozitivul este 

oprit. 

3. Închideți căpăcelul slotului.

V



ÎNCĂRCARE 
1. Smartwatch-ul se încarcă cu ajutorul unui cablu inclus în setul dispozitivului. 
2. Introduceți capătul micro USB al cablului în portul de încărcare(7) al ceasului, 

care se află sub căpăcelul de cauciuc, pe partea dreaptă a dispozitivului. Apoi 

conectați celălalt capăt al cablului cu portul USB al calculatorului sau al 

încărcătorului USB de la telefon. Dacă ați conectat corect cablul, pe ecran va 

apărea o animație cu o baterie care se încarcă. Dacă telefonul are bateria 

epuizată, animația va apărea abia după mai mult de zece minute.                         

Înainte de prima pornire a ceasului, se recomandă încărcarea acestuia 

timp de 2 ore. Atunci când ceasul este descărcat, încărcarea trebuie să 

dureze cel puțin 2 ore. 
 

INSTALAREA SMARTWATCH-ULUI PE MÂNĂ 

Poziționați ceasul pe încheietura mâinii și reglați lungimea curelei în așa 
fel, încât aceasta să nu fie prea largă. 

 
PRIMA PORNIRE A CEASULUI 
1. Atunci când cartela SIM este amplasată corect în ceas și îndeplinește 

toate condițiile descrise mai sus, puteți porni dispozitivul ținând apăsat 

butonul de pornire(2) timp de cca. 4 secunde. 
2. După pornirea ceasului, va apărea ecranul principal, care afișează cele mai 

importante informații, precum ora, ziua, conexiunea GSM și nivelul bateriei. 

Înainte de prima pornire a ceasului, se recomandă încărcarea acestuia 

timp de 2 ore. Atunci când ceasul este descărcat, încărcarea trebuie să 

dureze cel puțin 2 ore. 
 

 



 
 

3. După pornirea ceasului, așteptați câteva secunde până va apărea 

rețeaua și conexiunea la internet (pictograma cu săgeți din imaginea de 

mai sus), care sunt necesare pentru configurarea dispozitivului. Dacă după 

cca. un minut, rețeaua și conexiunea la internet nu vor apărea, verificați 

cartela SIM, asigurați-vă că ați respectat toate condițiile necesare descrise 

mai sus și că ceasul se află într-un loc cu acoperire bună. Puteți de 

asemenea reporni ceasul. În schimb, dacă rețeaua a apărut, însă 

conexiunea la internet rămâne indisponibilă (lipsa pictogramei cu săgeți), 

cel mai probabil problema este legată de lipsa configurării APN. 

Configurarea poate fi realizată cu ajutorul unor SMS-uri de configurare 

descrise ulterior în instrucțiuni la secțiunea SOLUȚIONAREA 

PROBLEMELOR. 
4. Atunci când conexiunea la internet este activă, puteți trece la 

următorul pas și anume la instalarea aplicației Garett Tracker pe 

smartphone-ul dvs. Meniul principal al ceasului va fi descris ulterior în 

instrucțiuni, deoarece funcționalitatea ceasului va fi completă abia după 

înregistrarea și configurarea sa cu ajutorul aplicației Garett Tracker.



 

INSTALAREA APLICAȚIEI GARETT TRACKER 
Puteți profita de funcționalitatea deplină a localizatorului și de 

posibilitatea de configurare a acestuia, doar după instalarea aplicației 

Garett Tracker pe smartphone-ul dvs. în sistemul Android sau iOS.                                                         

Aplicația este compatibilă cu sistemele Android 4.3, iOS 7 (și cele mai noi). 
Puteți găsi aplicația introducând în motorul de căutare al magazinelor 

denumirea „Garett Tracker” sau scanând codul QR corespunzător, 

prezentat mai jos.  

ANDROID iOS 

 
ÎNREGISTRAR

EA ÎN 

APLICAȚIE 
1. Porniți aplicația Garett Tracker. 
2. După pornirea aplicației, va apărea 
ecranul logării, unde vă puteți loga pe 
contul dvs., dacă aveți deja unul, înregistra 
un cont nou sau schimba limba aplicației. 



3. Pentru a crea un cont nou, apăsați pe 
opțiunea „Înregistrare”. 

4. În primul câmp, numit „număr ID”, scanați codul QR care se află pe spatele ceasului 
(REG CODE), apăsând pe pictograma cu pătrat verde din partea dreaptă a câmpului. 
Codul poate fi introdus de asemenea manual. 

5. În câmpul următor, numit „Cont”, introduceți adresa de e-mail, care va fi login-ul 
de pe aplicație. 

6. În câmpul „Pseudonim” introduceți numele, pseudonimul utilizatorului ceasului. 

7. În următorul câmp, „Agendă telefonică” introduceți numărul administratorului 
ceasului, numărul persoanei care instalează aplicațiile și care va gestiona setările 
ceastului. 

8. În ultimele două câmpuri, introduceți parola, care împreună cu adresa de e-mail 
vor fi necesare pentru logarea pe aplicație. 

9. Apăsați Ok, pentru a finaliza înregistrarea. 

ATENȚIE: Memorați sau notați adresa de e-mail și parola folosite la înregistrarea 
ceasului, deoarece ceasul poate fi conectat cu un singur cont și poate fi înregistrat o 
singuă dată.  O nouă înregistrare va fi posibilă doar contactând centrul de service. 

 

ECRANUL PRINCIPAL AL APLICAȚIEI 

După înregistrarea reușită, va fi afișat ecranul principal al aplicației, pe care puteți 
vedea harta și ultima locație a ceasului. În bula de dialog de deasupra pin-ului care 
marchează locația, este afișată sursa obținerii locației (GPS/LBS/WiFi), adresa 
aproximativă, data, ora ultimei locații și nivelul de baterie a ceasului. 
Pentru ca locația ceasului să fie determinată cu cea mai mare precizie, 
smartwatch-ul trebuie să se afle într-un spațiu deschis, pentru a avea semnal 
GPS. Atunci când ceasul nu are semnal GPS, deoarece spre exemplu se află 
într-o clădire, localizarea este determinată în baza celui mai apropiat emițător 
de rețea mobilă. 

 
ATENȚIE : Dacă atunci când utilizați o funcție din aplicație sau încercați să 
configurați setările pe ceas, apare mesajul „Dispozitivul este în afara rețelei”, 
înseamnă că smartwatch-ul nu are o conexiune activă la internet. Verificați 
cartela SIM și dacă aceasta îndeplinește toate condițiile descrise mai sus în 
instrucțiuni. Dacă totuși cartela respectă toate condițiile, motivul cel mai des 
întâlnit al acestei probleme este configurarea APN greșită. Configurarea APN 



va fi descrisă ulterior în instrucțiuni, la secțiunea SOLUȚIONAREA 
PROBLEMELOR. 

 

1. Chat: cu ajutorul acestei funcții, 

aveți posibilitatea de a trimite pe 

ceas scurte note vocale (max. 15 

secunde) sau scurte mesaje scrise 

(max. 30 caractere). 
2. Geo delimitare: Cu ajutorul 

acestei funcții, puteți delimita spațiul 

în care utilizatorul ceasului se poate 

deplasa. Aplicația vă va informa 

când acest spațiu va fi depășit. 

Poziționați harta acolo unde doriți 

să marcați delimitarea, apoi apăsați 

cu degetul pe hartă în locul care 

doriți să fie mijlocul delimitării. 

Puteți modifica raza suprafeței, 

mărind/micșorând cu ajutorul 

butoanelor + / - și confirmând cu 

pictograma regimului. Dacă doriți să 

ștergeți o geo delimitare, apăsați pe 

pictograma coșului de gunoi. 

3. Localizează: apăsând pe această pictogramă, puteți actualiza 

oricând locația ceasului. 
4. Traseu: în acest meniu puteți afișa traseul parcurs de utilizatorul 

ceasului din zilele anterioare. 
5. Apăsând pictograma      veți afișa meniul în care puteți activa funcțiile 
suplimentare ale ceasului : 

 



Sănătate: în acest meniu puteți activa funcția de pedometru care 

înregistrează numărul de pași făcuți, cantitatea caloriilor arse și 

monitorizarea somnului. Fiecare funcție trebuie activată separat, mutând 

butonul „schimbă”. Puteți de asemenea activa istoricul activităților din 

zilele precedente. 

Mesaj : apăsând pe această funcție, veți putea vizualiza istoricul 

mesajelor afișate prin aplicație. 

Alarmă: pornirea/oprirea și configurarea ceasului deșteptător activat pe 

ceas. 

Recompensă: funcția de recompensare a copilului cu inimioare. 

Inimioarele vor fi vizibile pe ecranul principal al ceasului. 

6. Apăsând pictograma      veți afișa setările administrative : 
Date personale: configurarea informațiilor despre administrator. 
Listă dispozitive: afișarea listei dispozitivelor conectate cu contul 

administratorului pe care sunteți logat momentan. Cu ajutorul funcției 

„Adaugă dispozitiv”, puteți adăuga un nou dispozitiv. Funcția „Editează 

numele” vă permite să modificați numele dispozitivului activ. Câmpul 

„curent” afișează denumirea și ID-ul dispozitivului activ. Pentru activa 

ceasul, apăsați pe butonul din partea dreaptă, de lângă numărul ID al 

ceasului ales.  

Nu pot fi active două dispozitive în același timp. Asta înseamnă că 

puteți determina locația și configura un singur dispozitiv. Atunci când 

doriți să localizați un alt dispozitiv din listă, trebuie mai întâi să-l 

activați. Pentru a schimba cu ușurință între dispozitive, puteți folosi 

butonul „Schimbă” din colțul stânga jos de pe ecranul principal al 

aplicației. Veți primi notificările și alarmele de pe toate dispozitivele, 

chiar și de pe cele care momentan nu sunt active. 

Schimbă parola: schimbarea parolei administratorului, folosită pentru 

logarea în aplicație. 

Ieșire: delogarea de pe contul aplicației. 
7. SETĂRI: pentru a trece la setările aplicației, apăsați pe pictograma  

 care se afl ă în partea inferioară a ecranului principal : 



 

S O S / număr familie :  d u p ă  

i n t r o d u c e r e a  c o n t a c t e l o r ,  

ț i n â n d  ap ă s a t   î n d e l u n ga t  

p e  b u t o nu l  S O S ( 2 )  de  p e  

c e a s ,  a u t om at  v a  fi  ap e l a t  

p r i m u l  nu m ăr  d i n  l i s t a  d e  

c o n t a c t e .  D ac ă  p r i m u l  

n um ăr  n u  v a  r ă s p u nd e ,  

c e a s u l  v a  a p e l a  a u t om a t  a l  

d o i l e a  ș i  r e s p ec t i v  a l  

t r e i l e a  n um ă r . At en ț i e :  

î n s c r i e ț i  n u m e r e l e  f ă r ă  

p r efi x ,  s au  d a c ă  e s t e  

n e c es a r ,  f o l o s i n d  

f o rm a t u l  0 0 4 0 .  D a că  

f o l o s i ț i  s i mb o l u l  „ + ” ,  

f u n cț i a  p o at e  s ă  n u  

f u n cț i o n e z e  co r e c t .  
M o n i t o r izare voce : această 

funcție vă permite să ascultați ce se 

întâmplă momentan în apropierea 

ceasului. Introduceți numărul de 

telefon al administratorului și 

confirmați apăsând „OK”. În timp de 

cca. 30 de secunde ceasul apelează 

automat numărul introdus. Această 

funcție este discretă și nu afișează 

nicio informație pe ecranul ceasului. 
Atenție: înscrieți numerele fără prefix, sau dacă este necesar, folosind 

formatul 0040. Dacă folosiți simbolul „+”, funcția poate să nu 

funcționeze corect. 



Puteți utiliza funcția doar atunci când ceasul are semnal, conexiune la 

internet și credit disponibil. 

Regim de lucru: setarea frecvenței cu care este actualizată locația 

ceasului. Modul „Urmărește” – la fiecare minut, Modul„normal” – la fiecare 

10 minute, Modul„economisire baterie –  la fiecare oră”. 

Recomandăm folosirea regimului „normal”. Folosirea regimului 

„urmărește” poate scurta considerabil durata bateriei ceasului. Puteți 

determina locația ceasului în orice moment dorit, cu ajutorul funcției 

„Localizează”. 

Profil : configurarea sunetului/vibrației pe ceas. 

Nu deranjați: pornirea/oprirea și configurarea funcției care în intervalul de 

timp stabilit, blochează apelurile primite și toate notificările. 

Atenție: atunci când funcția este activă, nu puteți apela ceasul și nici 

utilizatorul ceasului nu va putea efectua apeluri. 

Setările alarmei SMS: pornirea/oprirea și configurarea notificărilor SMS 

despre diverse evenimente, pe numărul de telefon introdus. 

LBS: pornirea/oprirea funcției care la pierderea semnalului GPS, determină 

locația ceasului în baza celui mai apropiat emițător de rețea mobilă. 

Limbă și fus orar: configurarea fusului orar pe ceas. Pentru ca smartwatch-

ul să afișeze ora corectă, trebuie setat fusul orar corespunzător: fusul orar 

pentru România este „East:GMT+2:00”. Meniul ceasului este doar în limba 

engleză. 

Adaugă prieteni: funcția de adăugare a prietenilor, prin apropierea a două 

ceasuri. Puteți comunica între cele două ceasuri cu ajutorul notelor vocale. 

Ambele dispozitive trebuie să posede această funcție. 

Glisați butonul: ponirea/oprirea alarmei care se activează când ceasul 

este scos de pe mână. 
Căutare ceas: căutarea ceasului pierdut. Această funcție activează o 

alarmă sonoră pe smartwatch. 
Agenda telefonică: adăugarea contactelor care vor apărea în agenda 

telefonică a smartwatch-ului. După ce adăugați cel puțin un contact, doar 

contactele din agenda telefonică vor putea să vă apeleze pe ceas. Apelurile 



numerelor nesalvate vor fi respinse automat. Atenție: înscrieți numerele 

fără prefix, sau dacă este necesar, folosind formatul 0040. Dacă 

folosiți simbolul „+”, formarea numerelor de pe ceas nu va fi posibilă. 

Oprire manuală:  oprirea ceasului de la distanță. Atunci când cartela SIM 

se află în ceas, iar ceasul este conectat la internet, nu veți putea opri 

ceasul folosind butonul de pornire(2) de pe ceas. Îl puteți opri doar dacă 

scoateți anterior cartela SIM din ceas, sau de la distanță, folosind această 

funcție. Aceasta este o formă de protecție împotriva opririi nedorite a 

ceasului de către utilizator. 

 
După configurarea corectă a aplicației, smartwatch-ul va funcționa  
corespunzător. 

MENIUL PRINCIPAL AL SMARTWATCH-ULUI 

Pentru a trece la meniul principal al smartwatch-ului, glisați spre stânga pe 

ecranul principal : 
• Phone book (agenda telefonică): aici sunt afișate numerele 

înscrise cu ajutorul aplicației. Apăsați pe săgețile dreapta/stânga 
pentru a selecta un contact, iar pentru a efectua un apel, apăsați 
pictograma cu telefon ce se află sub număr. Pentru a finaliza un 
apel, apăsați butonul de pornire(2) sau pictograma cu telefon roșu. 
Puteți prelua un apel cu ajutorul butonului SOS(3) sau apăsând pe 
pictograma cu telefon verde. Pentru a respinge un apel, apăsați 
butonul de pornire(2) sau pictograma cu telefon roșu. În timpul 
convorbirii, puteți regla volumul cu ajutorul pictogramelor +/- din 
partea superioară a ecranului. 

• Talk (Chat): meniul notelor vocale. Aici puteți afișa ultimele note vocale 
sau mesajele scrise scurte trimise de pe aplicație pe ceas. Puteți reda un 
mesaj vocal din listă apăsându-l. Pentru a trimite o notiță vocală, țineți 
apăsat pictograma verde cu microfon, înregistrați mesajul (maxim 15 
secunde) și apoi luați degetul de pe pictogramă. Atunci mesajul va fi trimis 
automat pe aplicația administratorului.



 

• Make friend (Adaugă prieteni): funcția de adăugare a prietenilor, prin 
apropierea a două ceasuri. Puteți comunica între cele două ceasuri cu 
ajutorul notelor vocale. Ambele dispozitive trebuie să posede această 
funcție. 

• Camera (Cameră foto): fotografierea cu aparatul încorporat în ceas. 
Fotografiile vor fi salvate în galeria dispozitivului. În memoria ceasului 
poate fi salvată o singură poză. Atunci când faceți o fotografie nouă, 
ea va fi salvată în locul celei deja existente în memoria dispozitivului. 
Poza poate fi trimisă pe aplicația administratorului. 

• Tools (Instrumente): 
– Flashlight (lanternă): funcția de lanternă. Puteți porni lanterna 

prin două apăsări scurte ale butonului SOS(3). 
– Album: afișarea fotografiilor făcute cu aparatul ceasului. Puteți trimite 

pozele pe aplicația administratorului, apăsând pictograma albastră sau 
șterge fotografia, apăsând pictograma roșie. 

– Stopwatch (cronometru): funcția de cronometru. 
– Brightness (luminozitate): dsetarea luminozității ecranului. 
– Theme (stil): alegerea stilului pentru fundalul meniului principal. 
– Volume (volum): reglarea volumului soneriei. 
– Math game (joc matematic): joc cu trei nivele de dificultate, 

datorită căruia puteți exersa adunarea și scăderea rapidă. 
• Step (Pași): afișarea numărului de pași făcuți. Trebuie să 

activați mai întâi funcția în aplicație, conform descrierii 
anterioare din instrucțiuni. 

• Device info (informații despre dispozitiv): 
– App download (descărcarea aplicației): codul QR 

pentru descărcarea aplicației Garett Tracker. 
– Register code (cod de înregistrare): afișarea codului 

individual al dispozitivului, necesar pentru înregistrarea în 
aplicația Garett Tracker. 

– ID number (număr ID): afișarea numărului ID al dispozitivului.

  

               



SOLUȚIONAREA PROBLEMELOR 
1.

 
Dispozitivul nu pornește:

 

⚫ Conectați pentru o oră dispozitivul la încărcătorul de rețea, spre 

exemplu la cel al telefonului și verificați dacă încărcătorul și cablul 

acestuia funcționează.
 

2.
 

Lipsa semnalului GSM: (un cerc tăiat pe pictograma semnalului):
 

⚫ Verificați poziția cartelei în slot (conform indicațiilor de la începutul 

instrucțiunilor) 

⚫ Verificați cartela SIM și dacă aceasta îndeplinește toate condițiile 

descrise la începutul instrucțiunilor, la secțiunea CERINȚE LEGATE 

DE CARTELA SIM 

⚫
 
Opriți și reporniți dispozitivul.

 

⚫ Verificați dacă smartwatch-ul funcționează cu o altă cartelă SIM. 

3. Lipsa conexiunii la internet (lipsa pictogramei cu săgeți) / 

mesajul aplicației „Dispozitivul se află în afara rețelei” : 

⚫ Verificați cartela SIM și dacă aceasta îndeplinește toate condițiile 

descrise la începutul instrucțiunilor, la secțiunea CERINȚE LEGATE 

DE CARTELA SIM 

⚫ Configurare APN: 
De pe orice telefon mobil, trimiteți un SMS pe numărul ceasului, cu conținutul

mai jos (cartela SIM trebuie să fie în ceas, ceasul trebuie să fie pornit). 
Dimensiunea literelor contează. 
de 



Conținutul primului sms: pw,123456,ip,52.28.132.157,8001#  după puțin timp, 
trebuie să primiți pe telefon un răspuns cu conținutul : 
[surl,52.28.132.157,port,8001#] ok! 

 
După ce ați primit acest răspuns, trimiteți un al doilea mesaj, a cărui conținut 
depinde de configurarea APN a operatorului cartelei din ceas. Pentru a obține 
configurarea APN (denumire APN, nume utilizator, parolă) se recomandă să 
contactați operatorul rețelei de telefonie mobilă. Mai jos 
vedeți modelul mesajului, frazele: („denumire_APN’, „nume_utilizator”, „parolă”) 

locuite cu datele furnizate de operatorul dvs.

  
 pw,123456,apn,denumire_APN,nume_utilizator,parolă#  
 
Mai jos găsiți un exemplu de configurare pentru rețeaua Orange (denumire 

: internet, nume utilizator : internet, parolă : internet). 
inutul SMS-ului va fi următorul : 

 
pw,123456,apn,internet,internet,internet#

 
 
După expedierea acestui mesaj, trebuie să primiți răspunsul :  
apn:internet;user:internet;password:internet;userdata:. 
 
 
Mai jos găsiți un alt exemplu de configurare pentru rețeaua T-mobile (denumire 
APN : internet, nume utilizator : lipsă, parolă : lipsă). În acest caz, conținutul 
SMS-ului trebuie să arate în felul următor: 
 

 

 
După expediere, trebuie să primiți mesajul : 
apn:internet;user:;password:;userdata:. 
 
După ce primiți acest răspuns, trimiteți un sms cu conținutul :

După aprox. un minut, ceasul trebuie să-și restabilească o conexiune  

trebuie în

APN 
În acest caz, con

 pw,123456,reset# 

la internet.

or apn,internet,internet,internet,26003#

pw,123456,apn,internet # or apn,internet,,,26006# 



Dacă nu primiți răspuns la niciun mesaj, trebuie să schimbați în conținutul sms-
ului numerele „123456” cu „523681” și să-l expediați din nou. 
 
 În caz că problemele tehnice persistă, nu ezitați să contactați departamentul 
nostru tehnic : serwis@garett.pl 

 
 
4. Localizare GPS imprecisă: 
Pentru ca localizarea ceasului să fie determinată cu cea mai mare precizie, smartwatch-

ul trebuie să fie într-un spațiu deschis, pentru a avea semnal GPS. Atunci când ceasul 

nu are semnal GPS, deoarece spre exemplu se află într-o clădire, localizarea 

este determinată în baza celui mai apropiat emițător de rețea mobilă. 
5. Nu se poate apela ceasul, sună ocupat sau abonatul este indisponibil: 
Numărul de pe care încercați să sunați nu este salvat în lista de contacte a 

ceasului. Verificați dacă numărul dvs. nu este criptat. Ceasul are un semnal 

GSM slab.
 

6. Nu pot fi realizate apeluri de pe ceas: 
Motivul poate fi semnalul GSM slab sau faptul că numărul pe care doriți 
să-l apelați nu este salvat în lista de contacte a ceasului. Numerele pot fi 
înscrise cu ajutorul aplicației: Setări> Lista de contacte.

  

 

7. În timpul convorbirii, nu se aude interlocutorul în difuzorul smartwatch-
ului:  
În timpul convorbirii, cu ajutorul butoanelor +/- din partea dreaptă a 
ecranului, reglați volumul convorbirii. Verificați dacă volumul nu este 
dezactivat.  

8. Durata scurtă a bateriei ceasului : 
Verificați dacă durata de încărcare a bateriei nu a fost prea scurtă. 
Încărcarea trebuie să dureze cca. 2 ore. În setările aplicației Garett Tracker, 
setați regimul de lucru la „Normal” sau „Economisire baterie”. 

 

 



 
 

 
SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE 
• Modul GSM: GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHz 
• Baterie: 450 mAh 
• Greutate: 47 de grame 
• Dimensiuni display: 48 * 41 * 17 mm 
• Ecran: 1.22 inch, tactil 
• Rezistență la apă: Grad de protecție IP54 
• Aplicație dedicată: Garett Tracker 
• Compatibil cu: Android 4.3, iOS7 (și cele mai noi) 
• Garanție : 24 de luni 

 
 
 
 
 



Slovenčina

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY  
 

Pred použitím si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod a uschovajte ho pre 
budúce použitie. Výrobca nezodpovedá za žiadne škody / zranenia 
spôsobené nesprávnym používaním produktu. V závislosti od konkrétnej 
šarže remienka sa niektoré funkcie môžu líšiť od funkcií opísaných v tomto 
návode na použitie. 
 
• Používanie tohto zariadenia v blízkosti zdravotníckych prístrojov môže 
narušiť ich fungovanie. Zvýšenú pozornosť venujte počas používania 
zariadenia v blízkosti zdravotníckych prístrojov ako sú napríklad 
kardiostimulátory, načúvacie pomôcky či iné elektronické prístroje. 
• Zakázané je hádzať zariadenie do ohňa. Existuje riziko explózie batérie 
a v dôsledku toho aj riziko ohrozenia života a zdravia. 
• Nevystavujte zariadenie tepelným zdrojom ani priamemu slnečnému 
žiareniu. 
• Zariadenie neponárajte do vody. 
• Nepotápajte sa so zariadením. 
• Je zakázané používať zariadenie v prípade, že je poškodené. 
• V prípade poškodenia, je potrebné produkt odovzdať do autorizovaného 
servisu pre jeho kontrolu/opravu. Ak sa pokúsite zariadenie opraviť sami, 
môže to viesť k poškodeniu zariadenia a zruší sa záruka. 
•Zariadenie čistite len mäkkou, mierne navlhčenou handričkou. Na čistenie 
tohto zariadenia nepoužívajte chemikálie ani čistiace prostriedky. 



 
 

POPIS PRODUKTU 
1. Displej 

2. Tlačidlo zapnutia/ 

návratu/ukončenia, 

Odmietnutie hovoru/blokovanie obrazovky 

3. Tlačidlo SOS/Prijatie hovoru 

4. Fotoaparát 

5. Baterka 

6. Slot na kartu Nano SIM 

7. Nabíjací port 

8. Registračný kód 

9. Gumený remienok 

 
 

POŽIADAVKY TÝKAJÚCE SA  
KARTY NANO SIM 
1. Do zariadenia inštalujeme kartu 

štandardu NANO SIM. 
2. Karta SIM musí spĺňať nasledujúce požiadavky: 

• Karta musí byť aktívna (ak je to nová karta je potrebné ju aktivovať 
v mobilnom telefóne vykonaním hovoru) 

• Karta musí mať kredit (týka sa kárt na dobíjanie kreditu) 
• Karta nemôže mať aktívny kód PIN (skontrolujte či má karta aktívnu 

blokádu PIN nainštalujte ju v mobilnom telefóne a skontrolujte či počas 
zapínania bude od Vas chcieť kód PIN. Ak áno, budete musieť túto 
blokádu odstrániť v nastaveniach telefónu, alebo sa skontaktovať s 
operátorom) 

• Karta musí obsluhovať režim 2G, musí mať zapnutú službu internetu 
a funkcie identifikácií čísiel. 



INŠTALÁCIA KARTY MICRO SIM 

STANDARD 
SIM

MICRO 
SIM

NANO 
SIM

V

POZOR : Karty SIM ponúkané operátormi ako internetové, dedikované 

napr. Do tabletov môžu nefungovať v zariadení.  

Vzhľadom na to, že zariadenie využíva internetové pripojenie, aby ste 

predišli dodatočným nákladom odporúčame vykúpenie u operátora 

internetového balíka. Balík 1GB / mesiac stačí.Náklady internetového 

pripojenia, hlasových spojení a SMS správ sú regulované cenníkom 

mobilnej siete. 

1. Otvorte gumený kryt slotu karty SIM(6) 

nachádzajúci sa na ľavom boku hodiniek

2. Po otvorení krytu kartu Nano SIM 

umiestnite v porte zhodne podľa 

obrázku čiže čipom smerom k 

obrazovke a narezaným rohom karty v 

smere slotu.   
Karta musí byť vložená dosť hlboko, 

musíme ju tam strčiť pomocou tenkého 

nástroja a stlačiť ju tam až po zvuk klik. 

Pre vybratie karty si treba pomôcť tým 

istým nástrojom a po zvuku klik nám ju 

mechanizmus sám vysunie.  

Odporúča sa inštalovať kartu SIM 

keď je zariadenie vypnuté. 

3. Zavriete kryt.  



NABÍJANIE 

1. SmartWatch sa nabíja pomocou kábla priloženého k zariadeniu.. 

2. Koncovku micro USB kábla vložte do portu nabíjania hodiniek(7) 

nachádzajúceho sa pod gumeným krytom po pravej strane zariadenia. 

Následne sa druhý koniec spojí s portom USB na počítači alebo nabíjačky 

USB napr. Mobilného telefónu. Ak správne pripojíte kábel zobrazí sa 

obrázok nabíjania.  Ak je batéria veľmi vybitá obrázok sa môže objaviť 

až za pár minút.                                                                                              

Pred prvým zapnutím hodinieksa odporúča nabíjať hodinky 2 hodiny. 

Každé nabíjanie by malo trvať najmenej 2 hodiny.   

 
INŠTALÁCIA SMARTWATCHA NA RUKU 

Založte remienok na zápästí a prispôsobte dĺžku tak, aby remienok zariadenia 

nebol voľný. 

 
PRVÉ ZAPNUTIE HODINIEK 
1. V prípade ak je karta SIM správne nainštalovaná v hodinkách a spĺňa 

všetky vyššie uvedené podmienky, zariadenie môžeme zapnúť stlačením a 

pridržaním ok. 4 sekundy tlačidla zapnutia(2). 

2. Po zapnutí hodiniek sa ukáže hlavná obrazovka zobrazuje 

najdôležitejšie informácie ako čas, dátum, signál GSM a stav batérie.                                                                                                    



 

 
 

3. Po zapnutí hodiniek je potrebné počkať pár sekúnd, až sa objaví signál 

a pripojenie na internet (ikony šípiek) čo je podmienkou pre konfiguráciu 

zariadenia.  Ak sa ani po minúte signál a pripojenie na internet neobjaví je 

potrebné skontrolovať, že karta SIM spĺňa všetky vyššie uvedené 

požiadavky a hodinky sú na mieste so silným signálom. Skúste tiež vypnúť 

a zapnúť hodinky opäť.  Ak sa signál objaví a pripojenie na internet nie 

(nebude vidieť šípky) problém bude pravdepodobne s konfiguráciou APN. 

Konfiguráciu vykonáte pomocou špeciálnych SMS opísaných v návode v 

časti RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV. 

 

4. Ak už máte pripojenie na internet aktívne, nasledujúcim krokom je 

inštalácia aplikácie Garett Tracker na smartfóne. Prevádzka hodiniek 

bude opísaná v inej časti návodu, plne môžete používať hodinky až po 

nakonfigurovaní aplikácie Garett Tracker. 



 

INŠTALÁCIA APLIKÁCIE GARETT TRACKER 
Plne môžete využívať lokalizátor až po inštalácii aplikácie Garett Tracker na našom 
smartfóne so systémom Android, alebo iOS. Aplikácia je kompatibilná so systémom 
Android 4.3, iOS 7 (a vyššie verzie). 
Aplikáciu nájdete vpísaním názvu do vyhľadávania obchodu 
„Garett Trackerr” alebo skenovaním kódu QR uvedeného nižšie. 

 ANDROID iOS 

 
REGISTRÁCIA 

V APLIKÁCII 
1. Zapnite aplikáciu Garett Tracker. 

2. Po spustení aplikácie sa zobrazí 
obrazovka prihlásenia na ktorej sa 
môžete prihlásiť ak ste už vytvorili 
konto, zaregistrovať nové konto, alebo 
zmeniť jazyk aplikácie. 

3. Pre registráciu nového konta 
kliknite na možnosť  „Registrácia”. 

4.V prvom políčku „ID číslo” skenujte kód QR nachádzajúci sa na nálepke na batérii 
hodiniek (REG CODE), kliknutím na zelenú ikonu v pravej časti políčka. Kód 



môžete zadať aj manuálne. 
4. V nasledujúcom políčku „Konto” zadajte e-mail, ktorý bude slúžiť na 

aplikácie. 
5. V políčku  „Nickname”zadarjte men 
6. o užívatela hodiniek.  
7.  V políčku telefónny zoznam napíšte číslo správcu hodiniek, ktorý inštaluje 

bude konfigurovať nastavenia hodiniek. 
8. V posledných dvohc políčkach napíšte heslo, ktoré spolu s adresou e-mail bude 

ako údaj na prihlásenie do aplikácie.. 
9. Stlačte OK, pre zakončenie registrácie. 

POZOR: Pamätajte si, alebo uložte prihlasovacie údaje, keďže hodinky môžu 
byť pripísané len k jedného konta. Nová registrácia bude možná po kontakte 
so servisom. 

 
HLAVNÁ OBRAZOVKA APLIKÁCIE 

Po úspešnej registrácii sa zobrazí hlavná obrazovka aplikácie na ktorej uvidíte 
mapu a poslednú lokalizáciu hodiniek. Nad špendlíkom je zobrazený zdroj získania 
lokalizácie (GPS/LBS), približná adresa, datum, čas poslednej lokalizácie a stav 
batérie hodiniek. 
Pre to aby bola lokalizácia hodiniek s najväčšou presnosťou je potrebné aby 
mal smartwatch signal GPS. Keď hodinky nemajú signal GPS lebo sa 
nachádzajú v budove, lokalizácia bude zistená na základe najbližšieho 
vysielača mobilnej siete. 

 
POZOR: Ak v prípade použitia ľubovoľnej funkcii, alebo konfigurácii sa 
zobrazí komunikát: „Zariadenie nie je v sieti” znamená to že smartwatch nie je 
pripojený na internet. Uistite sa že karta SIM spĺňa všetky podmienky a to že 
hodinky sú na mieste kde je signal. Ak sa signal objaví a pripojenie na 
internet aj naďalej nebude dostupné (nebude ikona šipiek) problem bude 
pravedepodobne v konfigurácii APN. Konfiguráciu vykonáte pomocou 
špečialnych SMS, opísaných v časti RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV. 

prihlásenie do 

aplikáciu a 

slúžiť 

        



 

 

 
 
 

1. Chat: pomocou tej funkcie máte 

možnosť posielanie krátkych 

hlasových poznámok (max 15 

sekund) alebo krátkych textových správ 

(max. 30 znakov) na  hodinky 

2. Geo plot: pomocou tejto funkcie 

vyznačíte oblast v ktorej sa môže 

užívateľ hodiniek pohybovať. Hneď 

ako túto oblast prekročí budete 

informovaný. Pre nastavenie oblasti 

nastavte mapu tak aby stred geo 

plotu sa nachádzal v mieste ktoré 

chceme. Tlačídlami + / - 

zväčšujeme/zmenšujeme priemer 

oblasti a potvrdíme ju tlačidlom . 

Prípadne je možné tento plot aj 

odstrániť.

3. Zlokalizuj: kliknutím na tú ikonu v ľuboľnom momente zistíme 

aktuálnu lokalizáciu hodiniek. 

4. Stopy: v tom menu zobrazíte trasu akou sa predchádzaúce 

dni pohyboval užívateľ hodiniek a. 

5. Kliknutím na ikonu      zobrazíte menu, ktorom môžete aktivovať 
dodatočné funkcie hodiniek: 

 
Zdravie: v tom menu môžete aktivovať funkciu krokomer ktorá počíta 

denné množstvo krokov, počet spálených kalórií a monitoruje spánok. 

Každú z nich aktivujete zvlášť presunutím prepínača   

„uprav”. Môžete tiež zobraziť históriu aktivít z predchádzajúcich dní. 



Správa: kliknutím na tú funkciu zobrazíte históriu upozornení 

zobrazovaných aplikáciam. 

Alarm: zapnutie/vypnutie a konfigurácia budíka na hodinkách. 

Odmena: funkcia odmeňovania dieťaťa srdiečkami. Srdiečka budú 

viditeľné na hlavnej obrazovke hodiniek. 

6. Kliknutím na ikonu      zobrazíte administračné nastavenia : 
Osobné údaje: konfigurácia údajov o správcovi 

Zoznam zariadení: Zobrazenie zoznamu pripísaných zariadení ku 

kontu správcu na ktorom ste aktuálne prihlásený. Pomocou funkcie 

pridaj zariadenie môžete pridať ďalšie zariadenia. Funkcia„Uprav 

prezývku” umožní zmeniť názov aktívneho zariadenia. Pre nastavenie 

hodiniek ako aktívne zariadenie kliknite na prepínač nachádzajúci san 

a pravej strane pri čísle ID vybraných hodiniek.Pomocou tlačidla Uprav 

v pravom hornom rohu môžete vymyzať zariadenie zo zoznamu.   

V jednom momente môže byť aktívne len jedno zariadenie. Znamená 

to že môžeme zisťovať lokalizácia a konfigurovať len jedno zariadenie. 

Ak chcete lokalizovať iné zariadenie, musíte ho nastaviť ako aktívne. 

Pre rýchle prepnutie použite tlačidlo Uprav v lavom dolnom rohu 

aplikácie. Upozornenia a alarmy prichádzajú zo všetkých zariadení aj 

tých ktoré nie sú ako aktívne. 

Zmena hesla: zmena hesla správcu používané pri prihlasovaní v 

aplikácii. 

Logout: Odhlásenie sa z aplikácie. 
7. NASTAVENIA : do nastavení aplikácií prechádzate kliknutím na ikonu   

 nachádzajúcu sa dole na hlavnej obrazovke:: 



S O S / číslo na rodinu :  Po vpísaní 

čísiel, dlhšie pridržanie tlačidla  

SOS(2) hodiniek spôsobí že 

automaticky bude vybraný ako prvý 

ten kontakt. Ak prvé číslo neprijme 

hovor, tak bude vybrané druhé a tak 

postupne 

 

  

 

 

M o n i t o r i n g hlasu : umožňuje 

počúvanie čo sa deje v blízkosti 

hodiniek. Vpíšete číslo telefónu 

správcu a potvrdíte „OK”. V priebehu 

ok. 30 sekund hodinky automaticky 

zavolajú. Na obrazovke hodiniek sa 

nič nezobrazí je to úplnediskrétne.
 

Pozor: číslo uložte spolu s predvoľbou. Vo forme 00421, použitie 

symbol + môže spôsobiť že funkcia nebude správne pracovať. 

Funkcia pracuje len ak majú hodinky signal, pripojenie na internet a 

kredit na účte. 

Režim práce: automatická lokalizácia hodiniek. Režim„Śleduj” – každú 1 

minutu, Normálny režim” – každých 10 minut, Režim šetrenia energie – 

každú 1 hodinu”.Odporúčame režim „normalny”. Použitie režimu sleduj 

skráti pracovný čas batérie. V každom momente môžete zistiť aktuálnu 



lokalizáciu hodiniek pomocou špnedlíka v políčku „Zlokalizuj”. 

Profil : konfigurácia zvonení/vibrácií. 

Nerušiť: zapnutie/vypnutie a konfiguráacia funkcie ktora v určitom čase 

blokuje prichádzajúce hovory. 

Pozor: ak je funkcia aktívna nedovoláme san a hodinky, hovory budú 

automaticky odmietané. Užívatel hodiniek bude môcť využívať spojenia a 

inéfunkcie. (Táto funkcia nie je dostupná pre
 
tento model.

 

Nastavenia alarmu SMS: zapnutie/vypnutie a konfiguráacia upozornení 

SMS o podrobných udalostiach na uložené číslo telefónu. 

LBS: zapnutie/vypnutie funkcie zistenia lokalizácie hodiniek na základe 

najbližšieho vysielača mobilnej siete, v prípade straty signálu GPS 

Jazyk a časová strefa: konfigurácia časovej strefy na hodinkách. Aby 

hodinky mohli správne ukazovať čas je potrebné nastaviť časovú strefu 
 

Časová strefa : časová stefa pre Slovensko je „East:GMT+1:00”. Menu 

hodiniek je len v anglickom jazyku. 

Pridaj známych: funkcia pridávania známych pomocou zblíženia dvoch 

hodiniek. Medzi hodinkami sa bude možné komuníkovať cez hlasové 

poznámky. Obe zariadenia musia obsluhovať túto funkciu. 

Presuň prepínač: zapnutie/vypnutie alarmu o odstránení hodiniek z ruk. 

Hľadanie hodiniek: hľadanie stratených hodiniek. Funkcia spúšťa na 

smartwatch zvukový alarm. 

Telefónny zoznam: Zobrazovanie a pridávania kontaktov, ktoré budú v 

telefónnom zozname na smartwatch. Nový kontakt pridáte kliknutím na 

ikonu v pravej hornej časti obrazovky..Po pridaní aspoň jedného kontaktu, 

len konrakty z telefónneho zoznamu sa budú môcť dovolať na hodinky. 

Spojenia z iných čísiel budú automaticky odmietané. Pozor: čísla píšte bez 

predvoľby, alebo v prípade potreby s predvoľbou. Použitie„+” môže 

spôsobiť že výber čisla na úrovni hodiniek bude nemožný. 



nežiadaným vypnutím hodiniek užívateľom  
Po úspešnej konfigurácii aplikácie je smartwatch pripravený. 

 
HLAVNÉ MENU SMARTWATCHA 

Do hlavného menu smartwatcha sa dostanete presunutím prsta vľavo na 
hlavnej obrazovke

 
:
 

• Phone book (telefónny zoznam): zobrazujú sa tu uložené telefónne 
čísla. Kliknutím na šípky, alebo používaním tlačidiel hore(4)/dole(5) 
vyberáte kontakt, ikonou sluchadla či potrvrdenia vyberáte spojenie. 
Spojenie pretušujete tlačidlom SOS(2). Prichádzajúce spojenia 
prijmete zeleným sluchadlom, alebo odmietnete červeným. Počas 
hovoru môžete regulovať hlasitosť ikonami +/- alebo tlačidlami 
hore/dole(5). 

• Talk (Chat): menu hlasových poznámok. Tu sú zobrazené posledné 
hlasové poznámky alebo krátke textové správy poslané z aplikácie na 
hodinky. Kliknutím na správu si ju môžete prehrať. Pre poslanie 
hlasovej poznámky stlačíte a pridržíte tlačidlo “press”, diktujete správu 
(maximálne 15 sekúnd) pustíte tlačidlo “press”, vtedy poznámka bude 
automaticky poslaná na aplikáciu správcu. Hlasová správa môže byť 
poslaná aj bez vstupu do funkcie  „SOS dlhším podržaním tlačidla 
nahrávania (5). 

Manuálne vypnutie: funkcia externého vypnutia hodiniek.Keď je SIM karta 

v hodinkách a hodinky majú internetové pripojenie nevypneme ich tlačidlom 

zapnutia(2) nachádzajúcim sa na hodinkách, ale dá sa vypnúť len externe 

pomocou funkcie, alebo skôr vybratím karty SIM. Je to zabezpečenia pred 



• Make friend (Pridaj známych): funkcia pridávania známych pomocou 
zblíženia dvoch hodiniek. Medzi hodinkami sa bude možné 
komuníkovať cez hlasové poznámky. Obe zariadenia musia 
obsluhovať túto funkciu. 

• Camera (Fotoaparat): fotografovanie fotoaparátom hodiniek. 
Fotografia bude uložená v galérii zariadenia. V pamäti telefónu 
môžete uložit jednu fotografiu. Nová fotografia bude uložená v pamäti 
zariadenia. Fotografiu sa dá poslať na aplikáciu správcu hodiniek.  . 

• Tools (Nástroje): 
– Flashlight (baterka): funkcia baterky. Baterku môžete spustiť 

rýchlym dvojitým stlačením tlačidla SOS(3). 
– Album: zobrazenie fotografie hodiniek. Kliknutím na modrú 

ikonu môžete poslať fotografiu na aplikáciu správcu alebo 
kliknúť na červenú ikonu a odstrániť fotografiu. 

– Stopwatch (stopky): funkcia stopiek. 
– Brightness (jas): prispôsobenie jasu obrazovky. 
– Theme (téma): výber pozadia hlavného menu. 
– Volume (hlasitosť): prispôsobenie hlasitosti zvonenia. 
– Math game (matematická hra): hra má tri stupne obtiažnosti, 

vďaka ktorej môžete cvičiť rýchle pridávanie a odčítavanie. 

• Step (Kroky): zobrazenie počtu vykonaných krokov. Funkcie 
treba najprv aktivovať v aplikácii čo už bolo opísané v návode. 

• Device info (informácie o zariadení): 
– App download (stiahnutie aplikácie): kód QR na 

stiahnutie aplikácie Garett Tracker. 
– Register code (registračný kód): zobrazenie individuálneho 

kódu zariadenia požadovaného na registráciu v aplikácii  
Garett Tracker. 

– ID number (numer ID): zobrazenie čísla ID zariadenia. 



 
RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV 
1. Nie je možné zapnúť zariadenia: 
⚫ Pripojte zariadenia na hodinu na nabíjačku, prípadne skontrolujte či 

je kábel a nabíjačka v poriadku. 
2. Nie je signal GSM (prečiarknuté koliesko na ikone signálu): 
⚫ Skontrolujte či karta SIM je správne vložená v slote (podľa návodu na 

začiatku) 
⚫ Skontrolujte či karta SIM spĺňa všetky požiadavky opísané na začiatku 

návodu v časti POŽIADAVKY TÝKAJÚCE SA KARTY SIM 
⚫ Vypnite a znova zapnite zariadenie. 
⚫ Skontrolujte smartwatch s inou kartou SIM. 

3. Nie je pripojenie na internet (nie je ikona šípiek) / komunikát v 
aplikácii „Zariadenie nie je v sieti”: 
⚫ Skontrolujte či karta SIM spĺňa všetky požiadavky opísané na začiatku 

návodu v časti POŽIADAVKY TÝKAJÚCE SA KARTY SIM 
⚫ Konfigurácia APN: 
Z  ľubovolného mobilného telefónu pošlete SMS s nižšie uvedeným 
obsahom na číslo, ktoré je v hodinkách (karta SIM musí byť v hodinkách, 
hodinky musia byť zapnuté). Veľkosť písmen má je dôležitá.  
Obsah prvej SMS: pw,123456,ip,52.28.132.157,8001# po pár sekundách 
na dostanete odpoveď s obsahom : [surl,52.28.132.157,port,8001#] ok! 
 
Po obdržaní odpovede posielate druhú správu s obsahom súvisiacim s 
konfiguráciou APN oprátora karty v hodinkách. Pre zistenie konfigurácie 
APN (názov APN, názov užívateľa, heslo) odporúčame sa skontaktovať s 
operátorom siete. Nizšie je uvedený príklad správy. frázy: („názov_APN’, 
„názov_užívateľa”, „heslo”) je potrebné nahradiť údajmi od operátora. 
 
pw,123456,apn,názov_APN,názov_užívateľa,heslo#  
 
Nižšie je uvedený príklad konfigurácie pre sieť Orange (názov APN : 
internet, názov užívateľa: internet, heslo : internet). V tom prípade obsah 
správy SMS bude vyzerať nasledujúco: 



 
 

Po poslaní dostanete odpoveď : 
apn:internet;user:internet;password:internet;userdata:. 
 
Nižšie je uvedený príklad konfigurácie pre site T-Mobile (názov APN : 
internet, názov užívateľa : žiadny, heslo : žiadny). V tom prípade obsah 
správy SMS bude vyzerať nasledujúco: 
 

 
Po poslaní dostanete odpoveď: apn:internet;user:;password:;userdata:. 
Po obdržaní odpovede posielate sms s obsahom : pw,123456,reset# Po 
cca minúte sa hodinky pripoja k internetu. 
V prípade, že neobdržíte odpoveď na žiadnu správu, je potrebné zmeniť v 
SMS správe čísla „123456” na „523681” a poslať ešte raz. 

 

V prípade iných technických problémov sa skontaktujte s našim 
technickým oddelením: serwis@garett.pl 

4. Nepresná lokalizácia GPS 

Aby bola lokalizácia hodiniek čo najpresnejšia smartwatch musí byť na 

otvorenom teréne, mať signal GPS. Ak hodinky nemajú signal GPS 

lokalizácia je zistená podľa najbližšieho vysielača mobilnej siete. 

5. Nie je možné sa dovolať na hodinky, signal obsadenosti, alebo 
nedostupné 

Číslo z ktorého sa skúšate dovolať nie je v telefónnom zozname 
hodiniek. Potrebné je skontrolovať či nevoláte anonymne, 
hodinky majú slabý signal GSM. 

6. Nie je možné volať z hodiniek. 
Dôvodom môže byť slabý signal GSM, alebo neuložené čísla v 
telefónnom zozname hodiniek. Čísla uložíte pomocou aplikácie( 
„Contacs. 

pw,123456,apn,internet,internet,internet#
or apn,internet,internet,internet,26003#

pw,123456,apn,internet # or apn,internet,,,26006# 



7. Počas hovoru nepočuť druhú osobu v reproduktore 
smartwatch   
Skontrolujte či hlasitosť nie je stlmená. Hlasitosť regulujeme v aplikácii.: 

Manage -> Watch Volume 

8. Krátky pracovný čas a batériei: 
Skontrolujte či nebol pracovný čas krátky. Mal by mať okolo 2 hodín. Nastav 
režim lokalizácie v nastaveniach aplikácie Garett Tracker” 

TECHNICKÁ ŠPECIFIKÁCIA 
• Modul GSM: GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHz 

• Batéria: 450 mAh 

• Hmotnosť: 47 gramov 

• Rozmery ciferníka: 48 * 41 * 17 mm 

• Displej: 1.22  dotykový 

• Vodotesnosť: Stupeň  IP54 

• Dedikovaná aplikácia: Garett Tracker 

• Kompatibilný s: Android 4.3, iOS7 (a vyššie verzie) 

• Záruka : 24 mesiacov 
 
 
 
 

 

 



Українська

ПИТАННЯ БЕЗПЕКИ 
Перед використанням потрібно уважно прочитати посібник користувача та 
зберегти для подальшого використання. Виробник не несе відповідальності за 
жодні пошкодження/травми, спричинені неправильною експлуатацією. В 
залежності від даної партії смарт-годинника деякі функції можуть відрізнятися 
від функцій, описаних у посібнику користувача. 

Використання даного пристрою поблизу медичних апаратів може 
призвести до порушення їхньої роботи. Необхідно дуже обережно 
використовувати смарт-годинник поблизу медичних пристроїв, таких як 
кардіостимулятори, слухові апарати та інші електронні медичні апарати. 
Забороняється кидати пристрій у вогонь. Існує ризик вибуху батареї і, як 
наслідок, виникнення небезпеки для життя та здоров'я. 
Пристрій необхідно берегти від джерел тепла та прямих сонячних 
променів. 
Не занурювати пристрій у воду. 
Не пірнати з пристроєм. 
Заборонено використовувати несправний пристрій. 
У разі пошкодження пристрій потрібно здати в авторизований сервісний 
центр для проведення перевірки/ремонту. Спроба самостійного ремонту 
може призвести до пошкодження пристрою та анулювання гарантії. 
Пристрій можна чистити лише м'якою, злегка вологою ганчіркою. Не 
використовувати хімічні або миючі засоби для чищення даного 
пристрою. 



ОПИС ПРОДУКТУ 
1. Дисплей 

2. Кнопка ввімкнення/ назад / 

вимкнення, відхилення виклику / 

засинання екрана 

3. Кнопка SOS / приймання виклику 

4. Камера 

5. Ліхтар 

6. Слот для картики Nano-SIM 

7. Роз'єм зарядки 

8. Реєстраційний код 

9. Гумовий ремінець 

 

 

ВИМОГИ 
ЩОДО КАРТКИ NANO-SIM 
1. В пристрій потрібно встановити картку стандарту Nano-SIM. 
2. SIM-картка повинна відповідати наступним умовам: 

• Картка повинна бути активною (якщо це нова картка, 
її потрібно активувати у мобільному телефоні шляхом виконання 

вихідного дзвінка) 
• Картка повинна мати кошти на рахунку (стосується передплачених карт) 
• На картці не може бути встановлений PIN-код (щоб перевірити, чи на 

картці активний PIN-код, потрібно встановити її на мобільний телефон і 
переконатися, чи під час ввімкнення потрібно вводити PIN-код. Якщо так, 
тоді блокування є активним і потрібно його вимкнути в налаштуваннях 
телефону або зв'язавшись з оператором) 

• Картка повинна підтримувати режим 2G, мати доступ до Інтернету та 
функцію ідентифікації номера. 



 

ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ КАРТКИ MICRO-SIM 

ЗВИЧАЙНА 
SIM 

 

MICRO- 
SIM 

 

NANO- 
SIM 

 V 

УВАГА : SIM-картки, які оператори пропонують як онлайн картки, наприклад, 

для планшетів можуть не працювати у даному пристрої. 

У зв'язку з тим, що пристрій використовує підключення до Інтернету, щоб 

не створювати додаткові витрати, рекомендуємо придбати в оператора 

інтернет-пакет. Пакету об'ємом 1 Гб/місяць буде достатньо. Витрати на 

підключення до Інтернету, голосові дзвінки та SMS-повідомлення 

визначені тарифами оператора мобільного зв'язку. 

 

1. Відкрити гумову заглушку слота для SIM-картки 

(6), розташованого з лівої сторони годинника.
 

2. Після відкриття кришки, картку Nano-

SIM потрібно встановити у слот згідно 

з представленою на рисунку схемою, тобто 

чіпом картки в сторону дисплея  і зрізаним 

кутом в сторону слота. Картка повинна 

ввійти в слот досить глибоко. Тому при її 

встановленні слід використати тонкий, 

плоский інструмент , запихаючи карту до 

характерного "кліку". 

Щоб вийняти картку, потрібно знову за 

допомогою цього ж інструмента обережно 

натиснути на картку до «кліка», механізм 

виштовхне картку.  

SIM-картку рекомендується 

встановлювати при вимкненому 

пристрої.
 

3. Закрити кришку гнізда. 



ЗАРЯДКА 

1. Смарт-годинник заряджається за допомогою кабелю з комплекту. 

2. Вставити наконечники кабелю micro USB у порт зарядки годинника (7), який 

закривається гумовою заглушкою з правої сторони пристрою. Потім підключити 

інший кінець кабелю до порту USB комп'ютера або адаптера USB, напр., для 

мобільного телефону. При правильному підключенні кабелю на екрані 

з'являється анімація зарядки. Коли акумулятор сильно розряджений, 

анімація може з'явитися лише через кільканадцять хвилин.  

Перед першим вмиканням годинника рекомендується зарядити його 

протягом 2 годин. Зарядка годинника після розрядки батареї повинна 

тривати не менше 2 годин. 

 
ОДЯГАННЯ СМАРТ-ГОДИННИКА НА РУКУ 

Годинник потрібно одягнути на зап'ястя, відрегулювавши довжину ремінця так, 

щоб годинник не ковзав. 

 
ПЕРШЕ ВВІМКНЕННЯ ГОДИННИКА 
1. Якщо SIM-картка встановлена в годиннику правильно і відповідає всім 

вищевказаним умовам, можна ввімкнути ґаджет , натиснувши і утримуючи 

кнопку ввімкнення (2) протягом приблизно 4 секунд. 

2. Після ввімкнення годинника на головному екрані відображається 

найважливіша інформація, така як, година, дата, покриття GSM та рівень 

заряду акумулятора.  

Перед першим вмиканням годинника рекомендується зарядити його 

протягом 2 годин. Зарядка годинника після розрядки батареї повинна 

тривати не менше 2 годин. 



 

 
 

3. Після ввімкнення годинника слід зачекати кільканадцять секунд, поки не 

появиться покриття і підключення до Інтернету (іконки стрілок показані на 

рисунку вище), яке необхідне для подальшої конфігурації пристрою. Якщо 

приблизно через хвилину не появиться покриття та підключення до Інтернету, 

потрібно переконатися, що SIM-картка відповідає всім вищезазначеним 

вимогам, а годинник знаходиться в зоні покриття мережі. Також слід вимкнути і 

знову ввімкнути годинник. Коли з'являється покриття а підключення до 

Інтернету все ще не буде (немає стрілок), проблема, швидше за все, пов'язана 

з відсутністю конфігурації APN. Конфігурація виконується за допомогою 

спеціальних конфігураційних SMS-повідомлень, описаних нижче у даному 

посібнику у розділі УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ. 

4. При активованому підключенні до Інтернету можна перейти до 

наступного етапу , яким є інсталяція додатка Garett Tracker на смартфоні. 

Головне меню годинника буде описане нижче, оскільки всі функції смарт-

годинника стають доступними після реєстрації та конфігурації у додатку 

Garret Tracker. 

покриття GSM 

сигнал GPS 

підключення 
до Інтернету 

рівень заряду 
батареї 

датчик 
зняття 
з руки 



ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ДОДАТКА GARETT 
TRACKER 

Повна функціональність трекера та можливість його конфігурування отримується 
після встановлення додатка Garett Tracker на смартфонах з системами Android або 
iOS. Додаток сумісний із системами Android 4.3, iOS 7 (і вище). 
Додаток можна знайти, ввівши в вікно пошуку в магазині назву «Garett Tracker» 
або зісканувавши відповідний QR-код, поданий нижче. 

 

ANDROID iOS 

 

РЕЄСТРАЦІЯ 

У ДОДАТКУ 
1. Потрібно запустити додаток Garett

 

2. Після запуску додатку відображається
входу, з якого можна увійти 

облікового запису, якщо він
зареєструвати новий 

змінити мову
 

3. Щоб створити новий обліковий запис, 
потрібно натиснути кнопку "Реєстрація". 
4. У першому полі «Ідентифікаційний 

потрібно відсканувати
 

 Tracker.

екран 
до свого 
вже створений, 
обліковий запис, або 
додатка.

    

номер» 



QR-код, що знаходиться на наклейці на зворотній стороні годинника (REG 
CODE), натиснувши на іконку зеленого квадрата у правій частині цього поля. 
Цей код також можна ввести вручну. 
5. У наступному полі «Обліковий запис» потрібно ввести адресу електронної 
пошти, яка буде використовуватися як логін для входу у додаток. 
6. У полі "нікнейм" потрібно ввести ім'я, нікнейм користувача годинника. 
7. У наступному полі "Телефонна книга" ввести номер адміністратора 
годинника, номер особи, яка встановлює додаток і керуватиме 
налаштуваннями годинника. 
8. В останніх двох полях ввести пароль, який разом з адресою електронної 
пошти будуть використовуватися для входу в додаток. 
9. Для завершення реєстрації натиснути Ok. 

УВАГА: Слід запам'ятати або записати адресу електронної пошти та пароль, 
використані для реєстрації годинника, оскільки годинник може бути приписаний 
тільки до одного облікового запису і може бути зареєстрований лише один раз. 
Повторна реєстрація можлива лише після звернення до сервісного центру. 

ГОЛОВНИЙ ЕКРАН ДОДАТКА 
Після правильної реєстрації виводиться головний екран додатка, на якому 
відображається карта з останнім місцезнаходженням годинника. У хмарці над 
кнопкою, яка вказує місцезнаходження годинника, відображається джерело 
отримання місцезнаходження (GPS/LBS/WiFi), приблизна адреса, дата, час 
визначення останнього місцезнаходження та стан зарядження батареї у 
годиннику. 
Щоб місцезнаходження годинника було визначене з найбільшою 
точністю, смарт-годинник повинен знаходитися на відкритій місцевості 
для отримання сигналу GPS. Якщо годинник не має сигналу GPS, тому 
що, напр., знаходиться в будівлі, місцезнаходження визначається на 
основі даних мережі стільникового зв'язку. 

 
УВАГА: Якщо під час використання будь-якої функції додатку або спроби 
конфігурації параметрів виведеться повідомлення: «Пристрій не в 
мережі», це означає, що смарт-годинник не має активного підключення 
до Інтернету. Потрібно перевірити, чи відповідає SIM-картка всім 
вимогам, наведеним вище. Якщо картка відповідає вимогам, тоді 
найпоширенішою причиною цього повідомлення є неправильна 
конфігурація APN. Конфігурація APN описана нижче в посібнику в розділі 
УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ. 



1. Чат:  за допомогою цієї функції 

можна надсилати  короткі голосові 

повідомлення (тривалістю до 

15 секунд) або короткі текстові 

повідомлення (до 30 символів). 

2. Геозони: за допомогою цієї 

функції можна визначити область, 

в межах якої може переміщатися 

користувач годинника. При 

перетинанні цієї області, додаток 

повідомить про це. Щоб встановити 

область, потрібно позиціонувати 

карту в місці, у якому потрібно 

встановити геозону, а потім 

клікнути пальцем на карті, 

позначаючи центр геозони. За 

допомогою кнопок +/- можна 

збільшити/зменшити діаметр 

області та підтвердити її іконкою 

режиму. Для видалення гео- 

паркана потрібно натиснути іконку 

кошика. 

3. Локалізувати: при натисканні на цю іконку у будь-який момент 

можна визначити поточне місцезнаходження годинника. 

4. Сліди: у цьому меню відображається маршрути за попередні 

дні, якими рухався користувач годинника. 

5. При натисканні іконки      виводиться меню, в якому можна 
активувати додаткові функції годинника: 

 
Здоров'я: у цьому меню можна активувати крокомір, який вимірює 

кількість кроків, зроблених за день, кількість спалених калорій та монітор 

сну. Кожна з функцій активується окремо, пересуванням 



перемикача «змінити». Також можна вивести історію фізичної 

активності у попередніх дні. 

Повідомлення: при натисканні на цю функцію виводиться історія 

повідомлень, які відображаються додатком. 

Сигнал: ввімкнення/вимкнення та конфігурування будильника на годиннику. 

Нагорода: функція нагородження дитини сердечками. Сердечка будуть 

відображатися на головному екрані годинника. 

6. При натисканні на іконку     відображаються налаштування адміністратора: 
Персональні дані: конфігурація інформації про адміністратора. 

Список пристроїв: відображення списку пристроїв, приписаних до 

облікового запису адміністратора, залогованого у даний момент . За 

допомогою функції "Додати пристрій" можна додати черговий пристрій. 

Функція «Редагувати назву» дозволяє змінити назву активного пристрою. 

Поле «поточна» відображає назву та ID активного пристрою. Щоб 

активувати годинник, потрібно клікнути на перемикач праворуч, біля ID 

вибраного годинника. 

Активним може бути лише один пристрій. Це означає, що можна 

визначати місцезнаходження та налаштовувати лише один пристрій. 

Якщо потрібно визначити місцезнаходження іншого пристрою зі списку, 

його потрібно активізувати. Для швидкого перемикання між пристроями 

служить кнопка "Змінити" в нижньому лівому куті головного екрана 

додатка. Сповіщення та сигнали тривоги надходять з усіх пристроїв, 

навіть не активованих у даний момент. 

Змінити пароль: зміна паролю адміністратора, який використовується 

для входу у додаток. 

Вихід: вийти із облікового запису в додатку. 
7. НАЛАШТУВАННЯ: щоб перейти до налаштувань додатка потрібно 

натиснути іконку   внизу головного екрана: 



SOS/номери до членів сім'ї:  

якщо номери введені, тоді 

тривале утримання кнопки SOS 

(2) на годиннику призведе до 

автоматичного виконання 

дзвінка на перший номер у 

списку.  Якщо дзвінок на перший 

номер буде безуспішним, 

годинник автоматично набере 

другий та аналогічно третій 

номер. Примітка: номер 

вводиться без коду або в разі 

необхідності з кодом 0048. 

Використання символу "+" 

може призвести до 

неправильного набору 

номера. 

Моніторинг голосу: функція 

дозволяє підслухати, що у даний  

момент відбувається біля годинника. Ввести номер телефону адміністратора 

та підтвердити кнопкою «OK». Протягом приблизно 30 секунд годинник 

автоматично передзвонить на збережений номер у формі голосового 

з'єднання. На екрані годинника не відображається жодна інформація, все 

повністю таємно. 

Примітка: номер вводиться без коду або в разі необхідності з кодом 0048. 

Використання символу "+" може призвести до неправильного набору 

номера. 

Функція працюватиме, лише якщо годинник перебуває у зоні покриття, 

має підключення до Інтернету та кошти на рахунку. 

Режим роботи: визначення періодичності автоматичного оновлення 

місцезнаходження годинника. Режим «Слідкувати» - кожну хвилину, 

«Нормальний» режим "Звичайний» - кожні 10 хвилин, режим  

«Економія енергії» - кожну годину. 



Рекомендується використовувати "нормальний» режим. Використання 

режиму «слідкувати» може значно скоротити час роботи годинника на 

одному заряді батареї. У будь-який момент можна визначити актуальне 

місцезнаходження годинника за допомогою функції «Локалізувати». 

Профіль: конфігурування звукових повідомлень/вібросигналів у годиннику. 

Не турбувати: ввімкнення/вимкнення та конфігурування функції, яка протягом 

встановленого інтервалу часу блокує екран годинника та всі повідомлення й 

дзвінки. 

Примітка: коли дана функція активована, неможливо додзвонитися на 

годинник, а також не можна здійснити дзвінок з годинника. 

Налаштування SMS-повідомлень: ввімкнення/вимкнення та конфігурування 

SMS-повідомлень про визначені події на збережений номер телефону.  

LBS: ввімкнення/вимкнення функції встановлення місцезнаходження годинника 

на основі даних з найближчої вежі стільникової мережі, коли годинник втрачає 

покриття GPS. Мова та часовий пояс: налаштування часового поясу на 

годиннику. Щоб смарт-годинник правильно відображав час, потрібно встановити 

відповідний часовий пояс: часовий пояс для Польщі - «East:GMT+1:00». Меню 

годинника лише англійською мовою. 

Додати друзів: функція додавання друзів шляхом зближення між собою двох 

годинників. Між годинниками можна буде пересилати голосові повідомлення. 

Обидва пристрої повинні підтримувати цю функцію. 

Перемістити перемикач: ввімкнення/вимкнення сигналізування про те, що 

годинник було знято з руки. Пошук годинника: пошук втраченого годинника. 

Функція ввімкнення на смарт-годиннику звукового сигналу. 

Телефонна книга: додавання контактів, які появляться у телефонній книзі 

смарт-годинника. При збереженні принаймні одного контакту на годинник 

зможуть додзвонитися тільки абоненти, збережені у телефонній книзі 

годинника. Дзвінки зі сторонніх номерів будуть автоматично відхилені. 

Примітка: номер вводиться без коду або в разі необхідності з кодом 0048. 

Використання символу "+" може стати причиною неможливості набору 

номера з годинника. 



 

Ручне вимкнення: дистанційне вимкнення годинника. Якщо у годиннику є SIM-

картка, годинник має підключення до Інтернету, тоді його не можна вимкнути 

кнопкою ввімкнення (2) на годиннику. Його можна вимкнути лише дистанційно 

за допомогою цієї функції, або попередньо вийнявши SIM-картку . Це захист від 

небажаного вимкнення годинника користувачем 

 
Після правильного конфігурування у додатку смарт-годинник готовий до роботи. 

 

ГОЛОВНЕ МЕНЮ СМАРТ-ГОДИННИКА 
Щоб перейти до головного меню смарт-годинника, потрібно провести пальцем 
вліво у головному вікні: 

• Phone book (телефонна книга): тут відображаються номери, збережені 
за допомогою додатка. За допомогою стрілок вліво/вправо вибрати 
контакт , і подзвонити, натиснувши іконку трубки, що знаходиться під 
номером. Для припинення розмови потрібно натиснути кнопку ввімкнення 
(2) або іконку червоної трубки. Вхідний дзвінок можна отримати, 
натиснувши кнопку SOS (3) або іконку зеленої трубки. Для відхилення 
з'єднання використовується червона трубка або кнопку ввімкнення (2). 
Під час розмови за допомогою іконок +/- у верхній частині екрана можна 
регулювати гучність розмови. 

• Talk (Чат): меню голосових повідомлень. Тут відображаються останні 
голосові повідомлення або короткі текстові повідомлення, надіслані з 
додатка годинника. Натиснувши на будь-яке голосове повідомлення зі 
списку, його можна послухати. Щоб надіслати голосове повідомлення, 
потрібно натиснути та утримувати зелену іконку мікрофона, продиктувати 
повідомлення (тривалістю до 15 секунд) і відпустити кнопку. Після цього 
повідомлення буде автоматично надіслане в додаток адміністратора. 



• Make friend (Додати друзів): функція додавання друзів шляхом 
зближення між собою двох годинників. Між годинниками можна буде 
пересилати голосові повідомлення. Обидва пристрої повинні підтримувати 
цю функцію.

 
• Camera (Фотокамера): виконання фотографій за допомогою вбудованої 

камери годинника. Фото буде збережено в галереї пристрою. В пам'яті 
телефону можна зберегти лише одну фотографію. Нова фотографія буде 
заміняти фотографію, збережену в пам'яті пристрою. Фотографію можна 
надіслати у додаток адміністратора годинника. 

• Tools (Інструменти): 

– Flashlight (Ліхтарик): функція ліхтаря. Ліхтар можна ввімкнути 
швидко двічі натиснувши кнопку SOS (3). 

– Album (Фотоальбом): перегляд фотографій, зроблених 
камерою годинника. Натиснувши на синю іконку, можна 
надіслати фотографію у додаток адміністратора або за 
допомогою червоної іконки можна видалити фотографію. 

– Stopwatch (Секундомір): функція секундоміра. 

– Brightness (Яскравість): налаштування яскравості дисплея. 
– Theme (Тло): вибір тло головного меню. 
– Volume (Гучність): налаштування гучності дзвінка. 
– Math game (Математична гра): гра з трьома рівнями складності, 

яка дозволяє практикувати швидке додавання та віднімання. 

• Step (Кроки): відображення кількості виконаних кроків. Спочатку 
функцію потрібно активувати у додатку, як описано вище.

 

• Device info (Інформація про пристрій): 

– APP download (Завантаження додатка): відображення QR-
коду з посиланням для завантаження додатка Garret Tracker. 

– Register code (Реєстраційний код): відображення 
індивідуального коду пристрою, необхідного для реєстрації у 
додатку Garett Tracker. 

– ID number (Ідентифікаційний номер): відображає ідентифікаційний 
номер пристрою. 



 
УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ 
1. Пристрій не вмикається: 

⚫ Підключити ґаджет на одну годину до зарядного пристрою, напр., до 

мобільного телефону, перевірити справність зарядного пристрою та 

кабелю.
 

2. Немає покриття GSM (закреслене коло на іконці покриття): 

⚫ Перевірити правильність встановлення SIM-картки у слоті (згідно вказівок 

на початку посібника) 

⚫ Перевірити відповідність SIM-картки всім вимогам, описаним на початку 

посібника, у розділі ВИМОГИ ЩОДО SIM-КАРТКИ 

⚫ Вимкнути та повторно ввімкнути пристрій. 

⚫ Перевірте роботу смарт-годинника з іншою SIM-карткою. 

3. Немає підключення до Інтернету (немає стрілок) / повідомлення в 

додатку "Пристрій не в мережі":
 

⚫ Перевірити відповідність SIM-картки всім вимогам, описаним на початку 

посібника, у розділі ВИМОГИ ЩОДО SIM-КАРТКИ 

⚫ Конфігурація APN: 

З будь-якого мобільного телефону потрібно надіслати SMS з текстом, 
приведеним нижче, на номер годинника (SIM-карта повинна бути встановлена у 
годиннику, годинник має бути увімкнений). Регістр літер має значення. 

Текст першого SMS-повідомлення: pw,123456,ip,52.28.132.157,8001# через 

хвилину на телефон повинна надійти наступна відповідь: 
[surl,52.28.132.157,port,8001#] ok! 

Після отримання відповіді потрібно надіслати друге повідомлення, текст якого 
залежить від конфігурації APN оператора картки, що встановлена в годиннику: 



Для отримання конфігурації APN (назва APN, ім'я користувача, пароль) краще 
звернутися до свого оператора мобільного зв'язку. Нижче наведено зразок 
SMS-повідомлення, фрази: («назва_APN», «ім'я_користувача», «пароль») 
потрібно замінити даними, наданими оператором. 

pw,123456,apn,назва_APN,ім'я_користувача,пароль#  

Нижче наведено приклад конфігурації для мережі Orange (назва APN: internet, 
ім'я користувача: internet, пароль: internet). У цьому випадку SMS-повідомлення 
буде виглядати так: 

 

Після відправки повинна надійти відповідь: 
apn:internet;user:internet;password:internet;userdata:. 

Нижче наведено ще один приклад конфігурації для мережі T-mobile (назва APN: 
internet, ім'я користувача: відсутнє, пароль: відсутній). У цьому випадку SMS-
повідомлення буде виглядати так: 

 

Після відправки повинна надійти відповідь: apn:internet;user:;password:;userdata:. 

Після отримання відповіді потрібно надіслати SMS-повідомлення: 

pw,123456,reset# Приблизно через одну хвилину годинник повинен підключитися 
до Інтернету. 

Якщо не надійде жодна відповідь, у тексті SMS-повідомлення потрібно замінити 
цифри "123456" на "523681" і надіслати повідомлення ще раз. 

Якщо ж проблему не вдасться вирішити таким способом слід звернутися у 

наш технічний відділ: serwis@garett.pl 

 
4. Неточне визначення місцезнаходження GPS: 

Щоб місцезнаходження годинника було визначене з найбільшою точністю, 

pw,123456,apn,internet,internet,internet#
or apn,internet,internet,internet,26003#

pw,123456,apn,internet # or apn,internet,,,26006# 



смарт-годинник повинен знаходитися на відкритій місцевості для отримання 

сигналу GPS. Якщо годинник не має сигналу GPS, тому що, напр., знаходиться 

в будівлі, місцезнаходження визначається на основі даних мережі стільникового 

зв'язку. 

5. Не вдається додзвонитися на годинник, короткі гудки або абонент не 

доступний: 

Номер, з якого ми намагаємося зателефонувати, не збережений у телефонній 

книзі годинника. Потрібно перевірити, чи номер, з якого виконується дзвінок, не 

заблокований. Годинник у зоні слабкого покриття GSM. 

6. Не вдається зателефонувати з годинника: 

Причиною може бути слабкий сигнал GSM або відсутність збережених номерів у 

телефонній книзі годинника. Номери зберігаються за допомогою додатка: 

Налаштування > Телефонна книга. 

7. Під час розмови у динаміку смарт-годинника не чути співрозмовника: 

Під час розмови за допомогою кнопок +/- з правої сторони екрана відрегулювати 

гучність розмови, перевірити, чи не вимкнено звук. 

 

8. Короткий час роботи від батареї: 

Переконатися, що батарея заряджалася достатньо довго. Це повинно тривати 

близько 2 годин. У налаштуваннях додатка Garret Tracker вибрати режим 

роботи «Нормальний» або «Економія енергії» 

          

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 
• Модуль GSM: GSM 850/900/1800/1900 МГц 

• Акумулятор: 450 мАгод 

• Вага: 47 грам 

• Розміри циферблата: 48 * 41 * 17 мм 

• Дисплей: 1,22 дюйма, сенсорний 

• Водонепроникність: Ступінь IP54 

• Сумісний додаток: Garett Tracker 

• Сумісний з: Android 4.3, iOS7 (і вище) 

• Гарантія: 24 місяці 
 
 



INFO (EN)

Correct product removal

(used electrical and electronic equipment)

The marking on the product or in the texts referring to it indicates that after the expiry of the period 

of use, it should not be disposed of with other wastes coming from households. To avoid harmful 

effects on the environment and human health due to uncontrolled waste disposal, please 

separate the product from other types of waste and recycle it responsibly to promote the re-use of 

material resources as a permanent practice. For information on the place and method of 

environmentally safe recycling of this product, household users should contact the retail outlet 

where they purchased the product, or with the local authority. Users in companies should contact 

their supplier and check the conditions purchase contract. The product should not be disposed of 

with other commercial wastes.

Made in P.R.C

The product has 24-month manufacturer's warranty. The warranty does not cover defects and 

damages caused by the user's fault or due to improper use (not in accordance with the intended 

use). The warranty also does not cover mechanical damage and resulting from the use of 

accessories other than those included in the set. The warranty also does not cover consumables. 

When you want to return the product, you must send the device along with the proof of purchase to 

the seller. 

Contact details avaible on site:

www.garett.eu

GUARANTEE / RETURNS

PP S.C. Paweł Knez, Piotr Wilczyński 

ul. Targowa 18/1413

25-520 Kielce

www.garett.eu

Manufacturer



INFO (PL)

Produkt jest objęty 24 miesięczną gwarancją producenta. Gwarancja nie obejmuje wad i 

uszkodzeń powstałych z winy użytkownika, bądź w skutek niewłaściwego użytkowania 

(niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem). Gwarancja nie obejmuje także uszkodzeń mechanicznych 

oraz powstałych  w skutek stosowania akcesoriów innych niż dołączone w zestawie. Gwarancja 

nie obejmuje także materiałów eksploatacyjnych. Reklamując produkt należy wypełnić kartę 

gwarancyjną dołączoną do urządzenia oraz wysyłać urządzenie wraz z dowodem zakupu na 

adres serwisu podany na karcie gwarancyjnej. 

Prawidłowe usuwanie produktu

elektroniczny)

(zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i 

Oznaczenie umieszczone na produkcie lub w odnoszących się do niego tekstach wskazuje, że po 

upływie okresu użytkowania nie należy usuwać z innymi odpadami pochodzącymi z gospodarstw 

domowych. Aby uniknąć szkodliwego wpływu na środowisko naturalne i zdrowie ludzi wskutek 

niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów, prosimy o oddzielenie produktu od innego typu odpadów 

oraz odpowiedzialny recykling w celu promowania ponownego użycia zasobów materialnych 

jako stałej praktyki. W celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznego dla 

środowiska recyklingu tego produktu użytkownicy w gospodarstwach domowych powinni 

skontaktować się z punktem sprzedaży detalicznej, w którym dokonali zakupu produkt, lub z 

organem władz lokalnych Użytkownicy w firmach powinni skontaktować się ze swoim dostawcą i 

sprawdzić warunki umowy zakupu. Produkt nie należy usuwać razem z innymi odpadami 

komercyjnymi.

Wyprodukowano w P.R.C.

GWARANCJA/REKLAMACJE

Dane kontaktowe dostępne na stronie:

www.garett.pl

Producent:

www.garett.pl

PP S.C. Paweł Knez, Piotr Wilczyński 

ul. Targowa 18/1413

25-520 Kielce


